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Έλαβα γνώση των όρων της δημοπρασίας και παρακαλώ να πλειοδοτήσετε για λογαριασμό μου 
τους παρακάτω λαχνούς, μέχρι το ποσό που έχω σημειώσει αντίστοιχα.
Please bid on my behalf op to the limits, only if necessary, for the following lots. I have read and 
agree to the Conditions of Sale stated in the present Catalogue.

Name

Address

Client’s code Date

Phone Fax

E-mail

Please limit my total purchase to €

Please send my lots to my address YES / NO I will collect my lots from your store YES / NO

Lot № Limit (€) Lot № Limit (€) Lot № Limit (€)



Lot № Limit (€) Lot № Limit (€) Lot № Limit (€)

Payment

   Credit Card  (Visa    or Mastercard   )

            Online Payment Service
            (An account at karamitsos.com is needed to pay with your credit card using our secure gateway)

   Paypal at paypal@karamitsos.gr
            (Please note that an additional 4% on the total purchase amount must be paid, due to PayPal transaction fees etc.)

   Cash
BANK : EUROBANK ERGASIAS, THESSALONIKI, GREECE, K.DIEL BRANCH “030”
IBAN: GR27 0260 0300 0009 5020 1319 881
SWIFT CODE: ERBKGRAA  
Account holder: Dimitriadis Emmanouil



You can place a postal bid in our LIVE Auctions by phone, fax, email and of course via our website. Postal 
bids are accepted until 3 hours before LIVE Auction begins. IMPORTANT: If you don’t have an account at 
karamitsos.com, when placing a postal bid in a LIVE Auction (via phone, fax, email) an account will be 
automatically created for you. In that case, if you want to place later any real time bids, please make sure 
to contact fi rst info@karamitsos.gr so as to learn your login details.

-- Postal Bids --

To start real time bidding, please visit our website at karamitsos.com the day and time of the Auction, login
and enter our Auction by clicking on the auction’s cover (1) or auction’s title (2). 

-- Real Time Bids --

If the LIVE Auction hasn’t started yet you will be automatically redirected to a “pending page” where you 
can see when the Auction will start (1). If you want to participate you must log in to our new LIVE Auction 
Platform (2). The LIVE Auction platform will automatically launch when time expires 

How to bid in our LIVE Auctions
A.Karamitsos LIVE Auction Platform



-- LIVE Auction Platform --
When the auction starts our LIVE Auction Platform will launch and you will be able to place some real time 
bids! 

Above you can see our LIVE Auction Platform. You can see the number of the auction and the current lot 
(1). At the left section (2) you can see the photo of the lot, its number, its starting price and the description. 
At the rigth section, there is the message section (3) where you can see if you are winning the lot and any 
other system messages, the current highest bid and the its bidder (4), the countdown timer (5), the next 
step (6), the place bid button (7) and fi nally the log of the lot (8). When the lot will open there will be the 
indication “Accepting Bids...”. When the lot is about to close, the countdown timer will start and when 
there is a new bid the timer will be updated. The timer turns red when the time is ready to expire. As long as 
you are winning the lot, the system will not allow you to bid your self! You can change the next step fi eld at 
any price you want (no underbids allowed and the next step must be at leaset 5% higher than current bid). 
Finally, you can view the log of the auction for the current lot at the section below (8).

A. Karamitsos hopes that you will fi nd our new Auction Platform easy to use so as to 
participate from the comfort of your home or offi ce at our next postal auctions. 
Our new LIVE Auction Platform will be continuously upgraded and new features will be 
added. For further information regarding our new LIVE Auctions and its features please 
visit karamitsos.com or email us at info@karamitsos.gr



F See photo plate (b&w) / Βλέπε φωτογραφία (Α/Μ)
FC See color photo / Βλέπε έγχρωμη φωτογραφία

**, u/m. Unmounted mint / Ασφράγιστο χωρίς σαρνιέρα
*, m. Mounted mint / Ασφράγιστο με σαρνιέρα ή ίχνος 

σαρνιέρας
(*), mng. Mint without gum / Ασφράγιστο χωρίς γόμμα

o, u. Used, cancelled / Σφραγισμένο
P Forgery, fake / Πλαστό

pu Postally used / Ταχυδρομημένο κανονικά
o. g. Original gum / Γνήσια γόμμα

E Essay of proof / Δοκίμιο
S Specimen / Δείγμα
W Wrapper / Περιτύλιγμα (ράπερ)
EL Entire letter / Επιστολή αναδιπλούμενη (χωρίς 

φάκελο)
C, cov. Cover, envelope / Φάκελος

Δ On fragment, on piece / Επί τεμαχίου (χαρτιού ή 
φακέλου)

PS Postal stationery (card, letter card, print. envelope) /
Ταχυδρ. μονόφυλλο (δελτάριο, βραχεία επιστολή, 
έντυπος φάκελος)

PPC Picture postcard / Εικονογραφημένη κάρτα
RP Real photograph, photocard / Φωτοκάρτα, 

πραγματική φωτογραφία
M Map / Χάρτης

Hellas HELLAS Greek catalogue / Κατάλογος ΕΛΛΑΣ
Fr. FRANGOUDIS Cyprus catalogue / Κατάλογος Κύπρου 

ΦΡΑΓΚΟΥΔΗ
Yv. YVERT & TELLIER French catalogue / Κατάλογος ΙΒΕΡ
Mi. MICHEL German catalogue / Κατάλογος ΜΙΧΕΛ
SG. S. GIBBONS British catalogue / Κατάλογος ΓΚΙΜΠΟΝΣ

AG.PA. AGAOGULLARI PAPUÇCIOGLU Turkish Postmarks 
catalogue /Κατάλογος Τουρκικών Σφραγίδων 
ΠΑΠΟΥΤΣΙΟΓΛΟΥ

EST. Our estimation / Προσωπική μας εκτίμηση
R, RR Rare, very rare, etc. / Σπάνιο, πολύ σπάνιο κλπ.
wmk. Watermark / Υδατόσημο

MS Minitature or souvenir sheet / Μπλόκ φεγιέ
var. Variety / Ποικιλία

trans. Transit cancellation / Διαβατική σφραγίδα
G Good quality or condition / Ανεκτή ποιότητα ή 

κατάσταση
F Fine quality or condition / Καλή ποιότητα ή 

κατάσταση
VF Very Üne quality or condition / Πολύ καλή ποιότητα ή 

κατάσταση
B Library book / Βιβλίο

doc. Document / Έγγραφο
NEWS Newspaper / Εφημερίδα
ENGR Engraving / Γραβούρα
MAG Magazine / Περιοδικό
EPH Ephemera / Εφήμερα

BOND Bonds & CertiÜcates / Μετοχές FFC
MF Military Flight / Στρατιωτική Πτήση
CF Crash Flight / Αεροπορικά Ατυχήματα

CER Ceramic / Κεραμικό
LABEL Label / Ετικέτα

PC Postal Cards / Επιστολικά Δελτάρια
PL Postal Letter Cards / Βραχείες Επιστολές
PE Postal Envelopes / Φάκελοι
PW Postal Wrappers / Ταινίες Εντύπων
PO Postal Money Orders / Ταχυδρομικές Επιταγές
PP Parcel Postal Cards / Δελτίο Αποστολής Δεμάτων
PA Aerograms, Air Letters / Αερογράμματα

B/UNC Brilliant Uncirculated / Λαμπρό Ακυκλοφόρητο
UNC Uncirculated / Ακυκλοφόρητο

A/UNC Almost Uncirculated / Σχεδόν Ακυκλοφόρητο
XF Extra Fine / Εξαιρετική Κατάσταση
VF Very Fine / Πολύ Ωραίο
F Fine / Ωραίο

VG Very Good / Πολύ Καλό
G Good / Καλό

FDC Fleur de Coin / Κατάσταση Νομισματοκοπείου
S Specimen / Δείγμα

TR/S Trial Strike / Δοκιμή Μήτρας
Pn Pattern / Μοτίβο

PRF Proof / Δοκίμιο
E Essay / Προσχέδιο

Note: �e grading guide we use in this catalogue for the certiÜed 
coins and banknotes is not our personal estimation but the one 
established by the internationally approved companies in the Üeld. 
�e “Top grade” characterization is about coins that the moment 
when this catalogue goes for printing, they have the best grade 
(compared to other similar coins) given from the two grading 
companies (NGC & PCGS).

Σημείωση: Η κατάσταση που αναγράφεται στα πιστοποιημένα 
νομίσματα και χαρτονομίσματα, δεν αποτελεί προσωπική 
εκτίμηση, αλλά εκτίμηση της εταιρίας πιστοποιήσεων. Ο 
χαρακτηρισμός “Top grade” αφορά σε νομίσματα τα οποία, 
την ώρα που αυτός ο κατάλογος εκτυπώνεται, κατέχουν τον 
μεγαλύτερο βαθμό (σε σύγκριση με άλλα παρόμοια νομίσματα) 
από τις 2 εταιρίες πιστοποίησης (NGC & PCGS).

SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS / ΣΥΜΒΟΛΑ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΜΗΣΕΙΣ



ΟΡΟΙ ΔΗΜΟΠΡΑΣΙΩΝ

Όλοι οι λαχνοί περιγράφονται προσεκτικά και πωλούνται ως γνήσιοι και αυθεντικοί εκτός αν 
περιγράφονται άλλως. Ο αγοραστής μπορεί να απορρίψει το λαχνό και να τον επιστρέψει εντός 
7 ημερών (ημερομηνία σφραγίδας ταχυδρομείου) απο την λήξη της δημοπρασίας, αν αποδείξει 
ότι δεν είναι γνήσιος ή ότι περιγράφηκε λανθασμένα. Οι λαχνοί πρέπει να επιστρέφονται όπως 
παραλήφθηκαν αρχικά, χωρίς καμμία διαφοροποίηση. Λαχνοί που εξετάσθηκαν προηγουμένως από 
τους υποψηφίους αγοραστές δεν επιστρέφονται. Επίσης δεν επιστρέφονται λαχνοί που αγοράσθηκαν 
στην Αίθουσα μετά την έξοδο των αγοραστών από αυτή. Οι αγοραστές δεν έχουν το δικαίωμα 
επιστροφής μικτών λαχνών, συλλογών, λαχνών που έχουν ελαττώματα σε μικtροαξίες, καθώς και 
φωτογραφημένων στον κατάλογο λαχνών, για ελαττώματα ορατά στη φωτογραφία (κεντράρισμα, 
περιθώρια, οδόνττωση). Όταν η αξία του λαχνού είναι στη σφραγίδα και όχι στο γραμματόσημο, ο 
λαχνός δεν μπορεί να επιστραφεί για ελάττωμα του γραμματοσήμου.

Κάθε λαχνός περιέρχεται στον πλειοδότη, που προσφέρει την υψηλότερη τιμή. Σε περίπτωση ίσων 
ταχυδρομικών προσφορών, πλειοδότης θεωρείται αυτός που η προσφορά του έφθασε πρώτη στα 
Γραφεία μας. Τηλεφωνικές εντολές αγοράς γίνονται δεκτές από γνωστούς πελάτες, πρέπει όμως να 
επικυρωθούν γραπτώς.

Πριν από την έναρξη της πωλήσεως ή την ημέρα της δημοπρασίας (για γραπτές προσφορές), η 
Εταιρία έχει το δικαίωμα να αποσύρει λαχνούς, να διαχωρίσει λαχνούς σε δύο ή περισσότερα μέρη ή 
να συνενώσει δύο ή περισσότερους λαχνούς.

Μεγάλοι λαχνοί μπορεί να μην μεταφερθούν για viewing στην Αθήνα ή να μεταφερθούν 
κατ’επιλογή. Viewing λαχνών, που δεν μεταφέρονται στην Αθήνα, μπορεί να γίνει στα γραφεία στη 
Θεσσαλονίκη.

Προσφορές γίνονται δεκτές έως 2 ώρες πριν από την έναρξη της δημοπρασίας.
Η πληρωμή πρέπει να γίνεται αμέσως μετά το τέλος της δημοπρασίας στην Αίθουσα ή εντός 10 

ημερών από την παραλαβή των λαχνών ή του τιμολογίου (για πελάτες Εξωτερικού). Σε αγοραστές 
εντός Ελλάδος οι λαχνοί αποστέλλονται επί αντικαταβολή και σε γνωστούς πελάτες χωρίς 
προπληρωμή, για πληρωμή αμέσως μετά την παραλαβή των λαχνών. Αν η πληρωμή καθυστερήσει 
πέραν των 10 ημερών, η Εταιρία διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να επιβαρύνει το λογαριασμό με το νόμιμο 
επιτόκιο. Η κυριότητα των λαχνών παραμένει στον πωλητή, μέχρις ότου αποπληρωθεί ο λογαριασμός. 
Συμμετοχή αγοραστού στη δημοπρασία μπορεί να αποκλεισθεί, αν κατά την κρίση του πωλητού, ο 
αγοραστής δεν εκπληρώνει τους όρους της καλής πίστεως.

Η ταχυδρόμηση των λαχνών ή του τιμολογίου γίνεται στην διεύθυνση, που φαίνεται στο έντυπο 
προσφορών. Τα έξοδα αποστολής βαρύνουν τον αγοραστή. Η απόδειξη παραλαβής “Συστημένου” του 
Ταχυδρομείου αποτελεί για την Εταιρία και απόδειξη παραλαβής του υλικού από τον αγοραστή.

Στην τιμή κατακυρώσεως προστίθεται ποσοστό 18% για προμήθειά μας και επί πλέον ο αναλογών 
ΦΠΑ επί της προμήθειάς μας. Όλες οι τιμές στόν κατάλογο είναι σε ΕΥΡΩ.

Απούλητοι λαχνοί με τιμή εκκίνησης “OFFER” δεν διατίθενται προς πώληση μετά τη λήξη της 
δημοπρασίας. Η τιμή πώλησης των λαχνών με την ένδειξη “OFFER” ορίζεται από το ποσό της 
προσφοράς, με κατοχύρωση του λαχνού στην υψηλότερη.

Ο πλειοδότης (είτε βρίσκεται στην Αίθουσα, είτε έχει καταθέσει την προσφορά του μέσω 
τηλεφώνου/email) είναι υπεύθυνος για την εξόφληση του τιμολογίου, εκτός αν έχει συνεννοηθεί 
γραπτώς ειδάλλως με την Εταιρία.

Οποιοσδήποτε λαμβάνει μέρος στη δημοπρασία είναι γνώστης των προαναφερομένων όρων και 
τους αποδέχεται πλήρως. Οποιαδήποτε διαφωνία μεταξύ των συμβαλλομένων μερών τίθεται στην 
κρίση και δικαιοδοσία του αρμοδίου Δικαστηρίου Θεσσαλονίκης.



CONDITIONS OF SALE 

All descriptions are reliable and accurate and the lots are sold as genuine and authentic, unless the 
contrary is indicated. �e purchaser may reject the lot and return it within 7 days (post oæce date 
stamp) açer the end of the auction, if he proves it is not genuine or incorrectly described. �e lots must 
be returned intact and as originally despatched. Lots which have been examined by the buyers before 
the auction cannot be returned. Also, lots purchased in the room cannot be returned açer leaving the 
place. Buyers have no right to reject mixed lots, collections containing undescribed items, or described 
as having defects. Any illustration is part of the description and items cannot be returned for defects 
visible in it. When the value of a lot lies in the cancellation and not in the stamp, any defects of the latter 
shall not be a reason for rejecting the lot.

�e highest bidder shall prevail. In case of equal mail bids, the earlier arrived will be considered as 
succesful. Telephone bids are acceptable, but should be conÜrmed in writing.

Before start selling or the date of the auction the Auctioneer has the right to withdraw any of the 
lots, to divide it into two or more parts, or to join two or more lots into one.

 Large lots may not be available for viewing in Athens unless especially selected. Viewing of those 
unavailable lots is still possible in our oæces in �essaloniki.

Bids should be received at least 2 hours before the start of the Sale.
Payment must be made in full just açer the end of the sale in the room, or within 10 days açer 

receipt of our invoice. Foreign buyers can pay by credit card (we accept Visa and Mastercard) or by Bank 
Cheque, personal cheque and money order in foreign currency or in euro. Interest shall be payable by the 
purchaser on any overdue account. �e Auctioneer has a descretion to waive payment of the interest. 
Title shall remain to A. KARAMITSOS until payment in full is received. Any buyer could be excluded if he 
is not a person of good faith, according to the Auctioneer’s opinion.

�e invoices and the lots will be mailed to the address given on the bidding form. Postage and insur-
ance is charged to the buyers. �e receipt for “Registered” letter by the Post Oæce constitutes delivery 
receipt for the Auctioneer.

A 18% buyer’s commission will be added to the “hammer price” for each lot, plus the respective 
Value Additive Tax (VAT) on our commission. All prices expressed in the catalogue and all bids are in 
euro, unless otherwise is stated.

Unsold lots with starting price “OFFER” are not available for sale açer the end of the auction.
�e sale price of lots marked as “OFFER” is deÜned by the highest oèer, highest bid wins the item at 

said price.
�e bidder (either via mail or in the room) is responsible for the invoice’s payment, unless otherwise 

aggreed, in writing, with the company.
Anyone who will take part in this Auction is familiar to the conditions of sale and accepts them. Any 

dispute shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the competent Court in �essaloniki, Greece.
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LARGE HERMES HEAD
1 Paper, color and printing method proofs: 1l. light reddish brown (�nal color proof) on white to reddish thin 

paper, gummed later. Very �ne. (Konst. 1 ΔΟΚ.III.4).
? 50 €

2 Paper, color and printing method proofs: 5l rose on pelure white paper. Fine - very �ne. (Konst. 3.ΔΟΚ I.2). E 80 €

3 Paper, color and printing method proofs: 20l. in black on thin white paper. Very �ne in appearance but 
creases, sgtill �ne for this. (Konst. 5.ΔΟΚ.I.2).

E 20 €

4 PAPER COLOUR AND PRINTING METHOD PROOFS. Double print of 20l. light blue. One closing corner and a 
light thin, otherwise �ne and scarce. (Konst. 5 ΔΟΚ.II.10).

E 50 €

1861 Paris Print
5 1l. brown, used. Fine - Very Fine. (Hellas 1a). o 100 €

6 1l. red-brown, used. Fine - Very Fine. (Hellas 1b). o 120 €

7 1l. chocolate with contour, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 1c). o 120 €

8 2l. bistre, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 2a). o 18 €

9 2l. olive-bistre in pair tied by “74” (ΝΑΞΟΣ) cds. Very Fine. (Hellas 2b). o 75 €

10 2l. brown-bistre, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 2c). o 18 €

11 1866 cover franked with 2 strips of �ve on 2l. brown-bistre, 3 stamps with faults, otherwise a very nice item. 
¢e letter was restored, as the le£ side of the letter and the lower le£ stamp does not come from the original 
letter, but from other object. ¢e “kalamai” post mark does not belong to cover, the correct arrival cancela-
tion at the reverse is “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ (1)*15 ΙΟΥΝ. 66”. Very rare. (Hellas 2c)

C 1600 €
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12 13 14 15 16

17 18 19 20 21

22

23 24

25 26
27

12 2l bistre, mint no gum. Very �ne. (Hellas 2A). (*) 10 €

13 5l. yellow-green, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 3a). o 32 €

14 5l. green in used pair (post oªce pre-cut between). Very �ne. (Hellas 3b - 390 euros). o 100 €

15 5l. green on thin paper (5,4-5,6m), very �ne in appearence but a thin spot as usual for that kind of paper, still 
�ne for this, used. Rare. (Hellas 3bPa).

o 20 €

16 5 green, mint no gum. Very �ne. (Hellas 3A). (*) 50 €

17 10l. orange on blue in pair, le£ stamp with small faults, right stamp Very Fine. Scarce in used pair. (Hellas 4b). o 150 €

18 10l orange on blue, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 4b). o 120 €

19 10l orange (without control �gure), mint no gum. Very �ne in appearance but light thin at top due to hinge 
removal. Still �ne for this. (Hellas 4Ba).

(*) 100 €

20 20l. blue, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 5a). o 40 €

21 20l. blue on very thin semi-transparent paper (4,9m), very �ne in appearance but an ironed out light diagonal 
creased, as expected for that kind of paper, still Fine, used. (Hellas 5aPa).

o 100 €

22 Cover from “CORFU*10.APR” with cachet “PAGATA” to Syros. Marked “20”, fr. on arrival with 20l. blue (very 
light shade) and 20l. deep blue and canc. “ΣΥΡΟΣ*4.ΑΠΡ.62”. Cover folded horizontally. A tear runs the cover 
vertically from the point of folding to ²ap seal, reinforced with hinges. Fine overall and very rare. (Hellas 
5a+5c).

C 800 €

23 40l. mauve on blue, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 6a). o 30 €

24 40l. dull mauve on blue, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 6b). o 30 €

25 80l. rose-carmine, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 7a). o 27 €

26 80l. deep carmine, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 7b). o 27 €

27 80l carmine in block of four, mint no gum. Very �ne. (Hellas 7A). (*) 120 €
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31 32 33 34

28 29 30 35 36

37

38

39

40

41

1861/1862 Athens Provisional Printings
28 2l. brown-bistre, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 10Ib). o 35 €

29 2l. bistre, used. Fine - Very Fine. (Hellas 10Ic). o 32 €

30 2l. pale-bistre, used. Fine - Very Fine. (Hellas 10Id). o 35 €

31 5l. greyish green, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 11Ia). o 32 €

32 5l. green in pair, slightly creased between in margin, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 11Ib). o 120 €

33 5l. green (pos.14), plate ²aw lines in the spandrel, used. Very Fine and Scarce. (Hellas 11Ib). o 40 €

34 5l. deep olive green, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 11Ic). o 40 €

35 10l. orange in used pair, a closing corner at bottom right, still Very Fine for this. (Hellas 12Ib). o 100 €

36 10l. orange, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 12Ib). ? 45 €

37 20l. deep ultramarine, upper le£ corner creased in margin only, used. Very Fine for this. (Hellas 13Ia). o 170 €

38 20l. prussian blue (pos.140), plate ²aw white spot on Greek border, lower le£ corner creased on margin only, 
mentioned just for accuracy. Very Fine and scarce. (Hellas 13Ic).

o 80 €

39 Entire letter fr.20l. prussian blue canc. “ΛΑΜΙΑ (43)*6.ΙΟΥΝ.62”, arr.”ΑΘΗΝΑΙ (1)*8.ΙΟΥΝ.62”. Entire �ne. 
(Hellas 13Ic).

EL 80 €

40 20l. deep blue, impressive colour shade, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 13Id). o 70 €

41 40l. dull mauve on blue, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 14Ib). o 150 €

42 1l. bistre-brown, bottom right corner cresed on margin, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 9IIb). o 180 €

43 1l. brown, used. Fine - Very Fine. (Hellas 9IIc). o 100 €

44 2l. bistre (�ne print), used. Very Fine. (Hellas 10IIa). o 30 €

45 2l. yellow-bistre (�ne print), used. Very Fine. (Hellas 10IIb). o 30 €
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53 54

55

56

50 51

52

48 49

46 5l. green, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 11IIa). o 35 €

47 5l. deep green, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 11IIb). o 35 €

48 10l. orange, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 12IIa). o 22 €

49 10l. orange, double C.F. (Kound.17.3),  acouple of thins and upper le£ corner creased, ironed out, still �ne for 
this, tied by “69” (ΚΥΘΝΟΣ) cds, not mentioned in Koundouros study. (Hellas 12IIaNoI).

o 250 €

50 20l. deep blue in lower marginal copy, uneven CF with the “0” higher than “2”, used. ¢ree large margins but 
lower margin very narrow. Impressive color shade and light contour behind the head. (Hellas 13IIa).

o 250 €

51 20l. deep blue, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 13IIb). o 25 €

52 EL from “ΑΜΦ. ΑΡΓΟΣ*27.ΙΟΥΛ.62” fr. with 20l. blue with contour and relief, arr. “ΠΑΤΡΑΙ*30.ΙΟΥΛ.62”. One 
narrow margin touches at lower le£ frame line but a scarce stamp on cover which indicates the co-existance 
of the decoupage and a thicker overlay during the printing. Very important for the method of the printing 
process. (Hellas 13IIb).

EL 50 €

53 40l. mauve on blue in used pair, le£ stamp thinned, still Fine-Very Fine for this. Rare in pair. (Hellas 14IIa). o 350 €

54 40l mauve on blue, used. Fine - very �ne. (Hellas 14IIa). o 100 €
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57 58 59 60 61 62

63 64 68

65

66 67 69

71

55 1862 entire letter fr. with 5l. greyish green + 10l. orange + 20l. deep blue (coarse impression) + 40l. mauve 
on blue (�ne impression), 5 and 20l. superb, 10 and 40l. with faults, cancelled with dot. “67” and posted from 
“ΣΥΡΟΣ (67)*26 ΑΥΓ. 62” with orange boxed “ΠΕΔ”, arr. “TRIESTE*11/9”. Palte ²aw “thin ircle” on 5l. and 20l. 
Nice multicolour combination. (Hellas 11Ia+12Ib+13Id+14IIa).

EL 400 €

56 EL from “ΣΥΡΟΣ*3.ΦΕΒΡ.63” to Cefalonia fr. with 10l orange (touched) and 40l mauve on blue (Hellas 
12IΙa+14IIa) paying the 20l domestic rate and the 30l Lloyds fee, charged on receipt “1” in red crayon (ionian 
islands fee).Boxed “ΠΔ”, on arrival “ΚΕΦΑΛΛΗΝΙΑ/1863/ΦΕΒΡΟΥΑΡΙΟΣ 7” in blue-hooded scroll datestamp.

EL 200 €

1862/67 Consecutive Athens Printings
57 1l. chocolate-brown with vertically laid background, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 15a). o 18 €

58 1l. brown with horizontally laid background, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 15b). o 30 €

59 1l. copper-brown, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 15b). o 25 €

60 1l. milky brown, mint. Fine - Very Fine. (Hellas 15ba). * 27 €

61 1l. red-brown, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 15c). o 35 €

62 1l. claret-brown, used. Fine - Very Fine. (Hellas 15d). o 30 €

63 2l. yellow-bistre, signs of contour, wild relief and vertically laid background, tiny paper porous but still �ne 
for this, used. Very Fine ia appearance. (Hellas 16A).

o 20 €

64 4x2l. yellow-bistre, bistre, brown-bistre and deep grey-bistre, used, Very Fine to Superb. (Hellas 
16a+16b+16c+16d).

o 45 €

65 2l. bistre in used bl.4. Very Fine and Scarce. (Hellas 16b). o 100 €

66 2l. bistre on thin paper (5-5,2m), used. Very Fine. (Hellas 16bPa). o 16 €

67 2l. brown-bistre, used. Superb. (Hellas 16c). o 16 €

68 2x2l. brow-bistre and deep grey-bistre, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 16c+16d). o 27 €

69 5l. green in used corner pair (pos. 149-150). Very Fine. (Hellas 17a). o 18 €
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70 72 73 74

75 76 77 78 79

80 81 82 83

84 85

86 87
89

70 2x5l. yellow-green and green, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 17a+17b). o 12 €

71 5l. yellow-green in used strip of 4, right marginal, one stamp touching at point at upper le£ and another at 
botto, in margin. Still Fine for this, (Hellas 17b).

o 35 €

72 5l. olive-green in used marginal pair. Very Fine. (Hellas 17c). o 40 €

73 10l. orange, unused. Fine - very �ne. (Hellas 18b). (*) 45 €

74 10l. yellow-orange in used pair. Fine - Very Fine. (Hellas 18a). o 35 €

75 10l. yellow-orange, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 18a). o 13 €

76 10l. orange in used pair. Very Fine. (Hellas 18b). o 30 €

77 10l orange, used. Superb. (Hellas 18b). o 10 €

78 10l. orange, part of boxed “(PIRO)SCAFI/(POST)ALI/....”, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 18b). o 10 €

79 10l. red-orange in used pair. Very Fine. (Hellas 18ba). o 35 €

80 10l red-orange in right marginal copy, used. Superb. (Hellas 18ba). o 13 €

81 10l. orange on blue in used pair. Very Fine. (Hellas 18d). o 35 €

82 10l. orange on blue, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 18d). o 14 €
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92
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95 96 98
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99
97 100 101

83 10l red-orange on blue in used pair. Very �ne. (Hellas 18e). o 35 €

84 10l red-orange on blue, pos.128 plate ²aw, used. Superb. (Hellas 18e). o 13 €

85 10l red-orange on blue (pos.71), “01” instead of “10” on control number (Kound. 30.4), used. Fine - very �ne. 
(Hellas 18eNd).

o 35 €

86 20l. sky-blue in used pair (pos.93-94), le£ stamp SUPERB, right stamp narrow margin at right just touches 
frame line at lower corner, plate ²aw pos.93, tied by “ΝΕΑ ΜΙΖΕΛΑ (93)*1 ΙΟΥΛ. 64”. (Hellas 19a).

o 24 €

87 20l. sky-blue, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 19a). o 7 €

89 Enitre letter canc. “ΝΑΥΠΑΚΤΟΣ*15.ΙΑΝ.64” fr. with 20l. sky-blue with vertically laid background (intense 
and very rare on cover) to Syros. Boxed “ΠΛΗΡ./ΑΝΕΠΑΡΚΗΣ” fr. on arrival with 20l. sky-blue and canc. 
“ΣΥΡΟΣ*19.ΙΑΝ.64”. On reverse “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ” transit cancelation. Also oval postmans cachet “1” on arrival. Very 
rare. (Hellas 19a).

EL 350 €

90 20l. blue in used strip of 3 (pos.81-83), last setting, plate ²aw thin circle (pos.82). Very Fine. (Hellas 19b). o 70 €

91 20l. blue (pos.113), last setting, Grooms “0” No.3, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 19b). o 10 €

92 3x20l. blue (one greenish blue), used. Fine - Very Fine. (Hellas 19b). o 17 €

93 1864 entire letter fr. with 20l. blue cancelled with dot. “41” and posted from “ΑΤΑΛΑΝΤΗ (41)10 ΝΟΕΜ. 64” 
(blue), arr. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ (1)*20 ΝΟΕΜ. 64”. (Hellas 19b).

EL 15 €

94 20l. grey-blue, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 19c). o 8 €

95 20l. dark grey-blue (strongly oxidized corners), used. Very Fine. (Hellas 19d). o 10 €

96 20l. blue on green (pos.150), small part of the oval cachet “ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ”, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 19e). o 10 €

88 2x20l. sky-blue and blue, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 19a+19b). o 12 €

97 20l. deep blue in used pair (pos.49-50), last setting, plate ²aw indication of the bottom frame line (pos.50). 
Very Fine for this. Scarce in used pair. (Hellas 19f).

o 70 €
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109 110 111108
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98 20l. deep blue, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 19f). o 18 €

99 Cover franked with 20l. deep blue (pos.85) to pay the Greek ship and canc. dot. “110” and posted from 
“ΑΡΓΟΣΤΟΛΙΟΝ (ΚΕΦΑΛΛ) (110)*30 ΣΕΠΤ. 68”, arr. “ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ (106)*1 ΟΚΤ. 68”. (Hellas 19f).

C 35 €

100 20l. deep dark blue (pos.141), last setting, used. Fine - Very Fine. (Hellas 19g). o 40 €

101 20l. light sky-blue (pos.64), last setting, “ΑΛΣΞΑΝΔΡΕΙΑ (97)*1 NOEM. ??” (month inverted). Very Fine. (Hel-
las 19h).

o 7 €

102 40l. light mauve on blue, u. Superb. (Hellas 20Ia). o 10 €

103 2x40l. light mauve on blue and mauve on blue, used. Fine - Very Fine. (Hellas 20Ia+20Ib). o 16 €

104 Double weight entire letter fr. with 40l. light mauve on blue, cancelled with dot. “67” and posted from 
“ΣΥΡΟΣ (67)*1 ΔΕΚΕ. 63”, arr. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ (1)*3 ΔΕΚΕ. 63”. VF. (Hellas 20Ia).

EL 80 €

105 2x40l. light mauve on blue and mauve on blue, used. Fine - Very Fine. (Hellas 20Ia+20Ib). o 15 €

106 40l. mauve on blue in le£ marginal mint pair. Small scissors cut between (post oªce cut) and a tiny thin spot 
in le£ stamp, but still very �ne for this. (Hellas 20Ib).

* 200 €

107 40l. mauve on blue, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 20Ib). o 10 €

108 40l. deep mauve on blue, double “4” on control number (Kound. 32.1.c) canc. “99” (=ΙΩΑΝΝΙΝΑ), P.O. not 
mentioned in Koundouros study. Superb and rare. (Hellas 20IbNoI).

o 300 €
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119
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109 40l. mauve on greenish blue, used. Fine - Very Fine. (Hellas 20Ic). o 15 €

110 40l grey-mauve on blue (pos.54), plate ²aw open cross (upper right), used. Very �ne. (Hellas 20Id). ? 16 €

111 40l. greyish rose on grey lilac in used pair, le£ stamp thinned. (Hellas 20IIa). o 30 €

112 40l. greyish rose on grey-lilac, used. F-VF. (Hellas 20IIa). o 8 €

113 80l. carmine, used. Fine - Very Fine. (Hellas 21a). o 27 €

114 80l. rose-carmine, used. Fine - Very Fine. (Hellas 21b). o 30 €

115 80l. rose-carmine in used pair. Very Fine. (Hellas 22a). o 16 €

116 4x80l. rose-carmine and carmine, used. VF. (Hellas 22a+22b). o 14 €

117 80l. very deep carmine, impressive colour shade, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 22b). o 10 €

118 80l. carmine (pos.134), 8 inverted (Kound. 33.3), used. Fine - Very Fine. (Hellas 22bNa). o 90 €

119 Large part of entire letter from Syros to Beyrouth (one of the rarest known destinations) fr. with 2x5l. yellow-
green, 10l. yellow-orange, 20l. blue and 40l. mauve on blue tied by “67” postmark and canc. “ΣΥΡΟΣ*11.
ΜΑΡΤ.65”. “ΠΕΔ” in red and transit postmark “SMYRNE TURQUIE...” (French P.O.) on reverse. Stamps with 
small faults and receivers name deleted, still a very rare postal history item. (Hellas 17b+18a+19b+20Ib).

? 150 €

120 Unpaid entire letter canc. “BUTE DOCKS*5.OC.65” to Syra. Transit postmarks “CARDIFF*5.OC.65”, 
“LONDON*6.OC.65” and “ANGL. CALAIS*6.OC.65”, marked “170”, fr. on arrival with 80l rose-carmine in pair 
and 10l orange on blue to pay 150l for England-Greece via France, canc. “ΣΥΡΟΣ*3.ΟΚΤ.65”. Fine. (Hellas 
22a+18d).

EL 170 €

121 Unpaid lettersheet cover from “LONDON*25.JU.67” to Patras. Handwritten “90” (GB-Greece via Italy rate 
since 1867), via “BRINDISI*29.GIU.67” and “ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ*19.ΙΟΥΝ.67”, fr. on arrival with 10l. orange on blue and 
80l. rose-carmine and canc. “ΠΑΤΡΑΙ*21.ΙΟΥΝ.67”. (Hellas 18d+22d).

EL 100 €

123 124 125
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122 Entire letter fr. with 2x10kr canc. “TRIEST*26/11” to Corfu. Cachet “P.D.”, marked with “20” and fr. on arrival 
with 20l. grey-blue tied by “106” postmark, canc. on reverse “ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ*16.ΝΟΕΜ.70”. Fine. (Hellas 19c).

EL 200 €

1867/1869 Cleaned Plates.
123 1l. deep red-brown in mint strip of �ve. Two stamps never hinged. Certi�cate Simmermacher (2001). Very 

�ne and rare. (Hellas 23a).
*/** 150 €

124 1l. deep red-brown, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 23a). o 22 €

125 1l light greyish brown, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 23b). o 20 €

126 Daily newspaper “ΑΥΓΗ”-16/04/1868 fr. with 1l. deep greyish brown (touched) canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*17.ΑΠΡ.68”. 
(Hellas 23b).

PRESS 70 €

127 1l. light fawn, used. Fine - Very Fine. (Hellas 23c). o 30 €

128 2l. grey-bistre, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 24a). o 13 €

129 5l. green, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 25a). o 40 €

130 10l. red-orange (pos.83), 2nd setting, used. Fine - Very Fine. (Hellas 26a). o 8 €

131 10l. red-orange in used pair (pos.57-88), 1st setting, inverted “1” on both stamps (Kound.37.3). Very Fine in 
appearance but pos.87 upper le£ corner creased, ironed out, still Fine pair. (Hellas 26aNa).

o 27 €

132 10l red-orange (pos.43), inverted “1” on control number (Kound. 37.3), used. Fine - very �ne. (Hellas 26aNa). o 10 €

133 10l. red-orange in used pair (pos.27-28), 2nd setting, plate ²aw open cross pos.27 and white spot on the 
Greek border pos.28 and 0 inverted (Kound. 37.4). Very Fine. (Hellas 26a+26aNb).

o 35 €

134 10l red-orange (pos.63/2nd setting), Groom “0” No.5 inverted (Kound.37.4), used. Superb. (Hellas 26aNb). o 15 €

135 10l. red-orange (pos.123), both digits inverted on control number (Kound. 37.5), used. Bottom margin narrow 
but still �ne and rare. (Hellas 26aNc).

o 150 €

126

127 128 129 130 132 134
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136 10l red-orange (pos.2/2nd setting), widely spaced control numbers with “0” inverted (Kound.37.6), used. 
Fine- very �ne and scarce. (Hellas 26aNbNk).

o 80 €

137 10l. orange on greenish yellow (pos.148), 2nd setting. Very FIne. (Hellas 26c). o 45 €

138 20l sky-blue (pos.42), used. Very �ne. (Hellas 27a). o 6 €

139 20l. blue in used pair (pos.75-76), plate ²aws two dots (pos.75) and deformed E (pos.76), 0 inverted (pos.75” 
tied by “97” (ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΕΙΑ (ΤΟΥΡΚΙΑ))cds. Very Fine. (Hellas 27aNb+27a).

o 32 €

140 20l sky-blue (pos.19), uneven control numbers with “0” inverted (Kound. 38.2+38.7), used. Le£ margin very 
narrow, otherwise �ne - very �ne. (Hellas 27aNb).

o 10 €

141 40l. grey mauve on blue, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 28a). o 10 €

142 40l. grey-mauve on blue (pos.5) used with 0 of C.F. inverted (Kound.39.3). Creased vertically, but very �ne 
appearance. (Hellas 28aNb).

o 20 €

143 40l. mauve on blue marginal, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 28b). o 10 €

144 EL from “ΖΑΚΥΝΘΟΣ*8.ΑΥΓ.71” fr. with 40l. mauve on greenish, via “ΣΥΡΟΣ*10.ΑΥΓ.71”, arr. 
“ΤΑΓΑΗΡΟΓb*25.1871”. On 40l. stamp “0” inverted on CF (pos.123). ¢e letter was paid to Constantinople. 
Handwritten “30” to be collected upon arrival. A nice CF error (Kound. 39.3) on cover. Rare. (Hellas 28cNb).

EL 300 €

145 40l. mauve on greenish, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 28c). o 16 €

131 133

135 137 138 140136

141 142139

144

143

145

146 147

148
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149 150 151 152 153 154

155

156

157

158

159

160

146 80l. rose-carmine, “ΘΕΣΣΑΛΟΝΙΚΗ (ΤΟΥΡΚΙΑ)*25 ΣΕΠΤ. 74”. Very Fine. (Hellas 29a). o 50 €

147 80l carmine canc. “ΚΩΝΣΤΑΝΤΙΝΟΥΠΟΛΙΣ (ΤΟΥΡΚΙΑ)*12.ΔΕΚΕ.75”. Fine - very �ne. (Hellas 29b). o 40 €

148 80l. carmine, partial impression (only traces) of 8, creased at top in margin, still �ne and Rare, “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ (1)*5 
ΝΟΕΜ. 75”. (Hellas 29bΝi).

o 300 €

ΕΘΝΙΚΗ ΑΝΤΙΣΤΑΣΗ-ΚΑΤΟΧΗ/GREEK RESISTANCE 1941-1944
149 1l. light reddish brown, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 30a). o 50 €

150 1l. reddish brown, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 30b). o 50 €

151 20l. deep greyish blue, a tiny thin spot at top, in margin only due to hinge removal, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 
31a).

o 40 €

152 20l. sky-blue (pos.101), Grooms “0” No.1, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 31b). o 10 €

153 20l sky-blue, displaced control numbers (Kound. 43.8.1) canc. “13” (Pyrgos). Fine - very �ne. (Hellas 31b). o 45 €

154 20l. blue (pos.28), plate ²aw line crossing upper inscription, witish corners, used. Fine - Very Fine. (Hellas 
31c).

? 8 €

155 20l bkue (pos.82), plate ²aw thin circle, used. Coarse impression with all four corners whitish. Fine. (Hellas 
31c).

o 8 €

156 Entire letter fr. with 20l blue (pos.128-double lip), canc. “ΝΑΥΠΛΙΟΝ*25.ΑΠΡ.70” to Athens. Very �ne. (Hellas 
31c).

EL 17 €

157 20l. vivid deep blue, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 31d). o 12 €

1871/2 Printings
158 2l. yellow-bistre, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 33a). o 10 €
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161 162 163 164

165 166 167 168

169 170 171 172 173

174 175 176 177

159 2l. yellow - bistre on thin paper (5-5.2μ), canc. to order. Creased horizontally in margin between, stil a �ne 
example of this stamp. (Hellas 33aPa).

o 50 €

160 2l rose-bistre, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 33b). o 14 €

161 5l yellow-green, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 34a). o 45 €

162 5l sage-green in pair canc. “ΘΗΡΑ*7.ΙΑΝ.74”. Very �ne in appearance but both upper corners creased, still �ne 
for this. (Hellas 34b).

o 50 €

163 20l sky-blue in pair (pos.57-58/1st setting), canc. “ΠΕΙΡΑΙΕΥΣ*5.ΑΥΓ.72”. Very �ne. (Hellas 35a). o 25 €

164 20l sky-blue (pos.130/2nd or 3rd setting), Grooms “0” No.10, used. Also printers mark on margin. Superb. 
(Hellas 35a).

o 10 €

165 3x20l sky-blue, grey-blue and blue, used. Fine - very �ne copies. (Hellas 35a+35b+35c). o 17 €

166 20l grey-blue, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 35b). o 7 €

167 20l grey blue (pos.89), “02” instead of “20” (Kound. 47.3), used. Fine - very �ne. (Hellas 35bNd). o 100 €

168 20l. grey-blue (pos.101) canc. “ΜΕΣΟΛΟΓΓΙΟΝ*26.ΝΟΕΜ.72” (not clear), double control numbers in vertical 
distance 2.5mm (Kound. 47.1.o). Faults but rare. (Hellas 35bNoI).

o 100 €

169 20l blue in pair (pos.117-118/2nd or 3rd setting), canc. “ΑΡΓΟΣ*7.ΜΑΙΟΣ.73”. Very �ne. (Hellas 35c). ? 25 €

170 20l blue (pos.59/1st setting), Grooms “0” No 15, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 35c). ? 7 €

171 20l blue, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 35c). o 8 €

172 20l steel-blue, missprint, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 35d). o 10 €

173 20l deep blue (pos.44/3rd settings), Grooms “2” No.6, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 35e). o 12 €

174 40l rose-bistre (pos.141) on greenish, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 36b). o 20 €

175 40l bistre on greenish, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 36b). o 22 €
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177 40l yellowish-bistre on greenish, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 36c). o 27 €

178 Cover fr. with 10sld Austrian Levant stamp canc. 2-line “CANEA/18 OTT” to Athens. Handwritten “20”, fr. on 
arrival with 20l blue to pay the Greek inlad postage and canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*31....71”. Fine. (Hellas 35c).

C 120 €

179 Cover fr. with 10sld Austrian Levant stamp canc. “METELINE*25/10”, via “LLOYD AGENZIE SMIRNE*24/10”, 
fr. on arrival with 20l blue to pay the Greek rate, canc. “ΣΥΡΑ*15.ΟΚΤ.73”. (Hellas 35c).

C 150 €

1871/76 Meshed Paper
180 1l grey-brown, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 37a). o 20 €

181 1l brown in used strip of 3. Touched at right, still �ne for this scarc used multiple. (Hellas 37b). o 100 €

182 1l brown, used. Fine - very �ne. (Hellas 37b). o 17 €

183 1l red-brown, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 37c). o 30 €

184 5l sage-green in le£ marginal copy, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 39a). o 18 €

185 6x5l sage-green, yellow-green, greyish green and deep green, used. Fine - very �ne. (Hellas 
39a+39b+39c+39e).

? 50 €

186 5l green in used pair (pos.37-38), plate ²aw white spot on the Greek border (pos.37). Very �ne in appearance 
but two tiny thin spots, mostly in margins, still �ne. (Hellas 39b).

o 18 €

187 5l yellow-green, double control number (Kound. 51.2), used. Fine - very �ne. (Hellas 39bNoI). o 40 €

176 40l. rose-bistre on greenish (pos.15), “0” inverted on control number (Kound. 48.3), used. ¢ree large, one 
clear margins. Very �ne for this very rare error. (Hellas 36bNb).

o 800 €
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188 5l deep green, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 39e). o 12 €

189 10l orange on slightly green-blue paper in used le£ marginal pair. Right stamp creased vertically, while le£ 
stamp very �ne. Uncommon, scarce. (Hellas 40a).

o 50 €

190 10l orange, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 40a). o 9 €

191 10l orange, inverted control number (Kound. 42.5), used. Very �ne. (Hellas 40aNm). o 20 €

192 10l orange (pos.142), control number omitted (Kound. 52.6), used. Some very narrow points, still �ne for this. 
(Hellas 40aNp).

o 300 €

193 10l orange in pair (pos.79-80), canc. “ΠΕΙΡΑΙΕΥΣ*26.ΦΕΒΡ.76”, “0” inverted on control number (Kound. 
52.1) and plate ²aw two dots in the upper inscription (both pos.79). Pos.79 stamp with top margin narrow, 
pos.80 cut at top. Post oªce scissors cut in margin between. Pos.79 stmp �ne - very �ne and rare. (Hellas 
40aNb10F18+40a).

o 180 €

194 10l. orange, displaced CF (Kound. 52.13) canc. probably “ΣΥΡΟΣ”. Fine to Very Fine. (Hellas 40a). o 20 €

195 10l red-orange in le£ marginal copy, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 40b). o 10 €

196 10l red-orange, double impression (very intense) due to kiss print, used. Touched but scarce and impressive. 
(Hellas 40b).

o 20 €

197 10l orange-vermilion in pair canc. “ΓΑΣΤΟΥΝΗ*6.ΣΠΕΤ.75”. Very �ne. (Hellas 40c). o 32 €

198 10l orange-vermilion in le£ marginal copy, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 40c). o 10 €

199 10l orange-vermilion on lavender, used. Fine - very �ne. (Hellas 40d). o 32 €

200 20l bright sky-blue, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 41a). o 10 €

201 20l deep blue in used pair (pos.133-134), Grooms “2” No.6 (pos.133). Very �ne. (Hellas 41b). o 27 €

202 20l deep blue, used. Fine - very �ne. (Hellas 41b). o 6 €

203 20l blackish blue, used on fragment. Fine-very �ne. (Hellas 41c). o 16 €

204 20l blue (pos.46), Grooms “0” No.27, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 41d). o 10 €

205 20l indigo blue in right marginal copy, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 41e). o 13 €
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212 213 214 215 216 217

218 219 220 221 222

209
207 211

206 210208

209 1876 Cover franked with 20l. blue on blue from Athens to Syros. Very �ne. (Hellas 41h). EL 30 €

210 40l dull olive-green on blue canc. “ΘΕΣΣΑΛΟΝΙΚΗ (ΤΟΥΡΚΙΑ)*30.ΑΠΡ.75”. Very �ne. (Hellas 42Ia). o 20 €

211 40l bistre on blue in used pair (pos.82-83). Pos.83 stamp thinned (common for that kind of paper), still �ne 
for this. Scarce in used pairs. (Hellas 42Ib).

o 50 €

212 40l bistre on blue, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 42Ib). o 18 €

213 40l bronze on blue, used. Fine - very �ne. (Hellas 42Ic). o 70 €

214 40l greyish magenta on blue, used. Fine-very �ne. (Hellas 42IIa). o 14 €

215 40l dull grey-mauve on blue (control number in dull olive-green), used. Very �ne. (Hellas 42IIba). o 30 €

216 40l purplish mauve on blue, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 42IIc). o 30 €

217 40l deep bright purple on blue (groseille) in upper marginal copy, used. Fine - very �ne. Rare. (Hellas 42IId). o 250 €

206 20l lilac-blue, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 41f). o 14 €

207 20l steel-blue in right marginal copy, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 41g). o 12 €

208 20l blue on blue in upper marginal copy, used. Misspint due to over inkink at top. Very �ne. (Hellas 41h). o 13 €

223 225 226
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224

227 228

229 230 231

232 233 235234

1876 Paris Printing
218 30l. deep olive-brown, u. VF. (Hellas 43b). o 18 €

219 30l deep olive-brown, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 43b). o 14 €

220 60l. deep green on green, mint. Very �ne. (Hellas 44a). * 10 €

221 60l deep green on green in used pair. Fine - very �ne. Scarce in used pairs. (Hellas 44a). o 120 €

222 60l deep green on green, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 44a). o 27 €

1876/77 Athens Printing
223 4x30l olive-brown, brown, brown on yellowish and red-brown, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 45a+45b+45c+45e). o 12 €

224 Cover fr. with 30l brown canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*23.?.81” to Padova, via Cefallinia and Brindisi. On Cefallinia oval 
maritime cachet “Ν.Μ.ΑΘΑΝΑΣΟΥΛΗΣ/ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΑΤΜΟΠΛΟΙΑ/ΑΓΙΑ ΕΥΦΗΜΙΑ”, via “BRINDISI*12.?.81”, arr. 
“PADOVA”. Very �ne and rare. (Hellas 45b).

C 500 €

225 30l brown on yellowish printed on folded paper, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 45c). o 30 €

226 30l red-brown in used pair. Very �ne. (Hellas 45e). o 13 €

227 60l dark green on thin paper, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 46bPa). o 25 €

228 60l. dark green, used. Very Fine. (Hellas 46b). o 18 €

1875/80 Cream Paper
229 1l dark brownish purple, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 47a). o 22 €

230 1l deep dark brown, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 47b). o 22 €

231 1l deep red-brown canc. “ΠΕΙΡΑΙΕΥΣ*7.ΑΠΡ.79”. Very �ne. (Hellas 47c). o 17 €

232 2l deep grey-bistre, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 48a). o 10 €

233 3x5l yellow-green on white, yellow-green and deep yellow-green, used. Fine - very �ne copies. (Hellas 
49a+49b+49c).

o 27 €

234 5l yellow-green (pos.132), deformed “5” on gontrol number (Kound. 61.3.b), used. A timy thin spot in margin 
only, still very �ne. (Hellas 49b).

o 15 €

235 5l deep yellow-green, used. Superb. (Hellas 49c). o 13 €

236 10l orange on white on vertically laid paper in right marginal copy, “110” on control number due to printing 
of the edge of the spacer (Kound. 62.15), canc. “ΠΕΙΡΑΙΕΥΣ*23.ΣΕΠΤ.76”. Fine - very �ne and scarce. (Hellas 
50aVd).

o 100 €

237 10l orange in pair canc. “ΛΕΒΑΔΙΑ*6.ΣΕΠΤ.79” in blue. Very �ne. (Hellas 50b). o 17 €
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237 239236

238 240 241

242 243 244

245 246 247

248 249 250

238 10l orange, used. Dry print, uncommon printing outcome. Very �ne. (Hellas 50b). o 8 €

239 10l. orange in used pair, inverted 0 of CF on one stamp. F-VF. (Hellas 50bNb+50b). o 16 €

240 10l. orange, displaced control numbers (Kound. 62.13), canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ (1)”. Very �ne. (Hellas 50b). o 20 €

241 10l orange (pos.93), uneven control numbers (Kound. 62.14), used. Very �ne. (Hellas 50b). ? 50 €

242 3x10l orange, red-orange and orange on yellowish, used. Very �ne copies. (Hellas 50b+50c+50d). ? 22 €

243 2x10l orange and red-orange, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 50b+50c). o 12 €

244 10l. red-orange used, le¯ marginal copy partial double impression at the le¯ frame line. VF. (Hellas 50c). o 10 €

245 10l red-orange (Pos.32), plate °aw spot over “E”. Also “0” inverted on control number (Kound. 62.9), used. 
Very �ne. (Hellas 50cNb).

o 8 €

246 2x10l red-orange, both oily impression, used. Fine - very �ne copies. (Hellas 50c). o 12 €

247 10l red-orange (pos.132) with control number in brick-orange, deformed “1” on control number (Kound. 
62.16), used. Very �ne. (Hellas 50c).

o 20 €

248 10l red-orange in used pair (pos.61-62), “00” instead of “10” with “0” inverted on control number (Kound. 
62.7.b/pos.62). Pos.61 stamp touched at a point and creased vertically, ironed out, while pos.62 stamp very 
�ne. Fine overall. (Hellas 50c+50cNeII).

o 50 €

249 10l. orange on yellowish, used, plate °aw swallen circle (pos.40). VF. (Hellas 50d). o 10 €
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251 252 253 254

255 257

256 258 259 262

260 261

263
250 10l orange on yellowish (pos.93), uneven control numbers (Kound. 63.14) and plate °aw Greek border con-

nected to the circle, used. Fine - very �ne and scarce. (Hellas 50d10F21).
o 40 €

251 20l light prussian blue on white, used. Fine - very �ne. (Hellas 51a). o 16 €

252 20l blue in oily impression, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 51b). o 6 €

253 20l blue, double control number (Kound. 63.6) in a distance of 0.8mm vertically and 1mm horizontally, in the 
same color shade, canc. “ΠΥΡΓΟΣ”. A couple of thin spots, mostly in margin, still �ne for this. (Hellas 51bNoI).

o 200 €

254 20l blue (pos.142), widely spaced control numbers with “0” invrted (Kound. 63.14.1), used. Very �ne. (Hellas 
51bNkII).

o 60 €

255 20l blue, displaced control numbers (Kound. 63.16), canc. “ΑΡΓΟΣΤΟΛΙΟΝ (ΚΕΦΑΛΛ)”. Very �ne. (Hellas 51b). o 18 €

256 20l blue (pos.147), uneven control numbers (Kound. 63.15.2), used. Very �ne. (Hellas 51b). o 18 €

257 4x20l blue, indigo-blue, prussian blue and ultramarine, used. Fine - very �ne copies. (Hellas 
51b+51d+51e+51f).

o 22 €

258 20l royal blue in deep shade, used. Fine - very �ne. (Hellas 51c). o 17 €

259 20l indigo-blue (pos.31), inverted keyhole shaped “0” (Kound. 63.10.2), used. Fine - very �ne. (Hellas 51dNlII). ? 60 €

260 20l ultramarine (pos.148/Grooms “2” No.12/last setting), quadrille background, used. Fine - very �ne and 
scarce. (Hellas 51fVa).

? 100 €

261 20l ultramarine (pos.108), Grooms “2” No.20, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 51f). o 7 €

262 20l ultramarine (pos.93), plate °aw spot on the neck. Also uneven control numbers (Kound. 63.15.2), used. 
Very �ne. (Hellas 51f).

o 15 €

263 1880 cover fr. with 20l. ultramarine (pos.117), uneven C.F. (Kound. 63.15.2), posted from “ΛΕΒΑΔΙΑ (40)*12 
ΜΑΡΤ. 80” (in blue colour), arr. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ (1)*13 ΜΑΡΤ. 80”. (Hellas 51f var).

C 25 €
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267 268

269

270
271

264 265 266

264 40l grey-bistre in pair canc. to order. Very �ne. (Hellas 52a). o 16 €

265 40l. grey-bistre, used. Fine to Very Fine. (Hellas 52a). o 16 €

266 40l rose-bistre, used. Impressive color shade. Very �ne. (Hellas 52b). ? 20 €

1880/86 Athens Printing
267 1l grey-brown, 2l bistre, 5l green, 10l orange, 20l bright rosine and 40l bright violet brown, all ovpt “SPECI-

MEN”, all stamps mint. 5l+10l with one narrow margin each cuts frame line, 1l+20l �ne - very �ne, while 
2l+40l very �ne. Scarce, di¶cult to be collected. (Hellas 53eS+54aS+55cS+56cS+59IIaS+58aS).

S 90 €

268 1l deep brown on yellowish (thickness 6.3μ), used. Very �ne. (Hellas 53a). o 40 €

269 1l. yellowish brown, in corner marginal mint strip of 6, some faults. Very �ne. (Hellas 53c). * 25 €

270 1l yellowish brown in upper marginal strip of 3 canc. “ΑΓΥΙΑ*24.ΣΕΠΤ.89”. Very �ne. (Hellas 53b). ? 15 €

271 4x1l yellowish brown, red-brown, deep red-brown and grey-brown, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 
53b+53c+53d+53e).

o 13 €

272 1l. red-brown in used bl.4 (pos.45-46/55-56), plate °aw (pos.55). VF. (Hellas 53c+53cFb). o 35 €

273 2χ1l. red-brown and grey-brown, used, both broken plate (pos.44). F-VF. (Hellas 53cFa+53eFa). ? 20 €

274 1l red-brown (pos.67), plate °aw scratch over th helmet, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 53c). ? 7 €

275 2l grey-bistre in used corner bl.4 (pos.1-2/11-12). Very �ne. (Hellas 54a). o 14 €

276 2l. grey-bistre, u. VF. (Hellas 54a). o 12 €

277 5l vivid green, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 55b). o 30 €

278 5l green, with double ovpt “SPECIMEN”, mint. Fine-very �ne. Rare. (Hellas 55cS). S 200 €
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272 275

273

274 276

277 278 279 281

279 5l green in used strip of 4. Creased between in middle, still �ne - very �ne. (Hellas 55c). o 25 €

280 3x5l green, plate °aws pos. 15+83+143, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 55c). o 7 €

281 5l deep green in upper marginal copy, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 55d). o 15 €

282 5l deep green on thin paper, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 55dPa). o 18 €

283 5l oily yellow-green, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 55f). o 15 €

284 10l bright orange-vermilion, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 56a). o 25 €

285 10l. red-orange in lower marginal used pair. Very �ne and scarce, especially in this quality. (Hellas 56b). o 60 €

286 10l orange-red, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 56b). o 17 €

287 10l yellow-orange in le¯ marginal pair, handwritten “ΤΡ/6 μαρτίου 82”. Very �ne. (Hellas 56c). o 15 €

288 11x10l. yellow-orange and orange (9 singles and a pair), used. F-VF. (Hellas 56c+56d). o 16 €

280 282 283

284 285 286 287

289 290 291
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292 293 294 295

296

297 298

288

289 10l. orange, used, plate °aws line connecting pearls and line below the chin (pos.75). Dem item. (Hellas 56d). o 8 €

290 10l orange in used pair. Very �ne. (Hellas 56d). o 7 €

291 10l orange on yellow, used. Fine - very �ne. (Hellas 56e). o 50 €

292 20l. ultramarine used plate °aw (pos.132). VF. (Hellas 57a). o 35 €

293 20l grey-ultramarine, used. Fine - very �ne. (Hellas 57b). o 35 €

294 3x40l bright violet-brown, dull violet-brown and light dull violet-brown, used. Very �ne copies. (Hellas 
58a+58b+58c).

o 18 €

295 40l light dull violet-brown in used pair. Superb appearance but right stamp creased vertically. (Hellas 58c). o 10 €

296 20l carmine in used strip of 3. Very �ne. Scarce. (Hellas 59Ia). o 40 €

297 2x20l carmine and deep carmine, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 59Ia+59Ib). o 10 €

298 20l bright rosine and dull rosine in three used pairs. Very �ne. (Hellas 59IIa+59IIb). o 10 €

299 20l. dull rosine (aniline) in strip of 6 canc. “ΚΑΛΑΜΑΚΙΟΝ*27.ΙΑΝ.8?” (type IV). Upper margin narrow and 
creases between on white margins but still attractive for this rare used multiple. (Hellas 59IIb).

o 150 €

300 Entire letter from “ΤΡΙΠΟΛΙΣ*4.ΙΟΥΛ.84” fr. with 20l. dull rosine, via “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*6.ΙΟΥΛ.1884”, arr. “ΣΥΡΟΣ*7.
ΙΟΥΛ.1884”. Fiscal “ΕΛΛΑΣ/ΛΕΠΤΩΝ 0.50/ΤΑΞΕΩΣ” canc. “ΤΑΜΕΙΟΝ ΣΥΡΟΥ”. Rare. (Hellas 59IIb).

EL 150 €

301 30l grey-ultramarine (pos.20R), plate °aw line in the upper inscription, used. Fine - very �ne. (Hellas 60a). o 70 €
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299

300

302

301

303

304

305

302 4x30l grey-ultramarine, slate-blue, deep ultramarine and ultramarine, used. Very �ne - superb copies. (Hellas 
60a+60b+60c+60d).

o 22 €

303 Entire letter handwritten “Εν Βωλω 14 Ιανουαρίου 1883”, fr. with 5l green and 20l deep carmine canc. 
administrative “ΥΓΕΙΟΝ. ΣΤΑΘΜΑΡΧΕΙΟΝ ΣΟΥΡΠΗΣ” in blue, to Æessaloniki. Very �ne and very rare. (Hellas 
55c+59Ib).

EL 600 €

SMALL HERMES HEAD
Belgian Print

304 1l. brown in u/m corner bl.4. Superb. (Hellas 61). ** 15 €

305 1l. pale brown in used bl.4. Very �ne. (Hellas 61a). o 14 €

306 1l. pale brown, 5l green, 10l orange and 50l green-grey, all in used strip of 5. Very �ne. (Hellas 
61a+63+64+68).

o 16 €
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307

308309

311
312

313

306

307 5l. green in mint bl.4. Very �ne. (Hellas 63). * 9 €

308 10l. orange in mint never hinged bl.4. Superb. (Hellas 64). ** 50 €

309 25l light blue with medals background horizontally laid (intense) in vertical strip of 3. Fine - very �ne. (Hellas 
66ab).

o 25 €

310 50l green-grey in mint bl.6. Two upper stamps hinged, rest u/m. Very �ne. (Hellas 68). */** 17 €

311 Belgian print, complete set of 3 values perf. 11 1/2, used. (Hellas 70/72). o 45 €

312 50l green-grey perf 11 1/2 in upper marginal copy, used. Top perforation shi¯ed and double perforation verti-
cally. A light diagonal crease. Impressive item. (Hellas 71).

o 15 €

313 1l brown perf 11 1/2 in mint bl.8, imperforte vertically. Æree lower stamps u/m. (Hellas 61D). */** 25 €

310 315
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Athens Issues
314 1l red-brown in mint never hinged full pane of 50. Very �ne and very rare. (Hellas 73d). ** 1200 €

315 1l. brown in irregular bl.6, u. (Hellas 73). o 16 €

314
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321

319 25l. light indigo blue, m. VF. (Hellas 77). * 45 €

320 20l. red in perf. 13 1/2 pair, m. (Hellas 84A). * 25 €

321 Athens printings (2nd period): complete set of 10 values imperforate, mint. 40l. stamp with heavy hinge, 
otherwise very �ne. (Hellas 85+86+87+88a+89a+90+91+92+93+94).

* 220 €

322 2nd Athens printings: complete set of 10 values plus color shades, used. Very �ne. (Hellas 85+85a+85b+85c
+85d+86+86a+86b+87+87a+87b+88+88a+88b+89+89a+89b+89c+90+90a+91+91a+91b+92+93+93a+94+
94a).

o 20 €

316 5l. green on yellow-brown paper with WMK, m. VF. (Hellas 74d-150 euros). * 40 €

317 10l red-orange, mint. Very �ne. (Hellas 75). * 10 €

318 20l. carmine-red in marginal bl.4, 3 stamps u/m. VF. (Hellas 76e). **/* 25 €

322

318

316 317 319

320 325
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323 5l green in mint never hinged le¯ marginal bl.6, watermark “ΣΙΑΣ” at upper strip. Two thin spots at le¯ pair, 
still very �ne and scarce. (Hellas 87).

** 75 €

324 10l. mustard in bl.4 used on parcel post fragment. Very �ne. (Hellas 88). o 60 €

325 20l. red + 20l. rose, m. VF. (Hellas 89+89c). * 30 €

326 20l deep red in mint never hinged bl.25 (upper half the pane) with watermark “ΡΤΗΣ ΔΗΜΟΣΙΑ”. Very �ne 
and rare. (Hellas 89a).

** 600 €

327 40l. violet, m. (Hellas 92). * 32 €

328 1dr pale grey, mint. Very �ne. (Hellas 94). * 100 €

323 324

326

327

328
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330

329

334

331

332 333

335

329 Athens printings 2nd period: complete set of 10 values perf. 11 1/2, mint. Very �ne. (Hellas 95+96b+97+98+9
9+100a+101b+102+103a+104a).

* 280 €

330 2nd Athens printings: complete set of 10 values perf 11 1/2 plus color shades, additional 2l+40l perf 13 1/2, 
used. Very �ne. (Hellas 95+95a+95b+95c+95d+96+96a+96b+97+97a+97b+98+98a+98b+99+99a+99b+99c+
100+100a+101+101b+102+103+103b+104+104a+107+108).

o 40 €

331 5l. green + 10l. mustard with  11 1/2 perforation, m. VF. (Hellas 97+98). * 20 €

332 10l. mustard perf. 11 1/2, mint. Very �ne. (Hellas 98). * 20 €

333 25l. blue perf. 11 1/2, m. VF. (Hellas 100a). * 25 €

334 Cover fr. with 25l. deep violet canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-1*30.NOEM.1895”, arr. “(WIEN)*16.1.96”. (Hellas 101). C 8 €
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337

341
339 340

336 338 343

335 1890-1896 Athens printing (2nd period), 40l. violet in perf. 13 1/2 bl.4, m. Upper pair with WMK. (Hellas 108). * 280 €

336 2l. pale bistre and 2x40l. violet, one with WMK, 13 1/2 perforation, u. VF. (Hellas 107/108+108W). o 30 €

337 5l red 1896 “drunk issue” never issued stamps in mint never hinged bl.10 (lower part of the pane) with water-
mark “ΟΣΙΑΣ”. Very �ne and rare. (Hellas 97B).

** 240 €

338 20l. rose (�ne impression), defrctive, cancelled with linear maritime cachet “ΗΦΑΙΣΤΟΣ”. (Hellas 125b). o 20 €

339 5l. pale green in block of 4, blue canc. “ΠΡΑΜΑΝΤΑ*17 ΙΟΥΛ. 900” (type ΙΙΙ). VF. (Hellas 123). o 16 €

340 5l. emeralad (�ne impression) in mint bl.4. Very �ne. (Hellas 123b). * 80 €

341 10l. yellow-orange in bl.6 (pos. 6-7+16-17+26-27), with plate °aw (pos. 16), canc. “ΑΙΤΩΛΙΚΟΝ*8.ΙΟΥΛ.97” 
(type V). Superb. (Hellas 124a).

o 27 €

342 20l red in u/m bl.15. Superb. (Hellas 125). ** 120 €

343 20l. grey-rose, m. VF. (Hellas 125d). * 27 €

344 25l. violet in marginal bl.6, u/m. Superb. (Hellas 126a - 140 euros catalog value). ** 60 €
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346

344 347

348

349

345 Cover fr. with 25l. violet canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-1*12.IAN.1899”, arr. “LOOSDORF*28.2.99”. (Hellas 126). C 8 €

346 5l. deep olive-green in marginal strip of 5, imperforated between, m. VF. (Hellas 129dk). * 180 €

347 25l. light violet in bl.6, u. (Hellas 132). o 50 €

348 20l rose with Akarnania perf. canc. “ΒΟΝΙΤ(ΣΑ)*10.ΦΕΒΡ.9..”. (Hellas 131Ac). o 15 €

349 1dr. grey perforated (uno¶cial 13 1/2 perforation), canc. “ΛΑΡΙΣΣΑ”. VF. R. (Hellas 104F). o 180 €

342
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345

350

351

1896 FIRST OLYMPIC GAMES
350 O¶cial booklet “Ταχυδρομικός Οδηγός/Αθήναι 1896”, complete in 13 pages plus appendix, showing postal 

rates, corresponence shipping from/to Athens-International and 1896 calendar. Fine condition.
Book 60 €

351 1896 Olympic Games, complete set of 12 values, mint (almost invisible trace of hinge). Very �ne. (Hellas 
109/120).

* 700 €

352 1896 Olympic Games, set of 11 values (5dr is missing), mint. (Hellas 109/118+120). * 190 €

353 1896 Olympic Games set to 1dr, u/m. Superb. (Hellas 109/117). ** 170 €

354 1896 Olympic Games set to 1dr, mint. Very �ne. (Hellas 109/117). * 90 €

355 2l 1896 Olympic Games in bl.10 canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-1*19.ΙΑΝ.1897”. A light yellow toning at upper right stamp, 
still a �ne used multiple. (Hellas 110).

o 15 €

356 20 lepta 1896 Olympic Games in three strips of 5, all canc. “ΜΕΓΑΛΟΠΟΛΙΣ*12.ΦΕΒΡ.97”. Æe strips, totalling 
3 dr rate, belonging to the same parcel, as the continuous line and the misperforation on all three indicate. 
Rare. (Hellas 113).

? 380 €
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357 20l 1896 Olympic Games in strip of 4 canc. “ΚΟΡΙΝΘΟΣ*4.ΙΟΥΛ.96” (type V). Inking from postmark strike, 
perforation partly separated. (Hellas 113).

o 35 €

35
2

35
3

35
4



Postal & Live Internet Auction 731 www.karamitsos.com

33

358 20l 1896 Olympic Games in strip of 3 canc. “ΝΕΑ ΨΑΡΡΑ*15.ΑΠΡ.97” (type III). (Hellas 113). o 60 €

359 20l 1896 Olympic Games in strip of 3 canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-7*20.ΜΑΙΟΣ.1896”. Right stamp with hole. (Hellas 113). ? 15 €

355
356

358 359

357
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363
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361

360

362

365

366

364

367

360 20l Stationary envelope uprated with a pair of 20l 1896 Olympic Games canc. “ΚΥΠΑΡΙΣΣΙΑ*31.?.98” (type V) 
in blue to Nurtingen. Miscut at le� and creased horizontally at top, still �ne. (Hellas 113).

PS 110 €

361 2l 1896 Olympic Games in vertical strip of 3 with upper margin, canc. “ΝΕΟΝ ΦΑΛΗΡΟΝ*25.ΜΑΡΤ.96” (1st 
day of the Games). (Hellas 110).

o 130 €

362 10l Hemres Head stationary postal card canc. “ΑΝΔΡΟΣ*3.ΑΠΡ.96” (last day of the Games), mailed to Athens. 
On reverse postmans cachet “1”. Very �ne.

PS 180 €

363 A study on forgeries including 40l in pair, 5dr single, 10dr in bl.4, 60l in sheetlet of 10 and 2dr in bl.8 showing 
double perforation. 10dr without postmark, the rest with fake postmarks.

P 150 €

OVERPRINTS ON HERMES HEADS & 1896 OLYMPICS
364 1900 Small Hermes Heads surcharges, 20l./25l. blue on white paper, m. Var. “douvle surcharge” and “broken 

T” (pos.49). VF. (Hellas 133acD).
* 35 €

365 20l/25l deep indigo blue 1900 Small Hermes Heads Surcharges in mint right marginal bl.4. (Hellas 134b). * 100 €

366 20l/25l light blue 1900 Small Hermes Heads Surcharges in mint le� marginal pair perf 11 1/2 imperforate 
between with triple surcharge. Very rare. (Hellas 139id).

* 380 €

367 20l/25l deep indigo blue 1900 Small Hermes Heads Surcharges perf 11 1/2 in mint vertical pair imperforate 
between. Lower stamp mint never hinged. (Hellas 140bk).

*/** 200 €

368 1900 Small Hermes Heads surcharges. 1dr/40l. violet + 2dr/40l. violet in perf. 13 1/2 marginal bl.4, u/m. 
WMK “ΧΑΡΤ” on 2dr/40l. and trace of hinge on lower right stamp on 1dr/40l. VF. (Hellas 145+146a).

** 230 €

369 1900 Large and Small Hermes Heads “AM” surcharges, complete set of 4 values, m. (Hellas 147/150). * 40 €
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370 1900 Large and Small Hermes Heads “AM” surcharges, 1dr/40l. bronze on blue, m. Var. “with printed spacer” 
pos.55. (Hellas 149bF2).

* 80 €

368
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374
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387

385 386

388
371 1900 Large Hermes Heads surcharges, complete set of 5 values, mint. 5dr/40l high value (pos.130) with 

space 1 1/2mm on 1867/69 stamp. Very �ne set. 5dr/40l Superb copy. (Hellas 155/159AIa).
* 120 €

372 30l/40l dull violet - brown 1900 Large Hermes Heads surcharges in pair (pos.132-133), space 2mm (pos.132), 
mint no gum. Fine. (Hellas 155Ab+155).

(*) 15 €

373 1900 Large Hermes Heads surcharges, 30l/40l. (narrow 0) in bl.4 (pos. 106-107/116-117), var. “space 1/2mm” 
on upper pair and “broken right leg of Π” pos.107, 2 stamps u/m. VF. (Hellas 155a+155aC+155).

**/* 32 €

374 1900 Large Hermes Heads surcharges, 40l/2l. (narrow 0) in marginal bl.4, u/m. (Hellas 156). ** 25 €

375 1900 Large Heremes Heads surcharges, 40l/2l. (wide 0), used, var. “space 2mm”. (Hellas 156Ab). o 30 €

376 1900 Large Hermes Heads surcharges, 50l/40l. (narrow 0), u. Var. “space 1 1/2mm” and “displaced C.F.” 
(Kound. 64.4). Very Rare. (Hellas 157a).

o 100 €

377 3dr/10l. yellow-orange 1900 Large Hermes Heads Surcharges in bl.4 (pos.19-20/29-30). One stamp hinged, 
the rest u/m. (Hellas 158A-530E).

**/* 120 €

378 1900 Large Hermes Heads surcharges, 5dr/40l.  marginal bl.4 (pos.101-102/111-112), 3 stamps u/m. Var. 
“space 1 1/2mm” (pos.101 and 102) and “space 4mm” (pos.112). VF. R. (Hellas 159Ia+159I+159Ic - 2230++ 
euro).

**/* 700 €

379 1900 Large Hermes Heads Surcharges, complete set of 5 values perf. 11 1/2, mint. On 5dr/40l high value 
space 1 1/2mm. Set very �ne. (Hellas 160/164Ia).

* 100 €

380 30l/40l bright violet-brown 1900 Large Hermes Heads Surcharges (pos.132) perf. 11 1/2, space 2 1/2mm, 
mint. Signed Cosmopoulos. Very �ne. (Hellas 160Ab).

* 30 €

381 1900 Large Hermes Heads surcharges, 30l/40l. in perforated pair (wide 0) pos.101-102, m. Var. “imperforate 
between”. (Hellas 160Ca).

* 50 €

382 1900 Large hermes heads surcharges, 40l/2l. (wide 0) in pair, u. Var. “imperforated between” and “space 
2mm” on 2nd stamp. R. (Hellas (161A+161Ab)o).

o 50 €

383 50l/40l grey-bistre 1900 Large Hermes Heads surcharges perf. 11 1/2 in used pair (pos.54-55), deformed “4” 
on control number type b and palte ´aw open cross (pos.54). (Hellas 162+162mb).

o 30 €

384 1900 Large Hermes Heads surcharges, 5dr/40l. greyish magenta on blue perforated, m. VF. R. (Hellas 164B). * 180 €

385 1901 “First Olympic AM” issue in complete set of 5 values plus 50l./2dr. with wide “O”, m. (Hellas 
165/169+167a).

* 180 €

386 1dr/5dr 1901 First Olympics “AM” surcharges, “ΔΡΔΧΜΗ” instead of “ΔΡΑΧΜΗ”, mint (trace). Signed 
O.Vlastos. Very �ne and rare. (Hellas 168a).

* 280 €

1901/02 FLYING MERCURY & A.M.
387 “Syra, Fabrique Pappadam” post card, fr. with 5l. Fl.Mercury canc. “ΣΥΡΟΣ*12.ΜΑΡΤ.1903” to Anvers. 

Marked with triangle “T” for the missing 5l. rate, taxed on arrival with 10c. Belgian postage due stamp, canc. 
“ANVERS*1 AVRIL 1903”.

PPC 20 €
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389

391

390

392

393

394 395

389 1l Fl. Mercury on thin paper (type I) perf. 12 1/2 in mint bl.4. Lower pair mint never hinges but with gum 
creases. Still �ne for this. Rare. (Hellas 170Ad).

*/** 150 €

390 5l. Fl.Mercury on thin paper (type I) in blue in le� marginal imperforate pair, mng. (Hellas 173Aba). (*) 60 €

391 10l. Fl. Mercury in red-carmine in u/m right lower corner imperforate bl.6. Superb. (Hellas 174Aba). ** 10 €

392 2dr 1902 Metal Value issue in mint never hinged le� marginal pair. Rare and Superb. (Hellas 188). ** 160 €

1906 SECOND OLYMPIC GAMES
393 1906 “Olympic games” issue in complete set of 14 values, m. (Hellas 189/202-600 euro). * 150 €

394 1906 “Olympic games” issue in complete set of 14 values, u. ¹e 5dr. with commemorative canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-
ΣΤΑΔΙΟΝ”. (Hellas 189/202).

o 70 €

395 25l 1906 Olympic Games in single imperforate canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*25.ΙΑΝ.19..”. (Hellas 195a). o 50 €

396 1dr 1906 Olympic Games in le� marginal vertical imperforate pair, canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*20.V.06”. Superb and rare. 
(Hellas 199a).

? 500 €

1911 - 1923
Engraved & Lithographic Issues

397 1l 1911 Engraved, plate proof in blue-green on cardboard in bl.4 (pos.67-68/77-78). Signed Spanos. Very �ne. E 80 €

388 Photo card, fr. with 5l. Fl.Mercury, manuscript “Imprime”, canc. “ΣΥΡΟΣ*28.ΜΑΡΤ.1903” to Rouen. Triangle 
“T”, for the missing rate as it was considered as post card, taxed on arrival with 10c. French postage due.

PS 20 €
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396

397

398

398 1911 Engraved issue, set of 13 values plus a 25l. stamp, 1l., 10l., and 20l. in u/m. imperforate pairs, 5l. and 25l. 
u/m single imperforate stamps, 25l., 40l., and 50l. unused single imperforate stamps and 1dr, 2dr, 3dr, 5dr, 
10dr and 25dr mint single imperforate stamps. (203b+206b+207b+208b+209b+211b/218b).

**/* 800 €

Ελληνικη Διοικησις Black Ovpt.Reading-Up
399 1912-1913 “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” black overprint (reading up), set of 21 values (Hellas 231 missing), mint. 

(Hellas 229/230+232/250).
* 230 €

400 1l engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. up), double ovpt, u/m. Very �ne. (Hellas 229a). ** 20 €

401 1l litho (paper A) ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. up) in u/m bl.4 (pos.81-82/91-92), no dot a�er 
“ΕΛΛΑΣ” (pos.81) and large “E” (pos.91). Also additional ovpt error only upper half of “ι” printed (pos.81). 
Superb. (Hellas 230dΣ33+230+230K).

** 100 €

402 2l engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. up), double ovpt, one inverted, u/m. Superb and 
scarce. (Hellas 232b).

** 80 €

403 3l engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. up) in bl.4 canc. to order “ΘΕΣΣΑΛΟΝΙΚΗ” (type V). 
Upper pair with double impression of the stamps. Very �ne and rare. (Hellas 233+233d).

o 450 €

401

400 402

403

399

404

405
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406
407

408
409 410

414

411

412

413

415

404 25l litho (1st period) ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. up) in bl.4, large “E” on lower le�. Upper le� 
stamp hinged (trace), the rest u/m. Very �ne. (Hellas 241+241K).

**/* 20 €

405 40l engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. up) in u/m bl.4 (pos.81-82/91-92), large “E” 
(pos.91). Superb. (Hellas 243+243K).

** 20 €

406 1dr engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. up) in u/m pair (pos.91-92), large “E” (pos.91). 
Superb. (Hellas 245K+245).

** 22 €

407 2dr engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. up), large “E”, mint. Very �ne. (Hellas 246K). * 80 €

408 2dr engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. up) in lower marginal copy, double ovpt, u/m. 
Superb. (Hellas 246a).

** 120 €

409 5dr engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. up), double ovpt, u/m. Superb. (Hellas 248a). ** 30 €

410 10dr engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. up), ovpt “ΔΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ”, mint (just a tiny trace of 
hinge almost invisible). Very �ne and rare. (Hellas 249BN).

* 650 €

Black Ovpt.Reading Down.
411 1l engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. down) in u/m bl.4. Very �ne. (Hellas 251). ** 160 €

412 2l engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. down) in u/m pair (pos.66-67), errors “_ΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” 
(pos.66). Superb. (Hellas 253D+253).

** 6 €

413 10l engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. down), additional ovpt error long letter “I”, u/m. 
Signed Argyropoulos. Superb and scarce. (Hellas 258Σ14).

* 160 €
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419
420

416

417

418

422

421

423

414 10l litho (2nd period) ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. down) in strip of 6 (pos.61-66). Errors “_
ΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ _ΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” (pos.62), “_ΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ” (pos.64) and “_ΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” (pos.66). Pos.63 mint hinged, the rest 
u/m. Very �ne. (Hellas 258+258F+258E+258D).

**/* 30 €

415 3dr engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. down) in u/m right marginal copy. Signed Argyro-
poulos and Zeis. Superb and rare. (Hellas 268K).

** 1000 €

Red Ovpt.Reading Up.
416 1912-13 “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” ovpt in red (read. up), complete set of 13 values, mint. 5dr. signed by Zeis. 

Very �ne. (Hellas 271/282+284).
* 380 €

417 10dr engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in red (read. up), double ovpt, one in black, mint (just a tiny trace 
of hinge, almost invisible). Certi�cate Zeis (1989). Very �ne and rare. (Hellas 282d).

* 350 €

418 25dr engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in red (read. up), with double ovpt, one leaning, mint (trace). 
Signed Cosmopoulos and Spanos. Very �ne and very rare. (Hellas 283a).

* 750 €

419 25dr engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in red (read. up) in u/m upper marginal bl.4. Upper pair with pre-
print paper fold while gum applied diagonally on face too. Also double vertical perforation in middle. Very 
�ne, uncommon and impressive. (Hellas 284).

** 150 €

420 10dr engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in red-carmine (read. up) in u/m le� marginal vertical pair, large 
“E” on bottom stamp. Superb and rare. (Hellas 282N+282NK).

** 500 €

421 20l engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in carmine (read. up) in u/m right marginal bl.8. Superb. (Hellas 
294).

** 350 €

422 5dr engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in carmine (read. up), with double ovpt, mint. Signed Garas. Very 
�ne. (Hellas 298a).

* 230 €
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424 425 426

427 428 429

430 431

Λημνος Ovpt.
424 3x1l engraved ovpt “ΛΗΜΝΟΣ”, inverted ovpt u/m, double ovpt mint and double, one inverted mint no gum. 

(Hellas 300a+300b+300d).
**/* 20 €

Red Ovpt.Reading Down.
423 25dr Engraved ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in red (read. down), additional ovpt error long letter “Ι” in “ΔΙ”, 

mint. Very rare. (Hellas 289Σ15).
* 400 €

425 1l. litho ovpt “ΛΗΜΝΟΣ” in u/m pair, var ovpt inverted. Superb. (Hellas 301a-45E). ** 10 €

426 10l. litho ovpt “ΛΗΜΝΟΣ” in black, doulbe ovpt, u/m. Signed Spetsiotis. (Hellas 307b). ** 8 €

427 25l litho (2nd period) ovpt “ΛΗΜΝΟΣ” in black in mint pair with double ovpt. Le� stamp u/m. (Hellas 311b). **/* 10 €

428 5dr engraved ovpt “ΛΗΜΝΟΣ” in black, double ovpt, mint never hinged. Superb. (Hellas 318b). ** 40 €

429 25dr engraved ovpt “ΛΗΜΝΟΣ” in carmine, mint. Very �ne. (Hellas 339). * 400 €

1913 Campaign (1912)
430 1l 1913 “1912 Campaign” in u/m pair with full decalque. Impressive and rare. (Hellas 340). ** 50 €

431 3dr+5dr 1913 “1912 Campaign”, mint (heavily hinged). (Hellas 352+353). * 100 €

E.T. Ovpt. & Provisional Government
432 1916 “Ε Τ” ovpt, complete set of 17 values plus 2l on paper B, and 20l+40l on paper A, mint. (Hellas 

357/374+358e+363g+368h).
* 95 €

433 50l litho 1916 “ET” ovpt, double ovpt, one inverted, mint. Scarce. (Hellas 369c). * 140 €

434 1917 Provisional Government issue, complete set of 12 values, m. (Hellas 375/386). * 80 €

435 1917 Provisional Government issue, complete set of 12 values in u/m imperforate pairs. 1l with WMK. Very 
�ne. (Hellas 375c/376b/386b).

** 350 €

436 50l. Provisional Government in u/m imperforate pair with WMK. (Hellas 379c). ** 30 €
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433

435

432 434 436

438

437

439
440 441

Επαναστασις 1922 Ovpt.
437 1923 “EΠΑΝΑΣΤΑΣΙΣ 1922” ovpt, complete set of 58 values, m. 25dr/25dr Provisional Government stamp 

with WMK. VF. (Hellas 398/455a).
* 250 €

438 1923 “ΕΠΑΝΑΣΤΑΣΙΣ 1922” ovpt on 1901 Cretan State postage dues, complete set of 8 values in u/m bl.4. 
Superb. (Hellas 422/429).

** 70 €

439 5l./3l. 1923 “ΕΠΑΝΑΣΤΑΣΙΣ 1922” ovpt on “1912 Campaign” stamp, ovpt inverted, u/m. (Hellas 439a). ** 15 €

440 5l/1l 1923 “ΕΠΑΝΑΣΤΑΣΙΣ 1922” ovpt on 1900 Cretan stamp, never issued, u/m. (Hellas 456). ** 35 €

441 10dr/10dr 1923 “ΕΠΑΝΑΣΤΑΣΙΣ 1922” ovpt on 1913 Campaign stamp (never issued stamps), mint (light 
hinge). (Hellas 460).

* 400 €
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450

451

453 454

452 455

456
457

1924 - 1944
442 1927 Landscapes, complete set of 14 values, u/m. (Hellas 467/480). ** 200 €

443 1927 Landscapes, complete set of 14 values, m. (Hellas 467/480). * 40 €

444 5l. 1927 Landscapes in mint never hinged corner copy, printing, also, on the gum side. Very �ne and rare. 
(Hellas 467d).

** 300 €

445 1927 Fabvier, complete set of 3 values, u/m. (Hellas 482/484). ** 10 €

446 1927-1928 Navarino, complete set of 6 values, u/m. (Hellas 485/490). ** 85 €

447 1927-1928 Navarino, complete set of 6 values, m. (Hellas 485/490). * 20 €

448 1930 Independence, PERKINS, BACON & Co Ld Essays and proofs: 10l. die proof in sheetlet format. 1l. 1906 
Olympic Games stamp included with note underneath “Pattern for shade”. Very �ne item. (Hellas 491).

E 180 €

449 1930 Independence, PERKINS, BACON & Co Ld Essays and proofs: 15dr die proof in sheetlet format. 5l. Fl. 
Mercury included as a pattern for shade. Very �ne item. (Hellas 505).

E 200 €

450 1930 Independence, complete set of 18 values, u/m. (Hellas 491/508). ** 80 €

451 1930 Independence, complete set of 18 values, m. (Hellas 491/508). * 30 €

452 1931-1935 Landscapes (re-issue), complete set of 8 values, u/m. (Hellas 516/522). ** 220 €

453 1933 Republic, complete set of 3 values, u/m. (Hellas 523/525). ** 600 €

454 1933 Republic issue, complete set of 3 values, mint. (Hellas 523/525). * 240 €

455 40l. 1937 Historical issue, double impression of green colour, u/m. Superb and Rare. (Hellas 544a). ** 60 €

456 50l./40l. 1935 Restoration of monarchy in u/m strip of 3 perf. 10 1/2 at bottom. (Hellas 528a). ** 15 €

457 1939 Ionian islands union, complete set of 5 values, u/m. VF. (Hellas 560/564). ** 35 €

458 1940 “National youth Organization” in complete set of 10 values, all cancelled with red “ΑΚΥΡΟΝ”, u/m. (Hel-
las 571/580).

S 250 €

459 1940 National Youth Organization issue, complete set of 10 values, u/m. (Hellas 571/580). ** 180 €

460 1942,1944 Landscapes. 5.000.000dr. in horizontall pair, u/m. Var. “imperforate pair with triple impression”. 
VF. (Hellas 598b)

** 50 €
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461

465

463

458 462

459

460

1945-2013
461 1958-1960 Ancient art (part III), complete set of 8 values in u/m corner bl.4 (2.50dr block with two 9-pearled 

stamps). Superb. (Hellas 805/812+811a).
** 50 €

462 1958/1960 “Ancient art (part III)” complete set of 8 values, u/m. (Hellas 805/812). ** 10 €

463 20dr 1945 “NO” anniversary in u/m right marginal imperforate pair. (Hellas 635a). ** 20 €

464 60dr 1945 F.Roosevelt in full sheet of 100 in issued color. Imperforate, printed on both sides, without gum 
and WMK. Final proof. (Hellas 638).

E 200 €

465 60dr F.Roosevelt, in u/m lower right corner imperforate bl.4, with double impression. Gum fold at lower 
right. (Hellas 638ab).

** 40 €

466 60dr. 1945 Franklin D. Roosevelt in u/m full sheet of 50, imperforate printed on the gum side only. Superb 
and rare. (Hellas 638e).

** 350 €

467 60dr 1945 Roosevelt in u/m corner bl.4, imperforate double impression. Superb. (Hellas 638f). ** 50 €

468 1946-1947 Chains surcharges, complete set of 18 values, u/m. (Hellas 640/657). ** 60 €

469 1946 Chains, complete set of 18 values, m. (Hellas 640/657). * 27 €
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471
472

470 130dr/20l. 1946 Chains surcharges, double surcharge, u/m. (Hellas 650b). ** 60 €

471 300dr 1946 Ele�herios Venizelos in u/m imperforate pair. Superb. (Hellas 660a). ** 20 €

472 1946 Tsaldaris, complete set of 2 values in imperforated pairs, u/m. ¹e 250dr with mirror printing. (Hellas 
665a/666a).

** 50 €

473 1947 Victory, complete set of 9 values, u/m. (Hellas 670/678). ** 18 €

474 1947-1951 Dodecanese union, complete set of 23 values, u/m. (Hellas 679/701). ** 90 €

475 30dr 1947-1951 Dodecanese Union, var imperforate pair, printed on folded paper, u/m.(Hellas 680a). ** 35 €

476 1000dr. of “Dodecanese union” issue in imperforate pair, u/m. (Hellas 694a). ** 30 €

470

473
467

468

469

474

475 476 478
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477 1951 St. Paul, complete set of 4 values in corner bl.4. 700dr+10000dr with plate no.1A, u/m. Superb. (Hellas 
708/711).

** 180 €

478 1951 St. Paul, complete set of 4 values, u/m. (Hellas 708/711). ** 45 €

479 1951 Marshall Plan, complete set of 4 values in u/m corner bl.4. Superb. (Hellas 712/717). ** 180 €

480 1951 Marshall plan, complete set of 6 values, u/m. (Hellas 712/717). ** 45 €

481 1952 Royal birthday, complete set of 4 values, u/m. (Hellas 718/721). ** 18 €

482 1953 National products, complete set of 7 values, u/m. (Hellas 722/728). ** 18 €

483 2000dr 1953 National products in u/m right marginal imperforate pair, with the green color printed inverted. 
Superb and very rare. (Hellas 726a var).

** 400 €

484 1954 Ancient Art (part I), complete set of 12 values, u/m. (Hellas 729/740). ** 70 €

477

481

482

480

484

479

483

485
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487 1954 Union of Cyprus, complete set of 6 values, u/m. (Hellas 741/746). ** 20 €

488 1955 Ancient art II, complete set of 8 values, u/m. (Hellas 747/754). ** 20 €

489 1955 Pythagoras, complete set of 4 values, u/m. (Hellas 755/758). ** 22 €

490 1956 Royal families (part I), complete set of 14 values, u/m. (Hellas 760/773). ** 20 €

491 1957 Royal Families (part II), complete set of 14 values, u/m. (Hellas 777/790). ** 20 €

492 1960 Rome Olympic Games, complete set of 11 values in u/m corner bl.4. Very �ne. (Hellas 851/861). ** 27 €

493 80l. 1960 Rome Olympic Games in u/m right marginal imperforate bl.4 (two pairs). Superb. (Hellas 854a). ** 650 €

494 4.50dr. 1960 Europa, double impression, u/m. Superb and scarce. (Hellas 862a). ** 180 €

485 2400dr 1954 Ancient art (part I), double impression, u/m. (Hellas 737a). ** 60 €

486 1954 Union of Cypus, complete set of 6 values in u/m upper right corner bl.4. Superb. (Hellas 741/746). ** 90 €

495 1964 Byzantine art, complete set of 5 values in u/m imperforate pairs. RRR. (Hellas 961a/965a). ** 500 €

496 1dr 1985 �essaloniki, double impression of black color, u/m. (Hellas 1697a-200E). ** 30 €

497 80dr 1996 Greek castles (I) in horizontally imperforate copy, double impression of black colour, used on frag-
ment. (Hellas 2010Aa).

? 40 €

498 1958 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 791/812). ** 18 €

499 1959 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 813/839). ** 20 €

500 1960 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 840/862). ** 18 €

501 1961 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 863/900). ** 22 €

502 1962 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 901/915). ** 3 €

503 1963 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 916/950). ** 12 €

504 1964 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 951/985). ** 7 €

505 1965 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 986/1012). ** 3 €

506 1966 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1013/1051). ** 4 €

507 1967 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1052/1081). ** 4 €

508 1968 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1082/1111). ** 6 €

509 1969 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1112/1138). ** 6 €

510 1970 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1139/1177). ** 10 €

511 1971 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1178/1203). ** 7 €

512 1972 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1204/1237). ** 5 €

513 1973 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1238/1279). ** 5 €

514 1974 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1280/1310). ** 3 €

515 1975 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1311/1344). ** 3 €

516 1976 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1345/1373). ** 3 €

517 1977 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1374/1417). ** 4 €

518 1978 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1418/1462 + F1). ** 3 €

519 1979 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1463/1517). ** 3 €

520 1982 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1591/1620+F2/F3). ** 5 €

521 1983 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1621/1661). ** 5 €

522 1984 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1662/1686+F4). ** 8 €

523 1985 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1687/1718+F5). ** 5 €

524 1986 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1719/1753). ** 15 €

525 1987 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1754/1787+F6). ** 12 €

526 1988 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1788/1824). ** 25 €

527 1989 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1825/1844+F7). ** 10 €

528 1990 Complete year, complete sets, u/m. (Hellas 1845/1879 + F8) ** 15 €

529 1991 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1880/1896+F9). ** 11 €

530 1992 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1897/1928+F10). ** 14 €

531 1993 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1929/1945+F11). ** 12 €
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534

545 551

533 1995 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1972/1997). ** 16 €

534 1996 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1998/2022+F13/F15). ** 23 €

535 1997 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2023/2057). ** 16 €

536 1998 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2058/2088+F16). ** 18 €

532 1994 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 1946/1971+F12). ** 11 €

537 2001 complete year, plus europa horizontally imperforate stamps (single stamps only, m/s and ELTA-New 
company identity set not included), u/m. (Hellas 2149/2165+2156A/2157A).

** 20 €

538 2002 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2168/2211+F20+F23). ** 75 €

539 2003 complete year (personal stamp set in single stamps included only in m/s), plus europa horizontally 
imperforate stamps, u/m. (Hellas 2212/2217+2227/2232+2261/2281+2231A/2232A+F25/F26+F28).

** 70 €

540 2004 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2282/2298+2301/2310+2314+2332/2345+F34/F35+F38/F39+F41+F43). ** 100 €

541 2005 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2346/2387+2389/2404). ** 70 €

542 2006 complete year (Europa in horizontally imperforate), u/m. (Hellas 2405/2411+2414/2419+2423/2438+2
441/2445+2447/2459+2421A/2422A+F45/F48).

** 80 €

543 2007 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2460/2499+F50). ** 65 €

544 2008 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2500/2544). ** 60 €

545 2009 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2545/2569+2574/2588+F52+F56/F58). ** 65 €

546 2010 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2589/2607+2610/2637). ** 70 €

547 2011 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2642/2657+2659/2678+2681/2693+F66/F67). ** 80 €

548 2012 complete year, u/m. (Hellas 2694/2703+2705/2742+F70/F71). ** 60 €
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549

553

554

552

550

555

Electronic Vending Machines Stamps
549 2.2.2000 Frama stamps (machine code No.00), test value (00,00), u/m. Rare. (Hellas M72a). ** 20 €

550 2003 Type II self-adhesive stamp strip of 2 without value, u/m. Plus part of anothe stamps. (Hellas M78IIn). ** 18 €

551 2003 Type II self-adhesive stamp strip of 2 without value, u/m. Plus part of anothe stamps. Printed “ΑΚΥΡΟ” 
on yellow paper above bottom stamp. (Hellas M78IIn).

** 25 €

552 2003 Type II self-adhesive stamp strip of 2 without value, u/m. Plus part of anothe stamps. Printing “ΑΚΥΡΟ” 
on two stamps, multiple on one. (Hellas M78IIn+M78IIs).

** 25 €

553 2004 Type I self-adhesive stamp without printed value, u/m. (Hellas M79In). ** 10 €

554 2007 Type I self-adhesive stamp without value but cancelled “Κ.ΘΕΣΣΑΛΟΝΙΚΗΣ*11.11.11”. (Hellas M80In). o 17 €

555 2007 Type I self-adhesive stamp in strip of 3 with multiple “ΑΚΥΡΟ” printings. (Hellas M80Is). ** 35 €

556 2007 Type I self-adhesive stamp in strip of 4 without value but o«cialy sealed. (Hellas M80In). ** 47 €
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Agion Oros Philatelic Collection
557 Complete Agion Oros collection in 40 special folders including all the stamps, FDCs and maximum cards is-

sued. Lux quality in a very good starting price. Di«cult to accumulate. (Hellas 1/214).
**FDC 450 €

AIR-MAIL ISSUES
558 1926 “Ptakonia” issue in complete set of 4 values, u/m. Superb. (Hellas A1/A4). ** 20 €

559 3dr+10dr 1933 Bari Exhibition, never issued stamps, mint. (Hellas A2A+A4A). * 100 €

560 1933 Zeppelin, complete set of 3 values, u/m. (Hellas A5/A7). ** 65 €

561 1933 Zeppelin, complete set of 3 values, used. (Hellas A5/A7). o 30 €

562 1933 Aeroespresso, complete set of 7 values, u/m. (Hellas A8/A14). ** 40 €

563 1933 Aeroespresso, complete set of 7 values in imperforate pairs, u/m. (Hellas A8a/A14a). ** 1500 €

564 1933 Governments issue, complete set of 7 values, u/m. (Hellas A15/A21). ** 50 €

565 1933 Governments issue, complete set of 7 values, used. (Hellas A15/A21). o 27 €

566 1935 Mythological issue and 1937, 1939 re-issue, 2 complete sets of 9+5 values, u/m. (Hellas A22/A30+A31/
A35).

** 40 €

559 563

558

560

561

562556
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564 565

567

569

566

568

570

571

567 1dr/2dr 1942 Airplane ovpt in u/m bl.10 (pos.36-40/46-50), perf. 10 1/2 in pos.38+39+40 at bottom 
and in pos.48+49+50 at top, while perf. 10 1/2+13 1/2 in pos.37 at bottom and in pos.47 at top. (Hellas 
A37+A37c+A37d).

** 45 €

568 1940 National Youth Organization, complete set of 10 values, u/m. (Hellas A45/A54). ** 200 €

569 1940 National Youth Organization, complete set of 10 values, m. (Hellas A45/A54). * 90 €

570 1952 “Grammos-Vitsi” issue in complete set of 4 values, u/m. (Hellas A67/A70). o 18 €

571 1954 N.A.T.O., complete set of 3 values, u/m. (Hellas A71/A73). ** 18 €

572 1958 Harbours, complete set of 7 values, u/m. (Hellas A74/A80). ** 17 €

Air-Mail Covers,Cards,Cachets,Etc.
573 D.Reich stationary postal card canc. “FRIEDRICHSHAFEN*22.APR.29”, arr. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*1?.ΜΑΙ.29”. Cachet 

“LUFTSCHIFF GRAF ZEPPELIN MITTELMEERFAHRT 1929”. (Hellas FF39).
FFC 150 €
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582

584

583

585

575 Airmail cover fr. with 2M+2x4M 1930 Zeppelin (South American ´ight) canc. “FRIEDRICHSHAFEN*18.5.30”, 
arr. “LAKEHURST N.J.*31.MAY.1930/GRAF ZEPPELIN/EUROPE-PAN AMERICAN ROUND FLIGHT”. Airmail 
cachet “LUFTSCHIFF GRAF ZEPPELIN SUDAMERIKAFAHRT1930”. (Mi. 438/439-1300 as stamps).

C 270 €

576 Airmail cover fr. with 2M 1930 Zeppelin stamp (South American ´ight) canc. “FRIEDRICHSHAFEN*31.3.30”, 
via “BIELEFELD*31.8.30” to England. Written on cover “by airship Zeppelin over Friedrichshafen - Bielefeld”. 
Also oval cachet “MIT LUFTSCHIFF GRAF ZEPPELIN BEFORDERT”. (Mi.438).

C 120 €

577 D.Reich: Airmail cover fr. with 2M 1930 Zeppelin (South America ´ight) canc. “LUFTSCHIFF 
GRAFZEPPELIN*24.9.1930”, arr. “HELSINKI*24.IX.30”. (Mi. 438).

C 100 €

578 Zeppelin Post: Post card fr. with 1Fr 1931 Zeppelin Liechtenstein stamp (Mi.114) canc. “VADUZ*10.VI.31”, arr. 
“LAUSANNE*10.VI.31”. Cachet VADUZ JUNI 1931/ZEPPELIN POST nach LAUSANNE”.

PC 80 €

579 1931 Zeppelin Pollar Flight: Registered card fr. with 30kop+1R USSR airmails imperforate (Mi 402B+404B) 
canc. “BRISE-GLACE MALYGUIN ARCTIQUE*18.VII.31”, arr. “FRIEDRICHSHAFFEN*31.VII.31”. Cachet “Mit 
Eisbrecher Malygin und Lu»schi¼ Gr Zeppelin/ARCHANGELSK-NORDPOL-FRIEDRICHSHAFFEN”.

PC 120 €

580 D.Reich: Airmail cover fr. with 4M 1931 Zeppelin (Polar ´ight) canc. “FRIEDRICHSHAFEN*24.7.31. (Mi. 458). C 150 €

581 D.Reich: Airmail cover fr. with 4M 1931 Zeppelin (Polar ´ight) canc. “LUFTSCHIFF GRAFZEPPELIN*26.7.1931” 
to USA. (Mi. 458).

C 150 €

582 1931 Zeppelin Pollar Flight: Registered cover fr. with 35kop+2R USSR airmails imperforate (Mi 403B+405B) 
canc. “PAR AVION ZEPPELIN LENINGRAD*25.VII.31” and “BRISE-GLACE MALYGUIN ARCTIQUE*27.VII.31”. 
Cachet “Mit Eisbrecher Malygin und Lu»schi¼ Gr Zeppelin/ARCHANGELSK-NORDPOL-FRIEDRICHSHAFFEN”.

C 120 €

583 1932 Danzig Round Zeppelin Flight: Card fr. with LUPOSTA 1932 complete set of 5 values (Mi.231/235)canc. 
“DANZIG/Flughafen*30.7.32”, arr. “DANZIG 5*31.7.32”. Boxed in green “LUPOSTA-DANZIG 1932/LUFTSCHIFF-
GRAF ZEPPELIN/RUNDFAHRT AB DANZIG”.

PC 250 €

584 1933 ROMA DIRIGIBILE Zeppelin Flight: Post card fr. with 30c+3L Italian stamps canc. “ROMA POSTA AEREA 
ZEPPELIN*?.5.33”, arr. “CAMPORE DI VALLE MOSSO*VERCELLI*31.5.33”. Rare.

PC 150 €

585 Airmail cover canc. “OCLAHOMA*11.JUL.1936”, via “NEW YORK” and “FRANKFURT” to Athens. Handwritten 
“Per HINDENBURG from lakehurst, N.J. to Frankfurt”.

FFC 120 €

574 1929 1st America Zeppelin Flight: Cover fr. with 4m 1928 D.Reich (Mi.424) canc. “FRIEDRICHSHAFFEN*15.
MAY.29”, via “NEW YORK*5.AUG.1929” to Chicago. Cachet “1.AMERIKAFAHRT 1929/LUFTSCHIFF GRAF ZEP-
PELIN”.

C 60 €
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POSTAL TAX (CHARITY) STAMPS
586 1l/3l 1917 “Κ.Π.” surcahrges on Fl.Mercury stamp (thin paper, type II), double surcharge and “Κ Π.”, u/m. (Hel-

las C6bV).
** 60 €

587 1l./3l. 1917 “Κ.Π.” surcharges on Fl. Mercury stamp on thin paper (type II) in used bl.4, var double surcharge, 
one inverted. Also “K.M.” instead of “K.Π.” on 2nd stamp. (Hellas C6c+C6cII)

? 18 €

588 1l/3l 1917 “Κ.Π.” Surcharges on Fl.Mercury stamp (thin paper type II) in mint never hinged bl.4 with surcharge 
inverted. Superb. (Hellas C6Bc+C6BcXII).

** 60 €

589 1l/3l 1917 “Κ.Π.” Surcharges on Fl. Mercury stamp (thin paper type II), double surcharge, types I+II. Type I 
surcharge with ovpt variety “Κ.Π,”, m. Very rare. (Hellas C6BdIX).

* 100 €

590 6x5l/20l 1917 “Κ.Π.” surcharges on Fl.Mercury stamps, ovpt inverted, double ovpt (2 copeis) and double ovpt, 
one inverted (3 copies), mint. (Hellas C8a+C8b+C8c).

* 20 €

591 50l./5l. 1941 Social Welfare Fund, surcharge inverted, u/m. Oily spot. (Hellas C84a). ** 15 €

592 50dr 1948 �essaloniki of �essaloniki Monuments Funds in u/m imperforate pair, printed on both sides. 
(Hellas 102ab).

** 12 €

POSTAGE DUE STAMPS
593 1875 1st Vienna issue perf. 10 1/2, complete set of 12 values, used. (Hellas D1A/D12A). o 50 €
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597

593 598 599 600

601 602

603

594 1875 1st Vienna issue, complete set of 12 values perf. 12 1/2, u. VF. RR. (Hellas D1C/D12C - 508 euros). o 100 €

595 1876 2nd Vienna issue. 20l. perf. 10 1/2 with centre inverted, u/m. Superb and Rare. (Hellas D17b). ** 180 €

596 5l grey-green 1890-93 3rd Vienna issue, perf 12 1/2, with triple impression of centre, mint. Rare and impres-
sive. (Hellas D27Evar).

* 50 €

597 1902 London issue, die proof without value and without the word “ΛΕΠΤΑ” (or “ΔΡΑΧΜΑΙ”) on cardboard in 
red colour. Very rare.

E 350 €

598 1912 “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” ovpt in black (read. up), complete set of 10 values, m. (Hellas D44/D53). * 20 €

599 1dr ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in black (read. up) in pair canc. to order, large “E” on le» stamp. Signed Zeis 
and Spetsiotis. Very �ne and rare. (Hellas D53K+D53).

o 100 €

600 1912 “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” ovpt in red (read. up), complete set of 11 values, m. (Hellas D59/D69). * 30 €

601 1dr ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in red (read. up) with double ovpt, used. Very �ne. THIS IS THE ONLY 
KNOWN COPY SO FAR. (Hellas D66a).

o 750 €

602 2dr ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” in carmine (read. down), ovpt error “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣ”, mint never hinged. 
Signed by Cosmopoulos. Superb and very rare. (Hellas D81M-1625E).

** 350 €

FIRST DAY COVER
603 Registered cover fr. with 50l. Fl. Mercury canc. “ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ*1.ΙΟΥΛ.1901” (FIRST DAY OF ISSUE) to 

Wien. Linear “RACCOMANDATA”, arr. “WIEN*17.7.01”. On reverse nice wax-seal “CONSULAT DER 
NEDERLANDEN*CORFU”. Extremely rare. (Hellas 179).

FDC 800 €
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607 1940 National Youth Organization, complete set of 10 values on two airmail covers canc.”ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*3.VIII.40” 
(�rst day of issue), arr. “ΙΩΑΝΝΙΝΑ*3.VIII.40”. (Hellas A45/A54).

FDC 160 €

605 (1933) complete Governments set (Hellas A15/A21) plus 2x40l. on back side of an air cover to Janina, canc. 
“ΑΘΗΝΑΙ - ΣΥΣΤΗΜ. ΑΕΡΟΠΟΡΙΚΩΣ / ΑΠΟΣΤΟΛΗ / -2.ΧΙ.33” (First Day of Issue), on back Air Arrival cachet 
in violet & canc. “ΙΩΑΝΝΙΝΑ - ΑΦΙΞΙΣ ΑΕΡΟΠΟΡΙΚΩΣ / -3.ΧΙ.33”. Goddard No. 350Α.

FDC 120 €

606 10dr 1939 Mythological (re-issue) on a card canc.”ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*1.III.39” (�rst day of issue) to England.(Hellas A35). FDC 25 €

604 1930 Independence, complete set of 18 values on registered express cover canc. “AΘHNAI*1 ΑΠΡ.1930” (First 
Day of Issue), arr. “BERLIN-68*5-4-30”. Extremely rare cover. (Hellas 491/508).

FDC 1000 €
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609 1954 N.A.T.O. complete set of 3 values on registered cover canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*15-V-54” (1st day of issue), arr. 
“NEW YORK*18.MAY.1954”. (Hellas A71/A73).

FDC 65 €

610 1957 Dionyssios Solomos, complete set of 3 values on a cover, canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*26.ΙΙΙ.57” (�rst day of issue) to 
Istambul. (Hellas 774/776).

FDC 20 €

608 1952 Grammos-Vitsi, complete set of 4 values on a registered airmail cover canc.”ATHINAI*29.VIII.52” (�rst 
day of issue), arr. “NY*2.SEP.52”. (Hellas A67/A70).

FDC 50 €

611 1959 Ancient coins (part I), complete set of 10 values on 2 o«cial FDC. (Hellas 813/822). FDC 45 €

612 1960 Rome Olympic Games, complete set of 11 values on two o«cial FDC. (Hellas 861/861). FDC 25 €

609

611

614

615

610

612

613

616
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615 1964 King Paul, complete set of 10 values on cover canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*6.V.64” (1st day of issue). (Hellas 
951/960).

FDC 18 €

616 1968 Olympic Games, complete set of 3 values on o«cial FDC. On 10dr value, var “ΤΕΚΜΑΙΡΟ” instead of 
“ΤΕΚΜΑΙΡΟ-”. (Hellas 1105/1107a).

FDC 12 €

617 1970 Hercules labours, complete set of 11 values on 2 illustrated covers canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*16.III.70” (1st day of 
issue). (Hellas 1145/1155).

FDC 20 €

618 1970 International relations,compl.set of 5 values on 3 di¼er.illustr.covers canc.”ATHINAI*7-X-70” (First Day 
of Issue),unused. (Hellas 1170/1174).

FDC 16 €

619 1985 U.N. & International Youth Year, complete set of 4 values on o«cial FDC. 25dr value with “1585” instead 
of “1985”. (Hellas 1710+1711a+1712/1713).

FDC 6 €

620 1986 Olympian Gods, complete set of 12 values perforated all around on 2 covers canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*17.II.86” 
(�rst day of issue). (Hellas 1719/1730).

FDC 12 €

621 1986 Olympian Gods, complete set of 12 values vertically imperforate on 3 covers canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑ*17.II.86” 
(�rst day of issue). (Hellas 1719/1730).

FDC 12 €

622 1987 Aesops Fables, compl. set of 8 values (vert.imperforated), on cover canc.”ΘΕΣΣΑΛΟΝΙΚΗ*5.III.87”(First 
Day of Issue), (Hellas 1754Α/1861Α).

FDC 20 €

623 1988 Microscopic sea life (horizontal.imperfor.),compl.set of 5 values on illustr.cover canc.”ΑΘΗΝΑ*2-ΙΙΙ-88” 
(First Day of Issue). (Hellas 1788A/1792A).

FDC 20 €

613 4.50dr 1960 Europa on cover canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*19.IX.60” (1st day of issue). (Hellas 862). FDC 3 €

614 1961 Minoan art, complete set of 8 values on 2 o«cial FDC. (Hellas 881/888). FDC 10 €

617 618

619 620

621 622
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624 1988 Europa, complete set on FDC, var. “horizontally imperforate”.. (Hellas 1793A/1794A). FDC 6 €

625 1988 Seoul Olympic Games, complete set of 5 values in strip of 5 imperforate horizontally on cover canc. 
“ΑΘΗΝΑ*6.V.88” (�rst day of issue). (Hellas 1795A/1799A).

FDC 10 €

626 1988 Waterfalls, complete set of 3 values horizontally imperforate, on cover canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑ*4.VII.88” (�rst 
day of issue). (Hellas 1800A/1802A).

FDC 25 €

627 60dr 1988 P.T.T.I. Conference horizontally imperforate on uno«cial FDC. (Hellas 1803A). FDC 12 €

628 1988 Capitals of prefectures (part I), complete set of 15 values horizontally imperforate on 3 uno«cial FDC. 
(Hellas 1806A/1820A).

FDC 11 €

623 624

625 626

627 628

629 630
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631 632

633

634 635

636

637

632 1996 Castles I,compl.set of 9 values (imperforate horizontally) on 2 illustr.covers canc.”ΑΘΗΝΑ*7-Χ-96” (First 
Day of Issue). (Hellas 2006A/2014A).

FDC 15 €

ATHOS MOUNTAIN (MONT-ATHOS)
633 Registered letter receipt canc. “Ρ.Ο.Π.ΗΤ AΦΟΗb*10.ΦEB.1908”. Doc 10 €

634 5l. 1916 ovpt “Ι.Κοινότης Αγ. Ορους”, u/m. Superb. (Hellas 4). ** 100 €

635 10l. 1916 “Ι.Κοινότης Αγ. Ορους” on litho postage due, m. (Hellas 6-180E). * 45 €

636 25l. 1916 “Ι.Κοινότης Αγ.Ορους” ovpt on litho postage due stamp, u/m. (Hellas 8-360E). ** 150 €

629 1988 Christmass, 30dr in se-tenant pair imperforate one-side (L+R) and 70dr imperforate horizontally 
with number 65 uderprint on special illustrated cover canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑ*2.12.88” (�rst day of issue). (Hellas 
1821Ab/1821B).

FDC 20 €

630 1989 International anniversaries, complete set of 5 values imperforate vertically on cover canc. 
“ΑΘΗΝΑ*22.05.89” (�rst day of issue). (Hellas 1831A/1835A).

FDC 22 €

631 1992 Capitals of prefectures II, complete set of 12 values imperforate at shorter sides on 2 covers canc. 
“ΑΘΗΝΑ*12.10.92” (�rst day of issue). (Hellas 1916A/1917A).

FDC 10 €

637 15l./2dr 1916 “Ι.Κοινότης Αγ.Ορους” ovpt on Campaign stamp, mint never hinged. Rare. (Hellas 33). ** 300 €

DEDEAGATCH
638 1913 1st label issue, sheetlet with WMK at the upper part, mng. R. (Hellas F6 - 360 euro). (*) 150 €

639 1913 3rd Label issue, complete set of 6 values, used. VF. (Hellas 17/22). o 200 €

640 1893, 1895, 1900 “Dedeagh” ovpt, complete set of 9 values, u. (Hellas 1/9-410E). o 120 €

DODECANESE
Italian Occupation - Italian Post O�ce Issues

641 1912 “EGEO” overprint, complete set of 2 values, u. 25c. cancelled with “RODI (EGEEO)*22.9.12” (1ST DAY OF 
ISSUE). VF. (Hellas 1/2).

o 20 €

642 1912 “STAMPALIA” overprint in complete set of 7 values, m. (Hellas 3I/9I). * 10 €
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638

639

640

641

643 1912 “First islands names overprints” in complete set of 7 values with ovpt “Scarpanto”, m. (Hellas 3IV/9IV). * 12 €

644 1912 ovpt.”Cos”,compl.set of 7 values,m. (Hellas 3/9 VI-143 E). * 30 €

645 1912 “First islands names overprints” in complete set of 7 values with “Lipso” overprint, u. VF. (Hellas 
3VII/9VII-57euro).

o 12 €

646 1912 “Leros” overprint in complete set of 7 values, m. (Hellas 3VIII/9VIII-120euro). * 30 €

647 1912 “First islands names overprints” in complete set of 7 values, with “Nisiros” overprint, m. (Hellas 
3IX/9IX).

* 12 €

648 1912 “Rodi” ovpt, complete set of 7 values in u/m bl.4. (Hellas 3XI/9XI-528E+). ** 100 €

649 1912 “First islands names overprints” in complete set of 7 values with “Rodi” overprint, only the 15c. with m. 
(Hellas 3XI/9XI).

* 20 €

650 1912 “Simi” overprint in complete set of 7 values, m. (Hellas 3XII/9XII). * 20 €

643 644642 645 647 649

648

646

650

651

653

652

654
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661660 662 663

669

664 665 666

667 668 670 671

659655 656 657 658

653 1916-1917 “PISCOPI” ovpt, complete set of 2 values, u/m. (Hellas 10II/12II). ** 32 €

654 1916-17 “CALIMNO” ovpt, complete set of 2 values, u/m. (Hellas 10III/12III). ** 50 €

655 1916-1917 “SCARPANTO” ovpt, complete set of 2 values, u/m.(Hellas 10IV/12IV). ** 50 €

656 1916-1917 ovpt, “Caso”, complete set of 2 values, u/m.(Hellas 10V/12V). ** 50 €

657 1916-1917 “COS” ovpt, complete set of 2 values, u/m. (Hellas 10VI/12VI). ** 32 €

658 1916-1917 “LIPSO” ovpt, complete set of 2 values, m. (Hellas 10VII/12VII). * 17 €

651 1912 “Karki” overprint in complete set of 7 values, u/m. (Hellas 3XIII/9XIII). ** 25 €

652 1916-1917 “STAMPALIA” ovpt, complete set of 2 values, u/m. (Hellas 10I/12I). ** 38 €

659 20c./15c. + 20c. 1916 New Domestic postal rates, ovpt. “Leros”, m. (Hellas 10VIII + 12VIII). * 16 €

660 1916-1917 “Nisiros” ovpt, complete set of 2 values, u/m. (Hellas 10IX/12IX). ** 70 €

661 1916-1917 “Patmos” ovpt, complete set of 2 values, u/m. (Hellas 10X/12X). ** 50 €

662 1916 “New domestic postal rates” in complete set of 3 values with “Rodi” overprint, m. (Hellas 10XI/12XI-
349euro).

* 70 €

663 1916-1917 “SIMI” ovpt, complete set of 2 values, m. (Hellas 10XII/12XII). * 17 €

664 1916-1917 New domestic postal rates, complete set of 2 values with “Karki” overprint, m. (Hellas 
10XIII+12XIII).

* 30 €

665 1919-1923 consecutive overprints, complete set of 2 values with “Piscopi” overprint, u/m. VF. (Hellas 13II/14II 
- 160 euros).

** 30 €

666 15c+20c 1919-1923 consecutive ovpt “Leros”, set of 2 values, m.(just trace).(Hellas 13VIII/14VIII). * 32 €

667 1919-1923 “NISIROS” ovpt, complete set of 2 values, u/m. (Hellas 13IX/14IX). ** 48 €

668 1919-1923 “PATMOS” ovpt, complete set of 2 values, m. (Hellas 13X/14X). * 35 €
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6
669 1919 “Consecutive overprints” in complete set of 4 values with “Rori” overprint, m. (Hellas 13XI/16XI-263-

euro).
* 55 €

670 1919/23 “Consecutive overprints” in complete set of 2 values with ovpt “Simi”, m. (Hellas 13XII/14XII). * 45 €

671 1922 �rst “CASTELROSSO” overprint, complete set of 9 values, u. (Hellas 17/25). o 50 €

672 Cover fr. with 15c ovpt “CALIMNO” canc. “POSTE ITALIANE KALYMNO (EGEO)*19.11.13”, arr. “ALTAMURA 
(BARI)*1.12.13”. (Hellas 6III).

C 50 €

673 10c Italian stationary post card canc. “RR POSTE ITALIANE PSITHOS (RODI EGEO)*3.4.15”. PS 40 €

Italian Dodecanese - Italian Post O�ce Issues
674 Registered “PAR AVION” cover fr. with 25c. + 1,25L. Pittorica issue with 50c. + 1L. Air Italian stamps and 

posted from “RODI (EGEO)*13.6.30”, via “BRINDISI TRANSIT.*RACCOMAN.*14.6.30” and “AMB. LECCE-
BRINDISI*14.6.30”, arr, “TRIESTE*15.6.30”. (Hellas 44+47).

C 100 €

675 Avis de recaption fr. with 1,25L Italian stamp and posted from “POSTE ITALIANE PACC.AAS*RODI 
EGEO*8.9.27”.

PS 80 €

676 Cover fr. with 25c Pittorica in pair plus 50c. Italian stamp and posted from “POSTA AEREA*CASTELLROSSO 
(EGEO)”, via “NAPOLI”, arr. “ROMA*15.11.31”. (Hellas 44).

C 90 €

677 Air cover to Siena, Italy, underfranked with RODI Air stamps pair 2x50c. (Hellas A30), lacking 50c. from 
the appropriate rate, canc. “LERO PORTO LAGO * (EGEO) * 26.2.36.XIV”, taxed on arrival with (the double 
amount) 1L. P.Due stamp (Unif. 42), canc. “SIENA * PORTALETTERE * -1.3.36”.

C 90 €
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679
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682

677

680 30c+30c. postal card “CON RIPOSTA PAGATA” and “RIPOSTA”  from Milano to Rodi. PC 60 €

681 15.6.1939, 30c. postal card with additional 50c. Italian stamp from Triest to Rodi. PC 20 €

682 Cover fr. with 25c. RODI 1932 and posted from “CALINO (EGEO)*29.10.39” to Bologna. (Hellas 102). C 8 €

679 30c. PS posted from “COO*EGEO*2.2.37” to Rodi. PS 8 €

678 50c. Italian stamp on commercial cover cancelled with “MOTONAVE POSTALE PIERO FOSCALI*” to Ancona. C 40 €

683 O£cial document “BANCO DI SICILIA-Filiale di Rodi (Egeo)” fr. with 10c. RODI reprint and cancelled with blue 
“BANCO DI SICILIA RODI*31 DIC. 40”.

DOC 40 €

684 Registered cover fr. with 1,25L. 1932 RODI plus 50c Italian stamp cancelled with “mute” pmk “4 MAR. 42”, via 
“RODI (EGEO)” and “BRINDISI”, arr. “BERGAMO*14.3.42”. (Hellas 105).

C 25 €

685 1942 O£cial document printed “COMUNE DI PATMO” with linear “LIBERO CORSO” fr. with 20cc. RODI and 
cancelled with “PATMO (EGEO)*24.8.42” to Rodi.

DOC 90 €

686 Cover from “BASE NAVALE DI LERO” to Rodi with the relative oval stamp for the franchise. ¤e receiver was 
obligated to pay 25c. using a 20c. segnatasse stamp plus 5c. normal stamp considered as segnatasse. Rare 
combination.

C 100 €

German Military Administration Issues
687 25c+25c 1943 “PRO ASSISTENZA EGEO” surcharge, surcharge inverted, u/m. (Hellas 4a). ** 30 €
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688 1943 Postal card 30c. “CON RIPOSTA PAGATA” posted from “RODI (EGEO)*24.12.43” to Roma, fr. with ad-
ditional 50x. RODI air stamp. (Hellas PC2.A).

PC 400 €

689 1943 Postal card 30c. “CON RIPOSTA PAGATA” posted from “RODI (EGEO)*28.12.43” (1st DAY of ISSUE) to 
Liguria. Certi�cate by Raybaudi. (Hellas PC2.A).

PC 480 €

690 30c. RODI PS card RISPOSTA PAGATA posted to Pavia, Italy (a£xed stamp fell o¦), canc. “POSTA AEREA * 
RODI (EGEO) * 10.1.44” with red German Wermacht censorship & boxed censors numbers & Italian censors 
marking “C3” in small circle on arrival. Extremely rare as used. Signed Sintoni. (Hellas PC2B).

PC 330 €

687

683

684
685

686

688 689 690
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691 30c+30c. RODI PS card, unused. VF. (Hellas PC3). PC 100 €

692 30c. RODI PS card “CON RISPOSTA PAGATA” posted to Piancenza with add. 50c. RODI air stamp canc. 
“POSTA AEREA*RODI (EGEO)*10.6.44” with Italian censors marking “C3” in small circle. Certi�cate by Sorani. 
(Hellas PC3A).

PC 350 €

British Post-O�ce (M.E.F.)
693 Municipal document form canc. “CARPATHOS DODECANESE*16.12.46”, arr. “RODI (EGEO)*20.12.46”. Cachet 

“ΔΗΜΟΣ ΠΗΓΑΔΙΩΝ ΚΑΡΠΑΘΟΣ”.
Doc 40 €

694 Cover fr. with 5d 1945 “M.E.F.” ovpt stamp, canc. “SYMI DODECANESE*20.7.46”, via “RODI (EGEO)*24.7.46” 
and “ALEXANDRIA*19.AU.46” to USA. Flap miscut on reverse. (Hellas 5).

C 150 €

695 Cover fr. with 600dr/8dr 1946 Greek stamp canc. “ATHINAI*13.XI.46”, via “RODI (EGEO)*18.11.46”, arr. “COS 
DODECANESE*21.11.46”. Miscut at top.

C 50 €

Greek Military Administration Issue - Σ.Δ.Δ.
696 400dr/15dr 1947 “Σ.Δ.Δ.” ovpt, double ovpt, u/m. (Hellas 8b). ** 75 €

Austrian Post-O�ce
697 Postal stationery card printed 20pa/kr posted from “RODI OESTERR. POST*11/7 95” to France. PS 110 €

698 Cover fr. with 1pi. Austrian and posted from “a RHODUS*13.VIII.08” to Gouda Holland. C 30 €

699 Austrian wrapper print.10pa. green Franz-Joseph canc. Austrian “a-RHODUS*23-IX-12” to Athens. Rare & 
excellent quality.

W 100 €

Turkish Post O�ce
700 Turkish telegram with all arabic negative seal “TELEGRAF VE POSTAHANETI RODOS 1297”. Doc 100 €

701 “CASTELLORIZO” Turkish pmk on 2 pairs. o 50 €

693 694
695

691 692
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702 Castellorizo. ¤e triple-framed rectangle postmark on 20pa. stamp. o 180 €

703 Colour ppc fr. with 20pa. Turkish stamp and posted from “KALYMNOS*21.8.09”, arr. “POST SAID”. PPC 50 €

704 Reverse part of cover probly sent from an island of Dodecanese of 1911 to England, fr. with 1pi. and passing 
from di¦erent post o£ces of “SMYRNE”, “SUBEKI”, “RHODES” and “KARPATHOS” returned to sender. A very 
rare item with postmarks of 3 islands.

? 140 €

696

697

699

701

698

702

700

703

704
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French Post-O�ce
705 “Rhodes” post card fr. with 5c French Levant stamp canc. “RHODES TURQUIE DASIE*31.5.14”, via “ALEXAN-

DRIA EGYPTE*3.JUIN.14” and railroad “ALEXANDRIA - CAIRO*3.VI.14”, arr. “CAIRO*3.VI.14”. Strikes very clear. 
Superb quality.

PPC 70 €

706 2pi/50c brown and grey 1920 ovpt “B.N.F. CASTELLORIZO”, inverted overprint, mint. (Hellas 11a - 1200 euro). * 350 €

707 Registered cover fr. with 15pi/1F. French levant and posted from “RHODES TURQUIE DASIE*28 2 23” to 
Athens.

C 80 €

708 1920 “O.N.F. Castellorizo” overprint, 10c+25c+40c+2pi/50c. on fragment cancelled with 
“CASTELLORIZO*OCOUPATION FRANCAISE”. (Hellas 23+24+29+32).

? 70 €

709 Cover franked with 3 French Levant stamps surcharged with handstamp, not o£cial, “OCCUPATION/FRAN-
CAISE/CASTELLORIZO” canc. “CASTELORIZO*OCCUPATION FRANCAISE”, arr. “MARSEILLE*20 IX 1920”.

C 120 €

Part Of Greece
710 German “Feldpost” letter cards with Greek cachets “ΒΑΣΙΛΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ/ΤΑΧ.ΓΡΑΦ.ΠΑΤΜΟΥ”, “Τ.Τ.Τ. 

ΓΡΑΦΕΙΟΝ ΚΑΛΥΜΝΟΥ” and “Τ.Τ.Τ. ΓΡΑΦ.ΛΕΡΟΥ”.
PS 50 €

EPIRUS
711 1909, 1911 “Janina” surcharge on Italian stamps, complete set of 8 values, u/m. VF and scarce. (Hellas 1/8-

760E).
** 220 €

712 5l. 1914 Infatrymen in u/m bl.4 with printers inscription showing black perforation. Superb. (Hellas 6c). ** 200 €

713 20l./1pi + 25l./1pi 1914 Argyrokastro issue on 1909-10 Ottoman stamps in u/m bl.4. Superb. (Hellas 22b-72E). ** 15 €

714 40l./2pi+80l./2pi 1914 Argyrokastro issue in u/m bl.4 (2 pairs). (Hellas 24c-240E). ** 40 €

715 1914 Chimarra issue, 10l. Litho (paper C), u/m. Signed by Zeis. RRR. (Hellas 72a). ** 250 €

716 1914 Epirus Ãag, 2dr. with var. “centre inverted”, m. Yellow spot on gum side. RRR. (Hellas 82b - 850 euros). * 170 €

717 1914 King Constantine I, set of 8 values in mixed condition, 4 values m. (2l. mng) and 4 values used. (Hellas 
84/89+91+93 - 1360 euro).

*/o 320 €

705

706

708

707

709
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718 2l+1dr 1914 King Constantine I in u/m vertical gutter pair. Superb and rare. (Hellas 85+91). ** 1400 €

713

714

711

715

716

710

712718

717
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719 720

721

722

723

724

725

727

721 1914 Campaign stamps overprinted, 10l. with var. “inverted “a cheval” overprint”, u/m. VF. (Hellas 101a). ** 65 €

722 1l litho (2nd period) ovpt “Β.ΗΠΕΙΡΟΣ” (read. up) in u/m bl.6 (pos.28-30/38-40), “ΗΠΕΡΟΣ” (pos.28) and 
“ΓΠΕΙΡΟΣ” (pos.39). Superb. (Hellas 112+112D+112E).

** 40 €

723 1915 Egraved and Litho stamps stamps overprinted, 3l. Litho in block of 4 (pos.28-29/38-39), u/m. Var. 
“ΗΠΕΡΟΣ” (pos.28) and “ΓΠΕΙΡΟΣ” (pos.39). Superb. (Hellas 115+115D+115E - 200 euro).

** 60 €

724 Registered cover (label R/GRECE/ARGYROCASTRON) fr. with lithos stamps ovpt “Β.ΗΕΠΙΡΟΣ”, 2l. in pair 
with double ovpt, 5l. and 25l with double ovpt , canc. “ΑΡΓΥΡΟΚΑΣΤΡΟΝ*27.ΙΟΥΝ.16”, arr. “ΙΩΑΝΝΙΝΑ*28.
ΙΟΥΝ.16”. Rare. (Hellas 113a+116+119a).

C 150 €

719 1914 Campaign stamps overprinted, complete set of 12 values, m. VF. (Hellas 96/107). * 70 €

720 1914 Campaign stamps overprinted, 1l. var. “double overprint”, u/m. (Hellas 96b - 96 euro). ** 30 €

725 Post card fr. with 10l+20l+40l+50l+80l 1941 “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” ovpt stamps canc. “ΚΟΡΥΤΣΑ*5.IV.41” 
mailed to Athens. Censor cachet “ΛΟΓΟΚΡΙΣΙΑ ΚΟΡΥΤΣΑΣ/ΕΛΟΓΟΚΡΙΘΗ 1”. Folded in middle, not a¦ecting 
the stamps. (Hellas 144/148).

PC 20 €

726 1dr 1940 ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ”, ovpt inverted, u/m. (Hellas 149a). ** 50 €
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727 1941 “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” overprint on regular stamps, complete set of 10 values, u/m. (Hellas 168/177). ** 50 €

728 1941 ovpt.”ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ/ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” οn Youth Organization Airpost,compl.set of 10 values,u/m. (Hellas 
178/187).

** 50 €

THESSALY
729 Entire letter written “le 23 Luglio 1859/aghia” addressed to Salonicco. Posted from Larissa, canc. negative 

oval “An Canib-i Posta-i Yenisehir Fenar 257”. Certi�cate Turkiye Filateli Dernekleri Federasyonu (1996). ¤ree 
recorded. Extremely rare according to Agaogullari/Papuccuoglu study.

EL 1000 €

THESSALONIKI (SALONICA)
730 “Salonique. Boulevard Hamidie” post card fr. with 20pa Ottoman stamp canc. oval “SUCCURSALE POSTE 

SALONIQUE 3” bilingual postmark, also “SALONIQUE*7.5.901” to Caifa.
PPC OFFER

731 “Moulin Allatini” post card written “11-5-903”, fr. with 5c French Levant stamp, canc. “SALONIQUE 
TURQUIE*....03” to Moulin (Allien), France. On arrival taxed with 10c French postage due canc. “MOULIN 
ALLIEN*15-5.03”.

PPC 15 €

732 1909, 1911 “Salonicco” surcharge, complete set of 8 values, m. (Hellas 1/8-583 euro). * 165 €

733 “Salonique, Allee de la Grande Rue” post card fr. with 20pa/4kop Russian Levant stamp canc. “POΠHT 
CAΛONHKH*5.ΦEB.1911”, arr. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*27.ΙΑΝ.11”.

PPC 10 €

734 “Vue de quai de Salonique” post card fr. with 5pa/1kop Russian Levant stamp canc. (POΠHT) CAΛO(NHKH)” 
mailed to Belgrade, Serbia. Text “XB” (Easter greetings).

PPC 10 €

735 1916 “Levant” ovpt on 1912 G.Britain stamps, set of 7 values (9 Pence missing), m. (Hellas 1/6+8). * 320 €
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734
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THRACE (EAST-WEST-NORTH) & PORT-LAGOS
737 1913 Autonomous Government, 2pi. in “tete-beche” pair franked on cover and cancelled with negative “Gu-

muldjina”, arr. “SMIRNE (UFFICIO ITALINO)*27.10.13”. RR. (Hellas 7c).
C 200 €

738 1913 Autonomous Government of Western ¤race overprint, 10pa/1ct. in bl.4 on fragment, u. VF. (Hellas 8 - 
120 euros).

o 25 €

739 1913 Autonomous Government of Western ¤race overprint, 20pa/2ct. in pair on fragment, u. Var. “inverted 
new value” on 1st stamp. VF. (Hellas 9+9D - 120 euros).

? 27 €

740 1pi/5ct 1913 Autonomous Government of Western ¤race ovpt, without the upper inscription, used. (Hellas 
10G).

o 25 €

741 2pi./3ct 1913 Autonomous Government of Western ¤race Overprint on 1911 Bulgarian stamp in used strip of 
5 on fragment. R. (Hellas 11).

o 50 €

736 “Salonique” post card fr. with 2x80l lithos canc. “ΘΕΣΣΛΟΝΙΚΗ*24.ΣΕΠΤ.26” to Napoli. International postal 
card rate was 1.80dr from June 1st 1926, so the card marked with “T” for the missing rate, canc. “NAPOLI*28.
IX.1926”. A 50c Italian postage due is a£xed on with part of postmark “N....*30.9...” stroke on a piece of 
paper. Sold as is.

PPC 15 €
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741

742 1920 ¤race Interalliee and ¤race Occidentale ovpts, regular and postage dues, only 10ct “THRACE OC-
CIDENTALE” ovpt postage due imperforate stamp is missing, mint hinged. Few stamps mint no gum and u/m. 
Nice lot. (Hellas 31/56+D1/D4+D6/D8).

*(*) 20 €

743 5ct 1920 “THRACE INTERALLIEE” ovpt, ovpt in red. Only small part og gum exists, practically no gum. (Hellas 
33d).

(*) 14 €

744 10ct 1920 “THRACE OCCIDENTALE” ovpt, ovpt inverted, u/m. (Hellas 52C). ** 15 €

745 1920 “Διοίκησις Δυτικής Θράκης” ovpt on 1919 engraved stamps, 2l. + 3l. + 1dr. + 2dr. +  25dr., m. Superb. 
(Hellas 57+58+62/64).

* 40 €

746 1920 “Διοίκησις Δυτικής Θράκης” overprint on Litho stamps, set of 11 values, u/m. 2dr. with yellow toning. 
(Hellas 68/73+75/79).

** 27 €

739

745

746

743 744
748

747
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749

751

752

753

750

75
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747 1l./5pa 1920 “Υπάτη Αρμοστεία Θράκης” ovpt in full block of 25 with ovpt normal on front and inverted 
on the gum side. Also broken “Υ” and without accent on “Αρμοστεια” (pos.22-25) and distant “ρ” and “μ” in 
“Αρμοστεία” (pos.20). Maybe the  only full block of 25 with this error survive. (Hellas 92g+92gf+92gl).

** 400 €

748 1893, 1895 “Port-Lagos” ovpt on French stamps, complete set of 6 values. 5c+10c+4pi/1F used, the rest mint 
hinged (heavy). 10c with a top perf missing. (Hellas 1/6).

*/o 120 €

Bulgarian Occupation (East �race)
749 Propagandistic Bulgarian PPC posted from “SARAY*21.IV.913”. RR. (NG.1 - 500 euro). PPC 150 €

750 Colour PPC (post free) cancelled with “TCHERKEZKEOU*26 II 913” via “VARNA*4.III.913”, arr. “7.III.913”. RR. 
(NG.1 - 440 euro).

PPC 100 €

751 Post card canc. “TCHORLOU*16.II.913” to Lovetch. Bulgarian military cacdhet “2i ARMEISKA TELEGRAFNA 
POLUROTA”

PPC 25 €

752 5ct. Bulgarian PS posted from “TCHORLOU*16.IV.913” (NG.2 - 440 euro), arr. “ZLATABITZA*22.IV.913”. PS 100 €

WWII Bulgarian Occupation
753 Post card fr. with 1L Bulgarian stamp canc. railroad “P.P. PISALISHTE*DEDEAGACH-SOFIYA*29.XI.43”, arr. 

“SOFIA*2.12.43”.
PPC 40 €

754 Free soldiers Mail: cover from Gumurdjina, military cachet “VOENNA POJHTENSKA STANTZIYA*25”, via 
“SOFIA*1.IX.43”, arr. “GORNA BANYA*2.IX.43”. Handwritten censor at top leÕ.

C 18 €

755 Telegram from KSANTI dated “21.XII.42” to So�a. Doc 15 €

IKARIA ISLAND
756 2l. (1st period litho) 1913 “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” ovpt, m. Rare. (Hellas 10a). * 100 €

IONIAN ISLANDS
757 1816 entire letter from “Κορφου 17 Δεκεμβρίου 1816”, arr. “ISOLA DI SANTA MAURA”. EL 80 €

758 UNITED STATES OF IONIAN ISLANDS (1815-1864): 1828 EL posted from “ΠΟΣΤΑ ΚΑΛΑΜΟΥ”, arr. “OFFICIO 
DELLA POSTA GENERALE*CORFU”. Manuscript postage rate “1”.

EL 250 €

759 UNITED STATES OF IONIAN ISLANDS 1815-1864. 1826 EL from “Zante 9 Jugnio 1826” with boxed “FRANCA” 
to Argostoli.

EL 150 €

760 Document bearing “Gta CLASSE VENTI OB.” and “ΝΗΣΟΣ ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ ΚΝΠ” cachets, dated “1854 Τετάρτη 21 
Σεπτεμβρίου”. Paper embossed “UNITES STATES OF THE IONIAN ISLANDS 1854” and coat of arms.

Doc 10 €

761 1861 entire letter from “Κωνσταντινούπολη 15/27 Σεπτεμβρίου 1861” with linear “FRANCO”, arr. 
“ΚΕΦΑΛΛΟΝΙΑ*1861 ΟΚΤΩΜΒΡΙΟΣ 2”.

EL 50 €

758

759
760

761
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766

763
764

769

762

762 1859 EL fr.1/2d.blue 1859 British Ionian State (Hellas 1) canc.blue “ΖΑΚΥΝΘΟΣ*17-6-1859”,arr.”ΣΥΡΟΣ (67)*8 
ΙΟΥΝ.59”.Indication “20” l.for “internal rate”.Certi�c.RENE SIMMERMACHER,Zurich (1997).

EL 2500 €

763 1923 1st “CORFU” ovpt, complete set of 8 values, u. (Hellas 1/8-80E). o 25 €

764 1923 2nd “CORFU” ovpt, complete set of 3 values in u/m bl.4. (Hellas 9/11-1860E). ** 400 €

765 1941 Corfu overprint, 1dr. + 50dr. Mythological airpost stamps, u. (Hellas 20+28). o 80 €

766 1941 “ITALIA/Occupazione Militare/Italiana isole/Cefalonia e Itaca” on 1937 King George stamps, complete 
set of 3 values, u/m. 1dr. hinged, 3dr. sign. O.VLASTOS and 8dr. sign. Drossos. (Hellas 53/55).

** 1400 €

767 1941 Argostoli overprints, 20l/20l. Historical “ITALIA/Occupazione Militare/Italiana isole/Cefalonia e Itaca” 
on fragment. Var. “double overprint” and “letter C of Cefalonia di¦erent”. Certi�cate by H.Avi (2017). RRR. 
(Hellas 58 var, Sassone 13fua - 3800+++ euro).

? 400 €

768 1941 Argostoli overprints, 2dr. airpost in vertical pair ovpt. “ITALIA/Occupazione Militare/Italiana isole/Cefa-
lonia e Itaca”, u/m. (Hellas 72, Sassone 3c - 2800 euro).

** 200 €

769 1941 Itaca Ovpts: Ovpt with capital “O” in Occupazione on sigles, 1dr Mythologiacal airmail stamp on frag-
ment canc. “ΙΘΑΚΗ”. Signed Orestis Vlastos. Rare. (Hellas 239).

o 650 €
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765

767

768

770

771

772

773

774

CAVALLA
770 1893, 1900 “Cavalle” overprint, complete set of 9 values, mint. Very �ne. (Hellas 1/9). * 220 €

771 1913 “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ” surcharge, set of 10 values (10l/10ct+25l/5ct with surcharge in blue and 
1dr/50ct are missing). 25l/5ct, 50l/10ct with surcharge in blue and 1dr/15ct used, the rest mint. (Hellas 
1+3/7+8+8A/10).

?/* 180 €

CRETE
Greek & Cretan Post-O�ces

772 1900  “ΠΡΟΣΩΡΙΝΟΝ” ovpt in red, complete set of 5 values, m. (Hellas 10/14-250E). * 75 €

773 1900 “ΠΡΟΣΩΡΙΝΟΝ” ovpt in black, complete set of 5 values, m. (Hellas 15/19). * 40 €

774 25l. 1901 Local Black ovpt with printed spacers, used. Scarce. (Hellas 20d). ? 25 €

775 1905 Second issue of the Cretan State, complete set of 9 values, m. (Hellas 24/32-186E). * 50 €

776 1908 the “small ΕΛΛΑΣ” ovpt on regular stamps already in circulation in complete set of 11 values, m. (Hellas 
36/46 - 230E).

* 65 €
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776
777

775 778 779

780 781 782 783 784

785 786 787 788

778 2l 1908 “�e small ΕΛΛΑΣ” ovpt in u/m pair, one with reversed “Σ” mint. Superb. (Hellas 37b+37). ** 20 €

779 2x5l 1908 “small ΕΛΛΑΣ” overprint, one with reversed “Σ” while the other with “Ε” missing, both used. (Hellas 
38b+38d).

o 60 €

780 1908 “small ΕΛΛΑΣ” overprint on o¡cuias stamps, 10l. used. Var. “inverted overprint”. Signed by Champion. 
(Hellas O3f - 100 euro).

o 30 €

781 1908 “small ΕΛΛΑΣ” overprint on o¡cial stamps, 30l. used. Var. “inverted overprint”. R. Certi�cate by A.Zeis 
1982. (Hellas O4f - 250 euro).

* 75 €

782 1909 “Provisional” issues, complete set of 6 values, m. (Hellas 48/53). * 75 €

783 1909 “Gothic ΕΛΛΑΣ”, complete set of 8 values, m. VF. (Hellas 55/62). * 60 €

784 1909/10 “Large ΕΛΛΑΣ” Overprint, complete set of 10 values, m. (Hellas 63/72). * 70 €

Austrian Post-O�ce
785 1903-1904 overpints Austrian stamps, complete set of 7 values, mint. VF. (Hellas 1/7). * 40 €

786 1f/1k 1903-1904 Ovpts on Austrian stamps, perf. 9, mint. (Hellas 5b). * 100 €

787 1905 overprints on Austrian stamps, complete set of 2 values, m. (Hellas 12/13). * 25 €

788 1908, commemorative issue, set of 4 values in mint imperforate pairs. (Hellas 17a/20a). * 120 €

777 1l 1908 “small ΕΛΛΑΣ” overprint, ovpt inverted, mint. Signed Spetsiotis. (Hellas 36f). * 10 €

789 1908 F. Joseph Jubilee postal cards, 10centimes and 10+10centimes, both unused. Very �ne. (Hellas 
PC7+PC8).

PS 15 €
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793

789

790
792

791

794 795 796

British Post-O�ce
790 20pa 1899 2nd lithographic issue in imperforate corner single copy canc. to order. (Hellas 5b). o 15 €

French Post-O�ce
791 1902-1913 Crete issue, complete set of 15 values, m. (Hellas 1/15-220E). * 80 €

792 20c 1902-13 Crete issue in mint gutter pair with No.2. (Hellas 8b). * 15 €

793 1903 “Surcharged Crete” issue, set of 4 values (1pi/25c is missing), mint. (Hellas 17/20). * 150 €

794 Post free cover with manuscript “Corps dOccupation de Crete” posted from “HIERAPETRA CRETE*2 MARS 
99” and military “SECTEUR FRANCAISE CRETE/AFFAIRES/INDIGENES-HIERAPETRA”, via “LA CANEE 
CRETE*4 MARS. 99”, arr. “PARIS”. Very rare.

C 500 €

Italian Post-O�ce
795 1906 “LA CANEA” ovpt, complete set of 11 values, m. (Hellas 4/14-800E). * 200 €

796 Cover from “Ψυχρό Λασηθίου” fr. with 2x50c+25c Rodi stamps canc. “ΤΖΕΡΜΙΑΔΩΝ*5.ΝΟΕ.41”, via “POSTA 
AEREA*4.12.41” (Rodi), arr. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*28.XII.41”. Tape “VERIFICATO PER CENSURA” and circular “2”, Italian 
censorship. Use of Rodi stamps in Crete by Italian Occupation Forces in 1941. (Hellas 100+102).

C 180 €

797 Cover printed “FILIALE DI SAN NICOLA (CRETA)”, fr. with 50c Italian stamp canc. “POSTA AEREA 
N.121*30.11.42” to Rodi. Tape “VERIFICATO PER CENSURA” and circular “5”.

C 70 €
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797

798

799 800

801 802 803 804 805

Russian Post-O�ce
798 1899 provisional handstruck issue, 2m. pale grey-rosee (type II) in pair, u. VF. (Hellas 4 - 190 euros). o 60 €

799 1899 Provisional handstruck issue, 2met. rose (type II), u. Superb. (Hellas 10a - 530 euros). o 150 €

800 1met blue 1899 1st lithographic issue, u. (Hellas 22-130E). o 40 €

801 1m. orange 1899 1st Litho issue (type 2) with blue control mark, u. VF. (Hellas 24 - 130 euros). o 40 €

802 2μετ. orange (type 3) 1899 �rst lithographic issue with mauve control mark, m. (Hellas 31). * 60 €

803 1gr. blue 1899 1st lithographic issue, used. VF. (Hellas 36). o 40 €

804 1gr. green (type 2) 1899 First lithographic issue, without control mark, m. Signed by Zeis. (Hellas 37). * 60 €

805 1899 1st Litho issue, 1gr. lilac (type 1), u. VF. (Hellas 39 - 130 euros). o 40 €

German Post-O�ce
806 Military cover fr. with “INSELPOST” canc. “LEIPZIG*3.4.45” to “Feldpost 68021A Kreta”. Signed by PCKEN-

RACK
C 300 €

SAMOS ISLAND
807 Commercial cover from Smyrne canc. round “ΣΑΜΙΚΟΝ ΤΑΧΥΔΡΟΜΕΙΟΝ ΕΝ ΣΜΥΡΝΗ” to Karlovasi, Samos. C 750 €

808 Vathy, Austrian Post O¡ce parcel post shipment book: complete 140 pages with original cover “Colis Post-
aux Nov. 25/1913”, postmark on page 1 “VATHY OSTERR. POST*25.XI.13”, last day of use “VATHY...*3.II.14”. 
Pages 139-140 sheet torn at top but complete, still in very �ne condition.

Book 30 €

809 5l. 1912 Map of Samos in red, mint. Signed Deilakis. Very �ne and rare. (Hellas 11a). * 150 €

810 5l. pale green 1912 Map of Samos in “tete-beche” pair used on fragment. Very �ne and rare. (Hellas 11c). o 200 €

811 1912 “Large ΕΛΛΑΣ” ovpt, complete set of 6 values, m. (Hellas 19/24). * 8 €
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806

807
808

810

812

809

811 813

812 1913 Samos castles, complete set of 5 values, m. (Hellas 25/29-490E). * 140 €

813 “�in ΕΛΛΑΣ” ovpt. complete set of 5 values, m. (Hellas 30/34) * 10 €

814 1914 “�in ΕΛΛΑΣ” overprint, 10l. var. “double overprint”, mng. RRR. (Hellas 32b). (*) 100 €

815 1914 General Administration of Samos I, complete set of 6 values plus 1l./1dr stamp, m. (Hellas 35/41). * 15 €
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815 816
817814

817 1l./1dr 1914 General Administration of Samos (I), double “ΛΕΠΤΟΝ”, one “a cheval”, used on fragment. (Hellas 
41b).

o 140 €

818 5dr 1914 General administration of Samos (II), with Sofoulis initials, in marginal bl.10, wide margins on both 
sides. Second pair to the right with double vertical perforation. Right pair hinged, the rest u/m. (Hellas 44A).

**/* 400 €

819 Air mail fr. with 80c+30c Italian stamps canc. “POSTA MILITARE N.62*27.7.42” (Vathy Samos), arr. 
“MILANO*9.8.42”. Tape “VERIFICATO PER CENSURA” and cachets “RESTITUITA ALLE POSTE PER LINOLTRO/
IL GIORNO 30 LUG.42” and “PREVELATA PER LA CENSURA”.

C 25 €

816 1914 General Administration of Samos (I): 1l. with ovpt in black and 5l.+25l.+50l. with ovpt in red, m. Very 
�ne and very rare. Very hard to be collected. (Hellas 35h+36h+38h+39h - 1080 euro).

* 300 €

818

819

820
821

822

824

826
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823 825 827

828

829
830

831

832

820 Air mail fr. with 50c+50c Italian stamps canc. “POSTA MILITARE N.62*10.3.43” (Vathy Samos), arr. 
“MILANO*26.III.42”. Tape “VERIFICATO PER CENSURA” and cachets “RESTITUITA ALLE POSTE PER LINOL-
TRO/IL GIORNO 12.MAR.43” and “PREVELATA PER LA CCENSURA”. Signed Sorani.

C 25 €

CHIOS ISLAND
821 Cover fr. with 20pa 1808 Ottoman stamp canc. bilingual “CHIO*5.7.908” to Constantinople. Marked “T”, 

taxed on arrival with 1pi 1908 Ottoman postage due stamp and canc. “CONS-PLE GALATA*8.JUIL.1908”. Very 
�ne and rare.

C 300 €

822 25l. 1913 “E.Δ” overprint, u/m. (Hellas 1). ** 50 €

MYTILENE ISLAND
823 2pa 1912 ovpt “Ελληνική Κατοχή Μυτιλήνης” (read. up) in u/m pair, var “η” inverted on right stamp. (Hellas 

1+1A-60E).
** 15 €

824 1912  “Ελληνική κατοχή Μυτιλήνης” overprint, 10pi. vermilion, m. Ex Photiadis collection. RRR. (Hellas 9A - 
800 euros).

* 200 €

825 25 ΛΕΠΤΑ/2pa., 50 ΛΕΠΤΑ/20pa. and ΔΙΔΡΑΧΜΟΝ/1pi. 1912 New values on Mytilene stamps, var second “η” 
inverted on all stamps, m. Ex Photiadis collection. Rare. (Hellas 15A+16A+18A-500E).

* 150 €

826 ΔΡΑΧΜΗ/20pa 1912 New values on Mytilene stamps, surcharge inverted, mint. (Hellas 17a). * 40 €

827 1912 New values on Mytilene stamps, ΔΙΔΡΑΧΜΟΝ/1pι. var. “second η inverted” (pos.7), u/m. (Hellas 18A - 
300 euro).

** 90 €

MILITARY CANCELLATIONS
Serbian Military Post-O�ces

828 50c. with linear “POSTES SERBES”, canc. “MINISTARSKA”. RR. (Yv.13 - 320 euros). o 50 €

829 1fr. with linear “POSTES SERBES”, canc. “MINISTARSKA”. RRR. (Yv.14 - 450 euros). o 70 €

830 Illustrated postal card from “PARIS*15.12.17”, via “BP.999*6.12.18” to BP.92. Serbian censor cachet “44” in 
lilac, last days of use.

PS 10 €
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833

837

834

835

838

836

839

831 Postal card from “BP.2?*20.6.17”, via “BP.315*21.6.17”, arr. “BP.999*24.6.17”. Serbian censor cachet “53” in 
lilac (type V/A), rarity (GV).

PS 15 €

832 Postal card from “BP.216*14.5.18”, via “BP.999” to Corfu. Serbian censor cachet “61” in lilac (type V/A). PS 20 €

833 Postal card from “BP.414*15.6.18” to Bitoli. Serbian censor cachet “62” in black (type V) in use VI/1918. PS 20 €

834 Postal card from “BP.111*25.2.18”, arr. Corfu “MINISTARSKA*3.3.918”. Serbian censor cachet “65” (type V/A). 
MAYBE THE EARLIEST KNOWN DATE OF USE.

PS 30 €

835 Postal card from “BP.216*31.12.17”, arr. “BP.999*2.1.18”. Serbian censor cachet “68” in green (type V/A), 
maybe the earliest known date, rarity (V).

PS 18 €

836 Postal card from “BP.216*31.8.17”, via “BP.999*15.9.17” and France where fr. with 2x5c French stamps canc. 
by pencil to Zurich. French censor cachets “ARMEE DORIENT*28/CENSURE MILITAIRE” and triangular “NO”. 
Serbian censor cachet “68” in blue (type V), rarity (GV). LAST DAY OF USE FOR THE BLUE COLOUR.

PS 30 €

837 Postal card from “BP.216*5.12.17”, arr. “BP.999.7.12.17” (�essaloniki). Serbian censor cachet “69” in blue 
(type V/A). IN M.R.VUKOVIC STUDY CACHET “69” (TYPE V/A) IN BLUE COLOUR PERIOD OF USE IS MEN-
TIONED I/1918.

PS 30 €

838 Postal card from “BP.88*2.1.18”, via “BP.216*3.1.18”, arr. “BP.999*4.1.18” (Salonique). Serbian censor cachet 
“69” in greenish-blue (type V/A) not mentioned in greenish-blue in M.R. Vukovics study.

PS 30 €

839 Postal card from “BP.216*22.5.18” via “BP.999*23.5.18”, mailed from “BP.999*26.5.18”. Serbian censor cachet 
“73” (type V/A) in black.

PS 15 €

840 Postal card mailed from France, arr. “BP.999*27.10.17”. Serbian censor cachet “76” (type V) in lilac, last days 
of use.

PS 10 €

841 Letter card from “BP.414*15.9.17”, via “BP.999*17.9.17”, arr. “MINISTARSKA”. Serbian censor cachet “78” (type 
V) in green.

PS 20 €
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840

844

841

842

845

843

846

847 848

842 Postal card from “BP.801*18.11.17”, arr. “BP.999*20.11.17”. Serbian censor cachet “79” (type V) in black. PS 15 €

843 Postal card from “BP.603*28.9.17”, arr. “BP.111*3.10.17”. Serbian censor cachet “80” (type V) in black, rarity 
(V).

PS 15 €

844 Postal card from “BP.8*17.12.17” via “BP.603*17.12.17”, arr. “BP.999*20.12.17”. Serbian censor cachet “84” in 
blue (type V), rarity (V).

PS 15 €

845 Postal card from “BP.414*26.9.17” via “BP.999*19.9.17” to France. Serbian censor cachet “85” in green (type 
V), rarity (V).

PS 15 €

846 Postal card from “BP.28*9.11.17” via “BP.414*10.11.17” and “BP.999*12.11.17” to BP.XX”. Serbian censor 
cachet “85” in black (type V), rarity (V).

PS 10 €

847 Postal card from “BP.414*16.12.17”, arr. “BP.999*18.12.17”. Serbian censor cachet “85” in blue (type V), rarity 
(VR).

PS 15 €
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850851849

852 854
848 Postal card from “BP.40*11.9.17” via “BP.801*13.9.17” and “BP.999*15.9.17”, arr. “BASE APO*X*26.SP.17” to 

London. Serbian censor cachet “88” (type V) in lilac, rarity (V).
PS 15 €

849 Postal card from “BP.801*4.10.17” via “BP.999*6.10.17”, arr. “MINISTARSKA*12.10.917”. Serbian censor cachet 
“88” (type V) in black, rarity (V).

PS 18 €

CENSORSHIPS
850 10l Stationary Letter card uprated with 5l “E T” stamp canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*19.ΑΠΡ.18”, arr. “ΤΗΛ. ΓΡ. 

ΔΕΡΒΕΝΙΟΥ*26.MAI.18”. Cachet “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΛΟΓΟΚΡΙΣΙΑ/29” and tape “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΛΟΓΟΚΡΙΣΙΑ”.
PS 8 €

851 Cover canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*5.XII.07” (instead of 17), arr. “NEUCHATEL 1*2.II.1918”. Greek censor tape, cachet 
“ΓΡΑΦΕΙΟΝ ΛΟΓΟΚΡΙΣΙΑΣ ΑΘΗΝΑΙ”. Tape and cachet “VERIFICATO PER CENSURA” and cachet “MILANO 
POSTA ESTERA”.

C 15 €

852 Cover fr. with 25l “E T” stamp canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*9.ΜΑΙ.18”, arr. “NEUCHATEL*10.VI.1918”. Censor cachet 
“ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΛΟΓΟΚΡΙΣΙΑ/10” and tape “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΛΟΓΟΚΡΙΣΙΑ”. Also “OUVERT par l AUTORITE MILITAIRE 
311” and tape “CONTROLE POSTAL MILITAIRE”.

C 10 €

853 Cover canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*22.ΣΕΠ.18”, arr. LAUSANNE*15.XI.1918”. Cachet “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΛΟΓΟΚΡΙΣΙΑ/4”. Italian 
censorship tape “VERIFICATO PER CENSURA” and 2-line cachet “MILANO POSTA ESTERA”.

C 8 €

854 1dr Stationary (answer used as single) uprated with 1dr stamp canc. “ΒΕΡΡΟΙΑ*5.ΔΕΚ.40” to Athens. 3-line 
cachet “ΕΛΟΓΟΚΡΙΘΗ/Ο/επί της λογοκρισίας Αξ/κος” in red.

PS 8 €

855 Cover canc. “ΧΙΟΣ*?.ΟΚΤ.41” to Athens. 2-linee cachet “DEUTSCHE ZENSUR”. C 8 €

POSTMARKS & CANCELLATIONS
856 Canc. “95”, “ΚΩΝΣΤΑΝΤΙΝΟΥΠΟΛΙΣ (ΤΟΥΡΚΙΑ)”, “ΚΩΝΣΤΑΝΤΙΝ (ΤΟΥΡΚΙΑ)”, “96”, “ΣΜΥΡΝΑ (ΤΟΥΡΚΙΑ)”, 

“97”, “ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΕΙΑ (ΤΟΥΡΚΙΑ)”, “98” and “ΘΕΣΣΑΛΟΝΙΚΗ (ΤΟΥΡΚΙΑ)” on 9 diÙerent Large Hermes Heads. 
Stamps with small faults. Very nice lot.

o 35 €

Type I Postmarks
857 Dot. “4” (=ΜΕΓΑΡΑ) on 20l. blue 1862/67 issue with small thin. o 15 €

858 1869 EL franked with 20l. sky-blue cancelled with dot. “34” and posted from “ΑΡΕΟΠΟΛΙΣ (34)*21 ΙΟΥΛ. 69”, 
arr. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ (1)*25 ΙΟΥΛ. 69”. R. (Hellas 27a). Text refers to a letter posted without stamp and the sender 
attached a stamp to be a¡xed and letter can be posted normally.

EL 120 €
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853 855

859 Canc. “103” (ΛΑΡΙΣΣΑ ΤΟΥΡΚΙΑ) on 40l 1871/76 LHH stamp (pos.19 plate Ûaw!). Very �ne strike. Scarce. o 150 €

Type II Postmarks
860 “ΜΑΓΟΥΛ(ΙΑΝΑ) (156)*21 ΑΠΡ. 89” on 20l. SHH (Hellas 76). Half strike. o 15 €

861 “ΜΕΓΑΡΑ (4)*27 ΔΕΚΕ. 87” (not very clear) on 20l. LHH. (Catalog value 130 euro). o 15 €

862 “ΜΕΝΙΔΙΟΝ (180)*21 ?? 97” (type IIa) on 20l. SHH. o 14 €

863 Canc. “ΜΟΛΟΣ (116)*18.ΦΕΒΡ.98” on 5l SHH in strip of 3. o 12 €

856

857

858

859

860 861 862 863
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867

864 866865

868 869

872870 871 873 874

Type III Postmarks
864 Blue “ΕΛΕΥΣΙΣ 3*31 ΟΚΤ. 91” on 5l. SHH. o 10 €

865 “ΠΛΑΤΑΝΟΣ (ΝΑΥΠ.) 176*10 ΝΟΕΜ. 901” on 10l. orange in pair SHH. ? 10 €

866 Blue “ΠΥΡΓΟΣ (ΤΗΝΟΥ)*20 ΝΟΕΜ. 99” on 20l. SHH. o 15 €

Type IV Postmarks
867 Cover fr. with 2x10l. Fl.Mercury, canc. “ΚΑΛΥΒΙΑ*23.ΙΟΥΛ.901” type IV (�rst days of circulation of these 

stamps), to Aigina, arr. on reverse. Scarce.
C 60 €

Type V Postmarks
868 “ΓΕΡΟΛΙΜΗΝ*6 ΑΠΡ. 95” on 20l. SHH. o 20 €

869 “ΚΑΛΑΒΡΥΤΑ*19 ΑΠΡ. 99” on 20l. SHH. o 7 €

870 “ΚΑΜΑΡΑΙ*24 ΜΑΡΤ. 901” on 20l. SHH. o 10 €

871 Canc. “ΚΑΡΟΥ(ΣΑΔΕΣ ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑΣ)” on 5l SHH stamp. Half strike but very few are known on Small Hermes 
Heads stamps. Rare.

o 15 €

872 “ΛΑΓΚΑΔΙΑ”1 ?? 96” on 20l. Olympic Game stamp. o 16 €

873 Blue “ΛΟΙΔΩΡΙΚΙΟΝ*14 ΔΕΚΕ. 900” on 20l/25l. small Hermes head surcharged. Very Fine. o 12 €

874 “ΒΩΛΟΣ”, “ΓΑΛΑΞΕΙΔΙΟΝ”, “ΔΟΜΟΚΟΣ”, “ΖΑΓΟΡΑ”, “ΘΗΒΑΙ”, “ΙΘΑΚΗ”, “ΚΑΡΥΣΤΟΣ”, “ΠΥΡΓΟΣ” and “ΧΑΛΚΙΣ” 
on Olympic Game and SHH stamps.

o 10 €

Type V Postmarks For New Territories
875 Canc. “ΔΕΡΒΙΤΣΑΝΗ” (button type) on 1l. Infantrymen on fragment. Rare. o 150 €

876 Cover fr. with 3x3l.+3x2l. 1913 Campaign stamps canc. “ΚΟΛΙΝΔΡΟΣ (ΜΑΚΕΔΟΝΙΑΣ)*17.ΟΚΤ.17”, arr. 
“ΚΟΖΑΝΗ*26.ΟΚΤ.17”. Also triangular censor cachet “NO”. Scarce on cover.

C 150 €

877 Stampless cover canc. “ΦΙΛΙΠΠΙΑΣ*20.ΔΕΚΕ..” to N.Phaleron. Cachet “1ον ΑΝΕΞΑΡΤΗΤΟΝ ΣΥΝΤΑΓΜΑ 
ΠΕΖΙΚΟΥ”.

C 15 €

Rural Cancellations
878 Rural dotted “58” on cover from “Αγιους Σαράντα Ιθάκης” via “ΣΤΑΥΡΟΣ (ΙΘΑΚΗΣ)*3.ΜΑΡ.46” to England. C 15 €

879 Rural dotted “58” on postal card from “Εξωγή Ιθάκης” via “ΣΤΑΥΡΟΣ (ΙΘΑΚΗΣ)*15.ΜΑΙ.37” to Patras. PC 10 €
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880 Rural dotted “58” on cover from “Κιονιον Ιθάκης” via “ΣΤΑΥΡΟΣ (ΙΘΑΚΗΣ)*19.ΜΑΙ.48” to New Zealand. C 15 €

881 Rural dotted “80” on cover from “Πινακωτήρι Λευκάδος” via “ΚΑΡΥΑ ΛΕΥΚΑΔΟΣ*17.IV.1950”, arr. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ”. C 10 €

882 Dotted rural “103” on cover from “Θαψανά Πάρου”, via “ΠΑΡΟΣ*31.ΜΑΙ.951”, arr. “ΣΕΡΡΑΙ*3.IV.51”. C 20 €

883 Dotted rural “129” on cover via “ΤΗΛ.ΓΡ.ΔΑΔΙΟΝ*19.ΙΟΥΝ.23” to Athens. C 20 €

875
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881

882
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880
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883
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884 Dotted rural “199” on cover from “Αρχοντοχώρι Μύτικα Ακαρνανίας” via “ΜΥΤΙΚΑΣ”, arr. “ΑΜΑΛΙΑΣ*3.
ΑΠΡ.58”.

C 10 €

885 Rural dotted “388” on cover via “ΝΑΥΠΛΙΟΝ*13.XI.33”. C 15 €

886 Rural “515” on cover from “Σουλιμά Τριφυλίας”, franked with 1dr. Litho in vertical pair to USA. C 20 €

887 Rural dotted “816” on cover from Ασπρό Κιλκίς via ΑΞΙΟΥΠΟΛΙΣ*3.ΜΑΡ.36” to Athens. C 20 €

888 Rural dotted “818” on cover from Πολυπλάτανο Φλωρίνης to France. Cachet “ΥΠΗΡΕΣΙΑ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑΣ 
ΕΘΝΙΚΟΥ ΝΟΜΙΣΜΑΤΟΣ ΦΛΩΡΙΝΗΣ”.

C 20 €

889 Rural dotted “841” on cover via “ΞΥΛΟΚΑΣΤΡΟΝ*21.ΦΕΒ.35” to Athens. C 15 €

890 Rural posthorn “320*10.VI.58” (23mm diam.) on cover from “Πήλι Μαντουδίου” via “ΜΑΝΤΟΥΔΙΟΝ 
ΕΥΒΟΙΑΣ*11.VI.58” to Athens.

C 8 €

891 Rural posthorn “322*23.V.79” on cover from Ροβιές Ευβοίας via ΛΙΜΝΗ ΕΥΒΟΙΑΣ to Athens. C 6 €

892 Rural posthorn “326*15.XII.61” (23mm diam.) on cover from “Αρτεμίσιον Ιστιαίας” via “ΙΣΤΙΑΙΑ 
ΣΥΣΤΗΜΕΝΑ*16.ΔΕΚ.61” (!!), arr. “ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΑ ΑΝΑΚΤΟΡΑ*19.XII.61”.

C 8 €

893 Rural posthorn “327*29.VI.64” (23mm diam.) on cover from “Κρυονέρι Ιστιαίας” via “ΙΣΤΙΑΙΑ*30.VI.64” to 
Athens.

C 8 €

894 Rural posthorn “332*21.XII.61” (23.5mm) on cover from “Πλάτανο Κύμης” via “ΚΥΜΗ*21.ΔΕΚ.61”, arr. 
“ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΑ ΑΝΑΚΤΟΡΑ*25.XII.61”.

C 8 €

895 Rural posthorn “334*6.III.60” (23.5mm diam.) on cover via “ΑΥΛΩΝΑΡΙΟΝ*6.III.60”, arr. “ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΑ 
ΑΝΑΚΤΟΡΑ”.

C 8 €

896 Rural posthorn “347*13.X.60” (22.5mm diam.) on cover from “Συνοικισμό Κολοκοτρώνη Τρίπολις”, arr. 
“ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΑ ΑΝΑΚΤΟΡΑ*15.X.60”.

C 8 €

897 Rural posthorn “348*10.IV.59” (23mm diam.) on cover from “Κρύα Βρύση Γιαννιτσών”, via “ΖΑΓΚΛΙΒΕΡΙΟΝ” 
and “ΘΕΣΣΑΛΟΝΙΚΗ”, arr. “ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΑ ΑΝΑΚΤΟΡΑ*10.IV.59”.

C 8 €

898 Rural posthorn “362*21.VI.57” on cover via “ΛΕΟΝΤΑΡΙΟΝ*21.V.57”, arr. “ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΑ ΑΝΑΚΤΟΡΑ*23.V.57”. C 8 €

899 Rural posthorn “369*14.I.72” (21mm diam.) on cover from “Βυζίκιον Γορτυνίας”, via “ΤΡΟΠΑΙΑ*14.ΙΑΝ.72” to 
Athens.

C 5 €

895
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900 Rural posthorn “384*22.III.56” (22mm diam.) on cover from “Καρακοβούνιον Κυνουρίας” via “ΠΑΡΑΛΙΟΝ 
ΑΣΤΡΟΣ*22.III.56” to Athens.

C 10 €

901 Rural posthorn “388*27.VIII.56” (22mm diam.) on cover from “Αρια Ναυπλίας”, arr. “ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΑ ΑΝΑΚΤΟΡΑ*29.
VIII.56”.

C 8 €

902 Rural posthorn “500” *8-VII-58* on cover from Λαχανάδα Πυλίας via ΜΕΘΩΝΗ and ΚΑΛΑΜΑΙ arr. ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΑ 
ΑΝΑΚΤΟΡΑ 10-VII-58.

C 8 €

903 Rural posthorn “676*13.XII.61” (23mm diam.) on cover from Δρυόβουνο Εράτυρας via “ΕΡΑΤΥΡΑ*13.XII.61”, 
arr. “ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΑ ΑΝΑΚΤΟΡΑ*16.XII.61”.

C 8 €

904 Rural posthorn “693*14.I.60” (23mm diam.) on cover via “ΣΚΛΗΘΡΟΝ (ΦΛΩΡΙΝΗΣ)*14.I.60”, arr. 
“ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*16.I.60”.

C 8 €

905 Rural posthorn “787*14.XII.60” (23mm diam.) on cover via “ΚΟΛΙΝΔΡΟΣ*15.XII.60”, arr. “ΒΑΣΙΛΙΚΑ 
ΑΝΑΚΤΟΡΑ*16.XII.60”.

C 8 €

906 Rural posthorn “889” *22-X-61* (20mm) on cover from Ασβεστάδες Εβρου via ΔΙΔΥΜΟΤΕΙΧΟΝ arr. 1007 
ΣΤΡΑΤ.ΤΑΧ.ΓΡΑΦΕΙΟΝ 26.ΟΚΤ.1961.

C 5 €

907 Rural posthorn “897” *9-X-86* on cover via ΞΑΝΘΗ to Athens. C 3 €

908 Rural posthorn “940” *7-ΧΙΙ-90* on registered fragment from Λευκούδα Θεσσαλονίκης via ΣΟΧΟΣ to Athens. ? 6 €

909 Rural posthorn “966” *28-VIII-61* (22mm) on cover from Απέριο Καρπάθου via ΚΑΡΠΑΘΟΣ arr. ΑΘΗΝΑΙ. C 8 €

910 Rural posthorn “983” *2-X-86* on cover from Ανω Κώμη Κοζάνης via ΚΟΖΑΝΗ to Athens. C 3 €

Exchange Control Cachets
911 1938 Cover from Volo to Jugoslavia. Tape “CONTROL DU CHANGE” and cachet “ΥΠΗΡΕΣΙΑ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑΣ 

ΕΘΝΙΚΟΥ ΝΟΜΙΣΜΑΤΟΣ ΒΟΛΟΥ”.
C 15 €

906

907

908

910

911



A.Karamitsos June 1st, 2024

98

912 Cover canc. “BEYOGLU*8.9.1939”, arr.”ΑΘΗΝΑΙ*9.ΙΧ.39”. Tape “ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΣΥΝΑΛΛΑΓΜΑΤΟΣ” and cachet 
“ΥΠΗΡΕΣΙΑ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑΣ ΕΘΝΙΚΟΥ ΝΟΜΙΣΜΑΤΟΣ/ΤΡΑΠΕΖΑ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ*ΑΘΗΝΑΙ”.

C 8 €

913 Cover canc. “ΧΑΝΙΑ*24.XI.39” to Sydney. Circular cachet “ΠΕΝ” and “ΥΠΗΡΕΣΙΑ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑΣ ΕΘΝΙΚΟΥ 
ΝΟΜΙΣΜΑΤΟ-ΧΑΝΙΩΝ”.

C 10 €

914 Cover canc. “ΠΕΙΡΑΙΕΥΣ*3.I.50” to Swiss, cachet “ΕΞΗΛΕΓΧΘΗ ΥΠΟ ΤΗΣ ΕΠΙΤΡΟΠΗΣ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑΣ 
ΕΘΝΙΚΟΥ ΝΟΜΙΣΜΑΤΟΣ -ΠΕΙΡΑΙΕΥΣ-”, circular “4” and tape.

C 8 €

915 Cover canc. “ATHINAI*7.III.50” to Zurich, cachet “ΕΞΗΛΕΓΧΘΗ ΥΠΟ ΤΗΣ ΕΠΙΤΡΟΠΗΣ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑΣ ΕΘΝΙΚΟΥ 
ΝΟΜΙΣΜΑΤΟΣ -ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-”, circular “8” and tape “ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΣΥΝΑΛΛΑΓΜΑΤΟΣ”.

C 8 €

916 Cover canc. “ΒΟΛΟΣ*24.ΜARS.51” to Germany. Boxed “Α ΕΛΟΓΟΚΡΙΘΗ ΥΠΟ ΤΗΣ ΕΠΙΤΡΟΠΗΣ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑΣ 
ΕΘΝΙΚΟΥ ΝΟΜΙΣΜΑΤΟΣ -ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-” and tape “ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΣΥΝΑΛΛΑΓΜΑΤΟΣ”.

C 8 €

912 913

914 915

916 918
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LEVANT
Austrian P.O.

917 20pa/10h Austrian Levant stationary post card canc. “c BEIRUT OSTERR. POST*29.VI.07”, arr. “TRIEST*6.
VII.07”.

PS 15 €

918 Cover fr. with 4x10pa Austrian Levant stamps canc. “C BEIRUT OESTERR. POST*21.II.14” to Berlin. C 20 €

919 Post card fr. with 10pa/10h Austrian Levant stamp canc. “a CAIFA OSTERREICHISCE POST*7.XII.07” to USA. PPC 15 €

920 1862 Entire letter canc. “CONSTANTINOPEL*18/1”, arr. “BERLIN*26/1”. EL 10 €

921 Cover fr. with 10sld. canc. “CONSTANTINOPOLI LLOYD*30/1 79” to Metelin. C 10 €

922 Registered cover fr. with 2x1pi/25h Austrian Levant stamps canc. “CONSTANTINOPEL I OESTERREICHISCHE 
POST*12.8.01”, arr. “MARASESCI*17.AUG.901”, Romania.

C 20 €

923 Cover fr. with 1pi Austrian Levant stamp canc. “a JAFFA OSTERR. POST*4.VI.12”, arr. “ALEXANDRIE*6.VI.12”. C 8 €

924 20pa/5kr. Austrian PS posted from “JERUSALEM GERUSALEMME*??/10 88”, arr. “NEW YORK*OCT 23”. PS 10 €

925 Post card fr. with 2x5c/5h Austrian P.O. in Crete stamps canc. “b JERUSALEM OSTERR. POST*20.I.07”, arr. “a 
JAFFA OSTERR. POST*21.I.07”.

PPC 15 €

926 Post card fr. with 10c Austrian P.O. in Crete stamp canc. “b JERUSALEM OSTERR. POST*21.IV.11”, arr. 
“ALEXANDRIA*24.IV.11”.

PPC 15 €

917

922
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925 926

927 928 929

928 Cover fr. with 2x20pa+10pa Austrian Levant stamps canc. “c SALONICH I OSTERR. POST*2.VI.11”, arr. 
“ZURICH*3.VI.11”.

C 15 €

929 Cover fr. with 3x20pa+10pa Austrian Levant stamps canc. “d SALONICH I OSTERR. POST*11.VIII.10” to 
Nurberg.

C 25 €

930 10pa/5h and 10ap Austian Levant stationary wrappers canc. “SMYRNA OESTERREICHISCHE POST” and 
“SMYRNA OSTERR. POST”.

W 20 €

British P.O.
931 40pa/2 1/2d British Levant stationary envelope canc. “BPO CONSTANTINOPLE A*31.DE.95”, arr. 

“PEOKHAM*4.JA.96”.
PS 20 €

932 Cover fr. with 2x3 3/4pi/2 1/2d British Levant stamps canc. “BPO CONSTANTINOPLE B*25.AU.23”, arr. at 
Athens “28.ΑΥΓ.23”.

C 15 €

French P.O.
933 EL written “Alexandrette 23 Avril 1866” to Aleppo. On arrival 2-line cachet “POSTE FRANCAISE/DALEP”. 

Cachet Superb.
EL 200 €

934 “JaØa” postal card fr. with 10c French Levant stamp canc. “BEYROUTH SYRIE*13.MARS.05” to Paris. PPC 30 €

935 80c 1867 Napoleon III French stamp canc. large numbers “5119” (=le Caire). o 30 €

936 EL fr. with 25c French stamp canc. “CONSTANTINOPLE GALATA*7.JANV.85”, arr. “LYON*14.JANV.85”. EL 40 €

937 30c 1872 Ceres French stamp canc. large numbers “5155” in blue (=Dedeagh). A.Maury/2012 catalog = 1750 
Euros. RRR.

o 300 €

938 Canc. small numbers “3767” (=GALLIPOLI) on 10c+40c 1853 Napoleon III French stamps. A.Maury/2012 
catalog = 600 Euros. Both stamps with faults.

o 100 €

939 “Nazareth” post card fr. with 10c French Levant stamp canc. “JERUSALEM PALESTINE*12.5.13”, arr. 
“BRUSSEL*21.V.1913”.

PPC 15 €

927 Cover (faulty backside) fr.3sld.+pair 10sld.Franz Joseph (coarse print) canc.Austrian 2-line “SALONICH/30 
OCTOBRE” (1873),arr.orange “NAPOLI*6 NOV.73” (Italy). (Mi.2 Ib+4 Ib).

C 60 €
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945 946

944 948947

949 952

950 951 953 955

940 20c 1854 Napoleon III French stamp canc. small numbers “3770” (=MERSINA). A.Maury/2012 catalog=200E. o 30 €

941 Large numbers canc. “5093” (=Mytilene) on 20c imperf. +10c+20c+40c+20c+40c Napoleon III French stamps 
(Yv.14+21+22+23+29+31). One canc. in blue. A.Maury/2012 catalog = 1260E. Very diÛcult to be collected.

o 180 €

942 40c 1870 Ceres canc. large numbers “5097” (=Ordou). VF. o 260 €

943 Canc. large letters “5094” (Rhodes) on fragment taxed with 10c+40c. Napoleon III. ? 45 €

German P.O.
944 1gr+2gr. on fragment cancelled by pen and with postmark “CONSTANTINOPEL N.P.A. 11-12V*20/5 70”. (Mi. 

NV16+NV17 - 700 euros).
? 150 €

945 German Post OÛce in Turkish Empire. 10gr. grey cancelled “Constanti/nopel/27.9.72” in black manuscript. 
Small thin at top. CertiÜcate by B.P.A. (2003). (Mi.NV25 - 3000 euros).

o 600 €

946 German Post OÛce in Turkish Empire. 30gr. grey-blue cancelled “Constanti/nopel/27.12.72” in black manu-
script. CertiÜcate by Hans Bothe (1969). VF. (Mi.NV26 - 7500 euros).

o 1500 €

947 German Post OÛce in Turkish Empire. 1/4gr. grey-violet Duetsches Reich 1872 issue, cancelled with “KAI-
SERL. DEUTSCH P.A CONSTANTINOPEL 12-1N*29/1 74”. (Mi.V16 - 700 euros).

o 150 €

948 German Post OÛce in Turkish Empire. 2gr+2 1/2gr+5gr+2 1/2 / 2 1/2gr. Duetsches Reich issue, cancelled with 
“KAISERL. DEUTSCH P.A CONSTANTINOPEL”. 2gr. and 5gr. Signed. (Mi.V20+V21+V22+V23 - 520 euros)

o 150 €

949 German Post OÛce in Turkish Empire. 3pf+10pf+20pf+25pf+50pf. Duetsches Reich 1875/80 issue, cancelled 
with “KAISERL. DEUTSCH P.A CONSTANTINOPEL”. 3pf. Signed by R.Steuer B.P.D. (Mi. V31+V33/V36 - 1550 
euros)

o 380 €

950 German Post OÛce in Turkish Empire. Deutsches Reich stamps (1900/1904) overprinted with new values, m. 
(Mi. 12I/20I + 21II/23II).

* 200 €
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954

956

957 958

960

959

961 962

951 German PO in Turkey: 25pi/5M 1900 issue canc. “BEIRUT*20/4/05”. CertiÜcate R.Steuer (2010). (Mi. 23II-
1700E).

o 350 €

952 German Post OÛce in Turkish Empire. 1902 (not oÛcialy issued), set of 4 values with diØerent printers type 
and with “A” with serifs, m. VF. (Mi. II+III+IV+V - 1600 euros).

* 350 €

953 German PO in Turkey: 1905 surcharges on D.Reich stamps (without WMK), complete set of 12 values, m. (Mi. 
24/35-600E).

* 150 €

954 German PO in Turkey: 10pi/2M 1905 Surcharges on D.Reich stamps in u/m lower right corner bl.4. (Mi. 33). ** 100 €

955 German PO in Turkey: 1905/13 surcharges on D.Reich stamps (with WMK), complete set of 12 values, u. (Mi. 
36/47-900E).

o 220 €

956 German P.O. in Turkey: 10pa/2M 1906 surcharges, used. (Mi. 45). o 12 €

957 German P.O. in Turkey: 25pa/5M 1905 surcharges, used. (Mi. 47-100E). o 18 €

958 Post card fr. with 10pa/5pf German Levant stamp (Mi.6) canc. “CONSTANTINOPEL DEUTSCHE 
POST*12.5.99”, arr. “TROGEN*15.V.99”.

PPC 10 €

959 10c/10pf imprinted PS with a very clear boxed “Aus Ramleh/(Palastina)” carried by coachman. Cancelled on 
arr. with “JERUSALEM/Deutsche Post*15.10.08.

PS 100 €

Russian P.O.
960 6kop grey ultramarine 1863 issue, mint. (Mi. 1a-500E). * 100 €

961 ΡοΠΗΤ Issues: (10Pa) 1865 issue, used. Superb. (Mi. 1-800E). ? 180 €

962 ΡοΠΗΤ Issues: (2Pia) 1865 issue, used. Superb. (Mi. 2-1000E). o 250 €
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963

964

965

964 Russian Levant: 1913 30 years Romanov Dynasty surcharged on Ottoman currency, complete set of 15 values, 
u. (Mi. 61/75-1100E).

o 300 €

965 Cover fr. with 10pa/2κοπ. in bl.4 Russian Levant canc.”Ρ.Ο.Π.ηΤ.-ΜΝΤΕΛΝΗb*20 OKT 1909”, via 
“Ρ.Ο.Π.ηΤ.*KOHCTAHÞHOΠOΛb*23 OKT. 09” to Clevelant Ohio. Unusual destination.

C 50 €

POSTAL STATIONERY
966 10l dull ultramarine on grey-cream 1883 post card, white spot on “Α” and broken leg of “Π” of 

“ΑΠΟΣΤΕΛΛΟΜΕΝΟΝ”, unused. Very Üne. (Hellas PC4ab).
PS 10 €

967 10l dull ultramarine on grey-cream 1883 post card, white spot on “Α” and broken “ΕΩ” in “ΠΟΛΕΩΣ”, unused. 
Very Üne. (Hellas PC4ae).

PS 10 €

968 10l dull ultramarine on yellow-cream 1883 post card, white spot on “Α” and broken leg of “Π” of 
“ΑΠΟΣΤΕΛΛΟΜΕΝΟΝ”, unused. Very Üne. (Hellas PC4bb).

PS 10 €

969 10l red on grey-blue 1883 post card, scratch on “Α” of “ΕΛΛΑΣ” and on helmet, unused. Very Üne. (Hellas 
PC5ac).

PS 10 €

970 5l Fl. Hermes postal card ovpt “ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΙΟΙΚΗΣΙΣ”, in red, unused. Very Üne. (Hellas PC31). PS 9 €

971 Fl. Hermes letter card postd from Corfu (11.3.1904) to Berlin (28.3.1904), fr. with additional stamps 10l+5l 
Fl.Mercury. Although the 10 lepta printed stamp was not valid for international use and the sender should 
have aÛxed on it the stamps needed to pay the 25 lepta fee, he aÛxed only the additional 15 lepta. Þe 
printed stamps nulled, marked “T.10” for the missing rate and noted “20” the aount to be collected. (Hellas 
PL3Bb).

PS 15 €

972 2x30 lepta 1901 Domestic use money orders, one blue-violet, the other in common violet shade to compare, 
unused. Very Üne. (Hellas PO13a+PO13).

PS 50 €

973 5l 1924-27 Parcel card fr. additionally with 25dr+3x5dr+2x3dr+50l+40l lithos for a total of 46.90dr (hand-
written on parcel post 650gr), canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ ΔΕΜΑΤΑ*22.ΝΟΕ.36” (wrong year instead of 26), via “BRINDISI 
DOGANA...” (weak) and “DOMODOSOLLA POSTE SVIZZERE*4.XII.26” to Amsterdam. Two vertical creasings 
due to card folding, in addition two corners creased, still very Üne for this. Scarce. (Hellas PP54).

PS 50 €

963 Russian Post OÛce. 1909-1910 “Mont-Athos” surcharge. 5pa/1k. in full sheetlet of 25, u/m. Var. “overprint 
“Mont-Athos” in blue”. RR. (Hellas 1b - 1875++ euros).

** 500 €
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966 967 968 969

970

971

972

973

1901/3 Numbered Edition Of Greek P.T.T.
974 “Le Temple de Neptune” 5l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.29), black, unused. VF. (Hellas PC16.29). PS 10 €

975 “Athenes-LHorloge de Kyrrhestes” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.39), black, unused. VF. (Hellas PC17.39). PS 10 €

976 “Athenes-Le Parthenon” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.59), black, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. VF. (Hellas 
PC17.59).

PS 10 €

977 “Þessalie-Vue de Volo prise de la mer” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.73), green, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. 
VF. (Hellas PC17.73).

PS 15 €
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975

980 981979

983 984982

976974

978977

978 “Athenes-Clinique Ophthalmologique” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.80), green, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. 
VF. (Hellas PC17.80).

PS 15 €

979 “Athenes-Vue des Propylees avec Parthenon” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.82), green, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, 
unused. VF. (Hellas PC17.82).

PS 12 €

980 “Athenes-Vue des Propylees avec Parthenon” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.82), black, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, 
unused. VF. (Hellas PC17.82).

PS 12 €

981 “Athenes Tete de frmme de Lerne & Tete de Venus de Sanctuaire dEsculape” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.98), 
black, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. VF. (Hellas PC17.98).

PS 12 €

982 “Athenes Tete colossale dArcadie & Statue de Victoire” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.99), black, ovpt 
“ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. VF. (Hellas PC17.99).

PS 12 €

983 “Athenes Buste dEpicure & Buste dAdrien” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.101), black, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, 
unused. VF. (Hellas PC17.101).

PS 12 €

984 “Athenes Tete de Demosthenes & Tete de Melpomene” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.102), black, ovpt 
“ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. VF. (Hellas PC17.102).

PS 12 €

985 “Athenes Tete colossale de Minerve & Tete dhomme couronne” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.103), black, ovpt 
“ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. VF. (Hellas PC17.103).

PS 12 €

986 “Athenes Statues Archaiques (de lAcropole)” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.143), brown, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, 
unused. Minor imperfections. (Hellas PC17.143).

PS 12 €
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987 “Corfou-Achillion (interieur). Salla a manger” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.168), black, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, 
unused. VF. (Hellas PC17.168).

PS 12 €

988 “Corfou-Vue de la Citadelle prise de Vido” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.171), black, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, 
unused. VF. (Hellas PC17.171).

PS 10 €

989 “Corfou-Entree de lAchillion, du cote de la mer” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.177), black, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, 
unused. VF. (Hellas PC17.177).

PS 10 €

990 “Corfou-Nouvelle Citadelle” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.179), black, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. VF. (Hellas 
PC17.179).

PS 12 €

991 “Corfou-Ile de Ptychia (Vido)” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.182), black, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. VF. (Hel-
las PC17.182).

PS 12 €

992 “Corfou-Vestibule de lAchillion” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.183), black, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. VF. 
(Hellas PC17.183).

PS 10 €

993 “Corfou-Statue de Matelot dans lAchillion” 10l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.185), black, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, 
unused. VF. (Hellas PC17.185).

PS 10 €

994 “Volo-Vue prise de la mer” 5l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.301), black, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. A small tear at 
right, otherwise VF. (Hellas PC16.301).

PS 10 €

995 “Volo-Vue prise de la mer” 5l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.301), green, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. VF. (Hellas 
PC16.301).

PS 10 €

986

990

991

992

985

987

993

988

989

996
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998 “Une rue de Kalambaca” 5l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.378), brown, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. VF. (Hellas 
PC16.378).

PS 15 €

Private P.S. Cards With Embossed Stamps
999 Private post card without illustration, printed commercial “E.F.S. EMGE/ATHENES Rue d Eole 128/Ex Hotel 

Marseille/REPRESENTATIONS/en GRECE et CRETE”, embossed 10 Fl. Mercury red canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-5*30.
ΜΑΡΤ.1901”, arr. “SUHL*19.4.01”. Very Üne and scarce.

PS 18 €

1000 “Costume Grecque” private post card, embossed 5l Mercury green and uprated with 5l Fl.Mercury stamp, 
canc. “ΣΠΕΤΣΑΙ*11.ΙΟΥΛ.901” (type V), via “ΠΕΙΡΑΙΕΥΣ*11.ΙΟΥΛ” to Marseille. Early day for Fl. Mercury stamp. 
Very Üne.

PS 17 €

1001 “Syra” private post card (Weickert & Enke), embossed 5l Mercury green, uprated with 5l Small Hermes Head 
(Hellas 123e) canc. “ΣΥΡΟΣ*25.ΑΥΓ.1900”, arr. “MONSEGUR*4.SPET...”. Very Üne and rare.

PS 30 €

1002 “Athenes Acropole avec le Temple de Þesee” private post card (Pallis & Cotzias), embossed 10l Mercury red, 
canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-1*16.ΟΚΤ.1900”, arr. at Berlin “3.11.00”. Very Üne.

PS 12 €

997 “Athenes-Place de la Concorde” 5l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.355), black, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. VF. (Hel-
las PC16.355).

PS 18 €

996 “Nauplie-Statue de Kolokotroni” 5l.+10l. Fl. Mercury (No.317), brown, ovpt “ΣΤΡΑΤΙΩΤΙΚΟΝ”, unused. VF. 
(Hellas PC16.317).

PS 12 €

998

994 995

997 999

1000 1001 1002

1003 1004 1005
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1003 “Athenes Acropole avec le Temple de Jupter” private post card (Pallis & Cotzias), embossed 10l Mercury 
red, written “Athenes 21/7/00”, arr. “GRAZ*27.7.01”, redirected and posted “GRAZ*29.7.01”, Ünally arrived at 
Belgium “BLANKENBERGHEN*31.JUILLET.1900”. Sorá ink stains, still very Üne.

PS 12 €

1004 “Athenes Acropole/Temple de Jupter” private colored post card (Pallis & Cotzias), embossed 10l Mercury red 
canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-1*18.ΙΟΥΛ.1900”, arr. “LYON*4.AOUT.00.”. Very Üne.

PS 15 €

1005 “Athenes Acropole/Parthenon” private colored post card (Miesler), embossed 10l Mercury red canc. 
“ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-1*25.ΑΥΓ.1900”, arr. “BARMEN*12.9.00”. Very Üne.

PS 15 €

1006 “Athenes Vue densemble du Parthenon de lErechtheim” private post card (S. Alexandrou), embossed 10l Mer-
cury red canc. “ΠΕΙΡΑΙΕΥΣ*27.ΣΕΠΤ.900”, arr. “GORZ”. Both right corners creased. Fine.

PS 10 €

1007 “Athenes Caryatides” private post card, embossed 5l Mercury green, uprated 5l Small Hermes Headf stamp 
(Hellas 129), canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-5*25.ΦΕΒΡ.1901”, arr. “NEUSTRELETZ*14.3.01”. Very Üne.

PS 12 €

1008 “Athenes Temple de Þesee” private post card (Vlahoutsis), embossed 5l Mercury green, canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-5*15.
OKT.1901”, mailed in town. Very Üne.

PS 10 €

1009 (Athens Arc dAdrien) private post card, embossed 5l Mercury green, uprated 5l Small Hermes head stamp 
(Hellas 129e), canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-5*18.ΦΕΒΡ.1901”, arr. “WASSY*3.MARS.01”. Stamp cancelled on arrival with 
linear “WASSY”. Very Üne.

PS 17 €

1010 “Athenes Ard dArien” private post card (Vlahoutsis), embossed 5l Mercury green, canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-5*25.
ΜΑΡΤ.1901”, arr. “ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ*1.ΑΠΡ”. Very Üne.

PS 10 €

1011 “Athenes Temple de Jupiter” private post card, embossed 5l Mercury green, uprated with 5l Small Hermes 
Head (Hellas 129), canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-1*12.ΟΚΤ.1900”, arr. “ΒΡΙΧΤΟΝ*31.OCT.00”. Very Üne.

PS 15 €

1012 “Athenes Ceramique” private post card, embossed 5l Mercury green, uprated with 5l Small Hermes Head 
(Hellas 129), canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-1*14.ΔΕΚΕΜ.1900”, arr. “BRUXELLES”. Very Üne.

PS 12 €

1013 “Athenes La Cour de Cassation” private post card (Vlahoutsis), embossed 5l Mercury green, canc. 
“ΧΑΛΚΙΣ*26.ΙΟΥΛ.901”, via “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-1*27.ΙΟΥΛ.1901” to Bristol. Mailed as printed matter. Very Üne.

PS 15 €
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1022 “Corfou” private post card on blue (Sp. Goulis), embossed 5l Mercury green, canc. “ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ*1.ΙΟΥΛ (1901)” 
to Athens. On arrival postmans cachet “13”. July 1, the Ürst day of circulation of the Fl.Mercury stamps. Very 
Üne and scarce.

PS 20 €

1015 “Athenes Palais Royal” private post card (Pallis & Cotzias), embossed 10l Mercury red canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-1*28.
ΔΕΚΕΜ.1900”, arr. “MONTREUIL S.MER*12.JANV.01”. Very Üne.

PS 13 €

1016 “Athenes Academie” private post card, embossed 5l Mercury green, uprated with 5l Small Hermes Head (Hel-
las 129e), canc. “ΑΘΗΝΑΙ-1*24.ΔΕΚΕΜ.1900”, arr. “DRESDEN*9.1.01”. Both lower corners creased.

PS 16 €

1017 “Athenes Rue de Stade” private post card, embossed 5l Mercury green, unused. Very Üne. PS 12 €

1018 “Corfu Marchands de âeurs” private post card (Farrugia), embossed 5l Mercury green, uprated 5l Small 
Hermes head stamp (Hellas 123i), canc. “ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ*7.ΔΕΚΕΜ.(1900)”, arr. “OGGERSHEIM*23.DEZ.00”. Very 
Üne and scarce.

PS 22 €

1019 “Corfu Benizze” private post card (Beer No.3474), embossed 10l Mercury red, canc. “ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ*5.ΟΚΤ.(1900)”, 
arr. “NAPOLI”. Both right corners slightly creased, still very Üne.

PS 15 €

1020 “Corfou/Ipso” private post card (Farrougia), embossed 5l Mercury green, uprated with 5l Small Hermes Head 
(Hellas 123) canc. “ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ*4.ΟΚΤ”, arr. “OGGERSHEIM*20.OCT.00”. Very Üne.

PS 18 €

1021 “Corfou” private post card on blue (Sp. Guli), embossed 5l Mercury green and uprated with 5l Fl.Mercury 
stamp, canc. “ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ*11.ΙΟΥΛ (1901)”, via “ΠΕΙΡΑΙΕΥΣ*13.ΙΟΥΛ.901”, arr. “ΧΑΝΙΑ*16.ΙΟΥΛ.1901”. A small 
piece is missing at lower leá corner, still Üne for this. Early date for Fl.Mercury stamp. Scarce.

PS 15 €

1014 “ΖΑΠΠΕΙΟΝ/EXPOSITION” private post card, embossed 5l Mercury green, unused. Very Üne. PS 18 €

10231021 1022

10261024 1025

10171015 1016

10201018 1019
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1023 “Corfu Strada Marina” private post card (Farrougia), embossed 5l Mercury green, unused. Light stain at lower 
right, still very Üne.

PS 20 €

1024 “Corfou” private colored post card (Sp. Goulis), embossed 5l Mercury green, uprated with 5l Fl. Mercury 
stamp, canc. “ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ*15.ΙΟΥΛ”, arr. “CRIMMiTSCHAU*31.7.01”. Very Üne and scarce.

PS 22 €

1025 “Corfou/La Citadelle” private colored post card (Farrougia No.1228), embossed 5l Mercury green uprated with 
5l Small Hermes Head stamp (Hellas 123c), canc. “ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ*17.ΜΑΙΟΣ”, arr. “NEUSTREKITZ*2.6.01”. Very 
Üne.

PS 17 €

1026 “Corfou” private post card (Sp. Goulis), embossed 5l Mercury green, uprated with 5l Fl. Mercury stamp, canc. 
“ΚΕΡΚΥΡΑ*17.ΙΟΥΛ”, arr. “LIVORNO*2.8.01”. Very Üne.

PS 15 €

1027 1028

1029
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1030

1033

1034

1035

1037 1038 1039 1040 1041

1032 10361031

THEMATIC (TOPICAL) PHILATELY
1027 Fish, sealife: lot including 174 u/m complete sets and m/s, plus 40 singles from various countries in a 32 

pages album.
** 250 €

1028 UPU: lot including 110 u/m complete sets and m/s, plus 10 singles from various countries in a 16 pages 
album.

** 120 €

1029 Paintings: lot including 180 u/m complete sets and m/s plus 22 single stamps, from various countries, placed 
on 32 pages album.

** 100 €

CYPRUS
1030 9x1d rose-red GB stamps (plates 171+200+203+202+204+206+207+209+216), all tied by “942” (Larnaca) bar 

numeral postmark. Very Üne lot, diÛcult to be collected. (SG Z15).
o 250 €

1031 4x2 1/2d rosy mauve GB stamps (plates 11+14), tied by “942” (Larnaca) bar numeral postmark, while a 2 
1/2d same stamp plate 13 tied by “975” (Limassol), this one faulty. Very Üne lot, diÛcult to be collected. (SG 
Z18+Z32).

o 80 €

1032 1d rose-red GB stamp (plates 206), tied by “981” (Paphos) bar numeral postmark. Short perfs at lower leá, 
still Üne for this. (SG Z45).

o 150 €

1033 1/2d rose-red 1880, HW (1st April) ovpt “CYPRUS” (plate 12), tied by “974” (Kerynia) bar numeral postmark. 
(Cyprus 1a).

o 70 €

1034 1/2d rose-red 1880, QM (1st April) ovpt “CYPRUS” (plate 12), used. A tiny thin spot, still Üne. (Cyprus 1a). o 35 €
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1043

1042 1044 1048

1035 1/2d rose-red 1880, BS (1st April) ovpt “CYPRUS” (plate 15), mint. Very  ne. (Cyprus 1b). * 35 €

1036 1/2d red 1880, PH (1881) “CYPRUS” ovpt (plate 218), mint. (Cyprus 9d). * 30 €

1037 1s green 1880 (1st April) ovpt “CYPRUS” (plate 13), mint. (Cyprus 6/SG 6). * 400 €

1038 “HALF-PENNY” type I (18mm) 1881 surcharge on 1d red ovpt “CYPRUS” (plate 181), canc. “942”. (Cyprus 7b/
SG 7).

o 100 €

1039 “HALF-PENNY” type I (18mm) 1881 surcharge on 1d red ovpt “CYPRUS” (plate 201), canc. “942”. (Cyprus 7c/
SG 7).

o 50 €

1040 5x1/2pi/1/2pi 1886 Large fractions 6mm- CA WMK, used. Two copies with small de ciencies. Nice lot for 
variety study. (Cyprus 27).

o 75 €

1041 1/2pi/1/2pi emerald green (WMK CA) 1886 (May) surcharged stamp, large “1” at le�, u. (Cyprus 29a-300E). o 80 €

1042 1/2pi+30pa+1pi+2pi+4pi 1892-94 3rd QV de nitive issue, mint plus 1/2pi+30pa same issue, used. (Cyprus 
30/34).

*/o 40 €

1043 1894-96 4th QV de nitive issue, complete set, used. 9pi+18pi+45pi singles, 30pa+2pi+4pi+6pi pairs, 12pi 
vertical strip of 3, 1/2pi+1pi in bl.4. (Cyprus 37/46/SG 40/49).

o 250 €

1044 1904-10 2nd KE de nitive issue, complete set of 12 values, m. VF. (Cyprus 57/68-390E). * 160 €

1045 1904-10 KE VII 2nd de nitive issue, complete set of 12 values, used. 5pa in corner marginal bl.6, 10pa in bl.6, 
1/2pi+1pi+4pi in bl.4, 18pi in vertical strip of 3, the rest singles. (Cyprus 57/68+60a/SG 60/71).

o 300 €

1046 Cover fr. with 1/2pi KE stamp canc. “PLATRES*1.AU.1904”, via “LIASSOL*2.AU.1904”, arr. “LARNACA*2.
AU.1904”. Reverse, cut at bottom le�,  ne overall.

C 20 €
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1045

1049

1047 10pa, 1/2pi, 1pi, 9pi 1912-15 KGV 1st de nitive issue SHADES. 10pa top marginal u/m bl.4 with plate No, 
1/2pi top right corner marginal u/m bl.4 with palte No and 1pi in u/m bl.4. (Cyprus 69a+70a+72a+76a/SG 
74c+75b+77b+81a).

**/*o 150 €
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1050
1048 45pi 1924-28 KGV de nitives, mint. (Cyprus 115). * 15 €

1049 5P 1928 KGV Last de nitive issue high value stamp, mint (very light trace of hinge). Very  ne and rare. (Cy-
prus 118/SG 117a).

* 1600 €

1047

1046

1052

1054
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10621057 1059 1060

1054 1946 Victory, complete set of 2 values, per n “SPECIMEN”, stamps mint with light trace of hinge. (Cyprus 
166S/167S).

S 50 €

1050 1928 Cyprus Jubilee commemor. pictorial issue, complete set of 10 values, u/m. Very  ne. (Cyprus 119/128). ** 250 €

1051 1934 KGV De nitives issue, complete set of 11 values, mint. (Cyprus 129/139). * 80 €

1052 1937 KGV Silver Jubilee, complete set of 4 values, u/m. (Cyprus 140/143). ** 15 €

1053 1937 KGVI Coronation, complete set of 3 values, per n “SPECIMEN”, stamps mint with light trace of hinge. 
(Cyprus 144S/146S).

S 40 €

1051

1055
1056

1058

1053
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1055 1938/1951 KGVI de nitive issue with pictorial stamps, complete set of 19 values in mint never hinged bl.4. 
3/4pi+1 1/2pi green+2 1/2pi marginal, 45pi without margins, all the rest in corner marginal bl.4. 1/4pi+1pi+4 
1/2pi numbered while 2x 1/2pi+1 1/2 carmine+3pi+4pi+1 Pound with plate Nos. Superb and rare. (Cyprus 
147/165).

** 700 €

1056 1938/1951 KGVI de nitive issue with pictorial stamps, complete set of 19 values, mint never hinged. All 
values but 3/4pi and 1 Pound in upper marginal numbered copies (1 1/2pi carmine and 90pi marginal copies, 
the rest corners). Superb and di¤cult to be collected. (Cyprus 147/165).

** 190 €

1057 5 di¥erent issues in u/m and m. condition. (Cyprus 140/143+144/146+166/167+170/173+174). **/* 15 €

1058 1948 Royal Silver Wedding, complete set of 2 values, u/m. (Cyprus 168/169) ** 20 €

1059 1955 QE De nitives, complete set of 15 values, u/m. (Cyprus 175/189). ** 50 €

1060 1955 QE De nitives, complete set of 15 values, u. (Cyprus 175/189). o 20 €

1061 Transfer of shares document dated March 31, 1958. A¤xed on document as revenues 78x1 Pound 1955 QEII 
de nitives stamps (bl.48 plus strips and singles) plus a 500mils and 250mils stamps. (Cyprus 187+188+189).

Doc 1000 €

1062 1960 QEII de nitives ovpt “ΚΥΠΡΙΑΚΗ ΔΗΜΟΚΡΑΤΙΑ”, complete set of 15 values, u/m. (Cyprus 190/204). ** 45 €

1063 1962 De nitive issue, complete set of 13 values ovpt “SPECIMEN”, u/m. (Cyprus 213/225S). S 17 €

1064 1966 De nitive issue, complete set of 14 values ovpt “SPECIMEN”, u/m. (Cyprus 284/297S). S 25 €

1065 1962 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 208/225). ** 25 €

1066 1963 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 226/238). ** 80 €

1067 1964 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 239/257). ** 25 €

1068 1965 complete year, u/m. (SG 256/269). ** 23 €

1069 1967 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 298/315). ** 6 €

1070 1968 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 316/325+F6). ** 4 €

1071 1971 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 356/382). ** 8 €

1072 1972 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 383/397+F8). ** 4 €

1061
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1063

1064

1074 1983 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 592/621). ** 4 €

1075 1975 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 435/446). ** OFFER

1076 1977 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 477/495). ** 2 €

1077 1978 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 496/512). ** 3 €

1078 1979 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 513/530). ** 2 €

1079 1980 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 531/560). ** 7 €

1080 1981 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 561/577). ** OFFER

1081 1982 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 578/591). ** OFFER

1082 1984 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 622/640+F12). ** 4 €

1073 1974 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 416/434+F9). ** 5 €

1083 1985 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 641/665). ** 16 €

1084 1986 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 666/686). ** 12 €

1085 1987 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 687/707). ** 5 €

1086 1988 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 710/726). ** 6 €

1087 1989 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 727/761). ** 20 €

1088 1990 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 762/784). ** 8 €

1089 1991 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 785/801). ** 4 €

1090 1992 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 802/821). ** 9 €

1091 1993 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 822/839). ** 9 €

1092 1994 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 840/870). ** 16 €

1093 1995 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 871/891+F16+F17). ** 13 €

1094 1996 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 892/913). ** 9 €

1095 1997 complete year of 14 values, u/m. (Cyprus 914/927). ** 6 €

1096 1998 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 928/945+F19). ** 12 €

1097 1999 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 946/962+F20+F21). ** 12 €

1098 2001 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 992/1005). ** 5 €

1099 2002 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 1006/1028+F23). ** 12 €

1100 2005 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 1073/1085). ** 5 €

1101 2006 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 1086/1102+F25/F26). ** 5 €

1102 2007 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus F27+1103/1135). ** 40 €

1103 2008 complete year, u/m. (Cyprus 1136/1158+F28+F29). ** 9 €

FOREIGN COUNTRIES
Austria

1104 5kr rose 1863/64 double headed eagle issue perf. 9 1/2, m. (Mi. 32-75E). * 15 €

1105 15kr brown 1863/64 double headed eagle issue perf. 9 1/2, m. (Mi. 34-280E). * 55 €

1106 2k violet-grey 1899 F.Joseph issue, u/m. (Mi. 82C). ** 25 €

1107 3h yellow-brown in bl.6, perf. 9 1/4, u/m. VF. (Mi. 121D). ** 20 €
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1108 1908 F.Josephs reign 60th anniversary, complete set of 18 values, m. (Mi. 139v/156w). * 80 €

1109 1910 F.Josephs 80th birthday, complete set of 17 values, m. (Mi. 161/177-600E). * 120 €

1110 1916 Coat of arms (25x30), complete set of 2 values, m. (Mi. 200I/203Ia). * 17 €

1111 1922 Austrian musicians, complete set of 7 values, u/m. (Mi. 418A/424A-130E). ** 20 €

1112 1924 Struggle against TB, complete set of 5 values, u/m. (Mi. 442/446-90E). ** 16 €

1113 1925/27 De nitives, complete set of 21 values, u/m. (Mi. 447/467-280E). ** 55 €

1114 1925 Airmail issue, complete set of 20 values, u/m. (Mi. 468/487-420E). ** 80 €

1115 1928 Republik 10th anniversary, complete set of 4 values, u/m. (Mi. 494/497-60E). ** 8 €

1116 4.10.1930 issue, complete set of 6 values, u/m. (Mi. 512/517-180E). ** 35 €

1117 1931 Rotary convention, complete set of 6 values, u/m. (Mi. 518/523-700E). ** 120 €

1118 1932 Landscapes, complete set of 14 values, u/m. (Mi. 530/543-1000E). ** 160 €

1113 1117

1110

1111

1112

1118

1107

1104 1105 1106

1114
1115

1116

1108

1109

1119
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1120 1121 1122 1123

1124 1125
1126

1127 1128

1129
1130

1134

1131 1132 1133 1135

1122 1934 Austrian architeckts, complete set of 6 values, u/m. (Mi. 591/596-150E). ** 20 €

1123 1935 Airmail issue, complete set of 15 values, u/m. (Mi. 598/612-190E). ** 35 €

1124 1935 Surcharges, complete set of 3 values, u/m. (Mi. 613/616). ** 16 €

1125 1935 Austrian army commanders, complete set of 6 values, u/m. (Mi. 617/622). ** 25 €

1126 1936 FIS Games, complete set of 4 values, u/m. (Mi. 623/626-180E). ** 35 €

1127 1936 Austrian scientists, complete set of 6 values, u/m. (Mi. 632/637-60E). ** 12 €

1128 1937 Austrian doctors, complete set of 9 values, u/m. (Mi. 649/657-65E). ** 10 €

1129 1948-1952 Costumes, 2 complete sets of 34+3 values, u/m. (Mi.893/926+978/980-320E). ** 50 €

1130 1949. Child welfare, complete set of 4 values, u/m. (Mi. 929/932 - 80 euros). ** 10 €

1120 1933 FIS Games, complete set of 4 values, u/m. (Mi. 541/554-650E). ** 100 €

1121 1933 Surcharges, complete set of 4 values, u/m. (Mi. 563/566-95E). ** 17 €

1119 1932 Austrian painters, complete set of 6 values, u/m. (Mi. 545/550-300E). ** 60 €

Germany (Reich-West-East-Berlin)
1131 D.Reich: 7kr ultramarine 1872 eagle with small breast shield, mint. (Mi. 10-3200E). * 420 €
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1139

1140
1132 9kr lilac-braun 1872 Eagle with large breast shield, mint. Certi cate M.W.Sommer (1996). (Mi. 27b). * 300 €

1133 D.Reich: 18kr 1872 eagle with large breast shield, u. Severe faults. (Mi. 28-2800E). o 50 €

1134 D.Reich: 1930 Zeppelin (South America µight), complete set of 2 values, u. (Mi. 438/439-800E). o 120 €

1135 D.Reich: 20+10pf 1933 Wagner perf. 14, u/m. (Mi. 505B-950E). ** 120 €

1136 D.Reich: 1930 IPOSTA m/s, light paper fold at right, u/m. (Mi. Bl.1-1600E). ** 250 €

1137 Berlin: 1937 National Philatelic Exhibition m/s, u/m. (Mi. Bl.8-210E). ** 30 €

1138 D.Reich: 1937 Nurnberg Reichsparteitag m/s, u/m. (Mi. Bl.11-320E). ** 50 €

1139 D. Reich: “X” label + 8+4pf Wagner stamp + “X” label in mint strip. Labels mint, stamp u/m. (Mi. W52). */** 20 €

1140 D. Reich: RL+X+X+20pf air mail stamp (Mi.380) and RL+X+X+X+20pf stamp strip. Margin hinged in short 
strip. (Mi. RL15.1+RL15.2-800E).

** 100 €

1136

1137

1138
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1144 1145 1146 1147

1148 1149 1150 1151

1152 1153 1154 1155

1142

1143
1141

1141 1929 Booklet includes HB66+67 (nothilfe stamps), u/m. VF and R. (Mi. MH28-600E). ** 100 €

1142 German P.O. in China: 5m 1901 “China” ovpt, m. (Mi. 27I (IV)-600E). * 90 €

1143 German P.O. in China: 2 1/2d/5M 1906 issue (perf 26x17), used. (Mi. 47IA-140E). o 20 €

1144 German PO in Marokko: 1899 surcharges, complete set of 6 values, u. (Mi. 1/6-120E). o 18 €

1145 German P.O. in Maroc: 1p25c/1m 1903 “Marocco” surcharges canc. “LARACHE”. (Mi. 16II-240E). o 35 €

1146 German P.O. in Marokko: 2P50c/2M 1900/03 issue (type I), used. (Mi. 17I-70E). o 10 €

1147 German P.O. in Maroc: 6p25c/5m 1901 “Marocco” surcharges canc. “MARRAKESCH”. (Mi. 19I(III)-400E). o 60 €

1148 German P.O. in Marokko: 1P25c/1M 1905 issue (26x17), used. (Mi. 30A-190E). o 30 €

1149 German P.O. in Marokko: 3P75c/3M 1905 issue (25x16), used. (Mi. 32B-70E). o 10 €

1150 German PO in Marokko: 1906/1911 Surcharges on D.Reich stamps, complete set of 12 values, m. (Mi. 34/45-
630E).

* 100 €

1151 German P.O. in Maroc: 50c/40pf 1906/11 “Marocco” surcharges, u. (Mi. 40-180E). o 25 €

1152 German P.O. in Maroc: 1p25c/1m 1906/11 “Marocco” surcharges, m. (Mi. 43-80E). * 12 €
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1153 German PO in Marokko: 1911 Surcharges on D.Reich stamps, complete set of 13 values, u. (Mi. 46/58-900E). o 130 €

1154 German P.O. in Maroc: 1p/80pf 1911 “Marocco” surcharges, u. (Mi. 54-30E). o 4 €

1155 German P.O. in Maroc: 6p25c/5m 1911 “Marocco” surcharges, u. (Mi. 58-420E). o 60 €

1156 German Colonies, SWAfrika: 1897/98 “Deutsch-Sudwestafrika” ovpt on D.Reich stamps, complete set of 2 
values, m. (Mi. I/II-560E).

* 85 €

1157 German Colonies, SWAfrika: 1897/98 “Deutsch-Sudwestafrika” ovpt on D.Reich stamps, complete set of 2 
values, m. (Mi. I/II-560E).

o 85 €

1158 German Colonies, Cameroon: 5pf 1897/99 “Kamerun” ovpt in u/m bl.4. (Mi. 2). ** 10 €

1159 German Colonies/Kiautschou: 25pf Surcharged German P.O. in China stamp canc. “TSINTAN FORT MARINE-
FELDPOST”. (Mi.V5I).

o 20 €

1160 Saar: 1920 “Sarre” ovpt on D.Reich stamps, complete set of 17 values, u. (Mi. 1/17-450E). o 65 €

1161 Saargebiet: 3Fr/10M 1921 Surcharges, u. (Mi. 82A-32E). o 4 €

1162 Saargebiet: 5Fr/25M 1921 Surcharges, u/m. (Mi. 83A-65E). ** 10 €

1163 Saargebiet: 10fr 1923 Bliestkastel Madonna in u/m bl.4. (Mi. 103-152E). ** 23 €

1164 Saar: 50F/1M 1947 Surcharges, the high value of the set, u/m. VF. (Mi. 238ZI-200E). ** 30 €

1163

11611159

1164

1162

1158

1156

1157

1160

1165
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1168

1169

1170

1166

1167

1173 American & British Zone: 1948 Buildings, complete set of 4 values (lange treppe), u/m. (Mi. 97II/100II-500E). ** 75 €

1166 Uno¤cial local issues/Oldenburg welfare block. Two di¥erent blocks (two items each), both blocks imperfo-
rate, u/m.

** 50 €

1167 Soviet Zone/¸uringen: 1945 Christmas (large) m/s, u/m. (Mi. Bl.2). o 240 €

1168 Soviet Zone: 1945 Christmas m/s (small), mint. (Mi. Bl.1t). * 100 €

1169 Soviet Zone: 1946 Leipziger Messe m/s, u. (Mi. Bl.5Y-350E). o 50 €

1170 Berlin: 1949 Berliner Wahrungsgeschadigten m/s, u. (Mi. Bl.1-2200E). o 300 €

1171 DDR: 1952-53 Personalities (WMK 2 X), complete set of 15 values, u/m. (Mi. 327/341-400E). ** 60 €

1172 American & British Zone: 1948 Buildings, complete set of 15 values perf. 14x14 1/2 or 14, u/m. (Mi. 
79eg/97egII-730E).

** 100 €

1165 Saar: 1948 Flood victims aid regular and airmail m/s, u/m. (Mi. Bl.1/2-1600E). ** 240 €
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1172

1173

1171

1174

1179

1175 1176

1180 1181

1177 1178 1182 1183 1184

Italy
1174 1937 Emperor Augustos (regulars), complete set of 10 values, used. (Sas. 416/425-750E). o 120 €

Luxembourg
1175 2 1/2F 1908 Grand Duke Wilhelm in u/m bl.4. ¸e high value of the set. (Mi. 82-720E). ** 100 €

1176 2x5Fr 1921 Landscapes, one perf 11 1/2x11, while the other 12 1/2, u/m. (Mi. 136A+136B-115E). ** 18 €

1177 1931 Childrens aid, complete set of 5 values, u/m. (Mi. 240/244-100E). ** 16 €

1178 1932 G.Ermesinde, complete set of 5 values, u/m. (Mi. 245/249-100E). ** 16 €

1179 1935 Secours International aux Intellectuels, complete set of 15 values, u. (Mi. 266/280-2500E). o 400 €

1180 1938 Wilibrord issue, complete set of 6 values, u/m. (Mi. 309/314-60E). ** 10 €

1181 1947 St Willibrord, complete set of 6 values, u/m. (Mi. 417/422). ** 10 €

1182 1948/1951 Granduchess Charlotte, complete set of 18 values plus 1.20F 1953 stamp, u/m. (Mi. 442/459+511). ** 10 €

1183 1950 War orphans, complete set of 6 values, u/m. (Mi. 468/473). ** 30 €

1184 1950 War orphans, complete set of 6 values, u/m. (Mi. 468/473-120E). ** 18 €

1185 1951 European agreement, complete set of 6 values, u/m. (Mi. 478/483-220E). ** 40 €

1186 1951 L.Menager, complete set of 4 values, u/m. (Mi. 484/487). ** 5 €
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1187

1185 1186

1210

1188 1953 Complete year, u/m. (Mi. 505/522). ** 20 €

1189 1954 Complete year, u/m. (Mi. 523/530). ** 13 €

1190 1955 Complete year, u/m. (Mi. 531/546). ** 13 €

1191 1960 Complete year, u/m. (Mi. 618/636). ** 5 €

1192 1968 Complete year, u/m. (Mi. 765/784). ** 3 €

1193 1970 Complete year, u/m. (Mi. 804/819). ** OFFER

1194 1971 Complete year, u/m. (Mi. 820/840). ** 3 €

1195 1974 Complete year, u/m. (Mi. 876/897+Bl.9). ** 5 €

1196 1975 Complete year, u/m. (Mi. 899/921). ** 5 €

1197 1976 Complete year, u/m. (Mi. 922/940). ** 3 €

1198 1977 Complete year, u/m. (Mi. 941/961+Bl.10). ** 5 €

1199 1978 Complete year, u/m. (Mi.967/980+Bl.11/12). ** 4 €

1200 1983 Complete year, u/m. (Mi.1068/1090). ** 5 €

1201 1984 Complete year, u/m. (Mi.1091/1116). ** 7 €

1202 1985 Complete year, u/m. (Mi.1117/1142+Bl.14). ** 8 €

1187 1923 Princess Elisabeths birth m/s, u/m. (Mi. Bl.1I-2000E). ** 350 €

1203 1986 Complete year, u/m. (Mi.1143/1167). ** 7 €

1204 1991 Complete year, u/m. (Mi.1263/1287). ** 7 €

1205 1993 Complete year, u/m. (Mi.1310/1333). ** 7 €

1206 1994 Complete year, u/m. (Mi.1334/1356). ** 8 €

1207 1996 Complete year, u/m. (Mi.1385/1409). ** 8 €

1208 1997 Complete year, u/m. (Mi. 1410/1436). ** 9 €

1209 1998 Complete year, u/m. (Mi. 1437/1465+Bl.17). ** 10 €
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1213

1211 1212

1214

Russia (Former U.S.S.R.)
1210 2016 13 di¥erent u/m sheetlets. (Mi. 2294+2297/99+2300+2302+2309+2315+2316+2322+2323+2339+236

0-200E).
** 50 €

Spain
1211 1930/31 King Alphonse XIII, complete set of set 9 values, mint. (Mi. 562/570). * 30 €

1212 1932 Personalities, set of 7 values perf. 11 1/4 without control number on reverse (2c+40c+60c are missing), 
mint. 10c with light gum crease. (Mi. 618IIA/620IIA+622IIA/625IIA).

* 60 €

Sweden
1213 8Ska light yellow 1855 Imperial coat of arms issue, used. (Mi. 4b-1400E). o 350 €

Ukraine
1214 2019 Greek culture, complete set of 4 values in sheetlets of 12, u/m. (Mi.1776/1779). ** 25 €

Asia ( Except Middle East)
1215 Iran: 5(Ch)+10(Ch) 1879 Shah Nasreddin, u/m. VF. (Mi. 33+34). ** 100 €
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1216

1217 1218 1219 1220

1221 1222 1223 1225 1227 1228

1217 Lot including 22 di¥erent de nitives complete u/m sets. ** 170 €

1218 Antigua: 6d 1862 blue-green QV, m. (SG 1). * 200 €

1219 Antigua: 1d vermilion 1867 QV, mng. (SG 7-250GBP). (*) 35 €

1220 Antigua: 1d 1867 dull rose QV, mng. (SG 6). (*) 25 €

1221 Antigua: 6d 1863-67 green QV, m. (SG 8). * 180 €

British Commonwealth
1216 British Commonwealth from A to Z, collection placed on 60 pages album including 470 complete u/m sets 

and m/s. Catalog value appprox. = 3000 Euros. Very  ne lot.
** 300 €

1215
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1224

1226

1229

1230

1232

1233

1222 Antigua: 1d lake 1872 QV issue with Wmk reversed, perf 12 1/2, m. (SG 13x-180GBP). * 35 €

1223 Antigua: 1d carmine-red 1884 QV, m. (SG 24-60GBP). * 15 €

1224 Antigua: 1/2d green, 1d red and 2 1/2d ultramarine 1908-17 de�nitive issue ovpt “SPECIMEN”, m. (SG 
31s/40s-200GBP).

S 18 €

1225 Bahamas: 1/2d pale green 1906 KE stamp ovpt “SPECIMEN”, m. (SG 71s-55GBP). S 16 €

1226 Bahamas: 2012 Sea Fauna, complete set of 16 values, u/m. (Mi. 1427/1442). ** 18 €

1227 Barbados: (1/2d) green imperf. 1858 Britania, m. (SG 8). * 45 €

1228 Barbados: (1/2d) green 1870 Britania, m. (SG 43). * 10 €

1229 Barbados: (1/2d) green 1872 Britania, u. (SG 56). o 12 €

1230 Barbados: 1920 Victory, complete set of 11 values (1920 issued stamps, 1921 1d omitted), m. (SG 201/211). * 35 €

1231 1935 Silver Jubilee KGV issue: 2 1/2d Barbados, var bird by turret, m. (SG 243m-300GBP). * 90 €

1232 Barbados: 1970-71 issue, complete set of 9 values on glazed paper in u/m corner bl.4. (SG 399a/414a-200-
GBP).

** 40 €

1233 Barbuda: 1977 QE II de�nitive (Antiqua stamps ovpt “Barbuda”). complete set of 18 values in u/m corner bl.4. 
(Mi.298/315-88E).

** 20 €

1234 Bermuda: 3d yellow-bu� 1873 QV, u. (SG 5-65GBP). o 15 €
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1237

1238

1239
1240

1235

1236

1231 1234

1250 Hong Kong: 1949 75th UPU Anniversary, complete set of 4 values, m. (SG 173/176-65GBP). * 18 €

1251 Malaysia/Straits Settlements: 4c purple/red, chalk-surfaced paper 1905 KE, m. (SG 129a-24GBP). * 7 €

1252 Malta: 2s purple and bright blue/blue 1914 KGV, u. (SG 86-38GBP). o 10 €

1253 Montserrat: 1999 Fruits, complete set of 5 values in sheetlets of 10, u/m. (Mi. 1095/1099-160E). ** 16 €

1254 South Africa/Natal: 3d 1884 blue QV, m. (SG 100-150GBP). * 50 €

1255 Tonga: 2012 Titanic 100th Anniversary of the Tragic Loss, 10 sheetlets and 10 m/s, u/m. (Mi. 1778/81+MS53). ** 27 €

1249 Entire letter fr. with 1pi 1867 Issue (SG 14) canc. “POSTE VICE REALI EGIZIANE CAIRO*30.MAG.68”, arr. 
“POSTE VICE REALI EGIZIANE ZAGASIK*30.MAG.68”. Text in Arabic, and in French also. Oval cachet 
“ΠΡΟΞΕΝΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ ΕΝ ΚΑΙΡΩ/ελ τελ δρ.” and circular “ΠΡΟΞΕΝΕΙΟΝ ΤΗΣ ΕΛΛΑΔΟΣ ΕΝ ΚΑΙΡΩ”.

EL 20 €

1236 Bermuda: 1938/52 KGVI de�nitives, complete set of 10 values, mint. (SG 110/115). * 30 €

1237 Bermuda: QE II 1970 de�nitives. complete set of 17 values in u/m corner bl.4. (Mi. 227/243-128E). ** 25 €

1238 Burma: 1Rp 1937 KGV on India stamp in u/m pair. (SG 13-60GBP for hinged stamp). ** 55 €

1239 Burma: 5Rp 1937 KGV on India stamp, u/m. (SG 15-55GBP fo a hinged stamp). ** 27 €

1240 Ceylon: 2d green 1857 QV, mng. Touched at upper le¼. (SG 3-200GBP). (*) 40 €

1241 Ceylon: 1d. dull blue 1862 QV with some oxidized spots, u. (Stanley Gibbons 39). (*) 20 €

1242 Ceylon: 1/2d. dull mauve 1863-66 QV, u. (Stanley Gibbons 48). * 25 €

1243 Ceylon: 2d bistre 1867-70 QV, m. (SG 64b-90GBP). * 18 €

1244 Ceylon: 5d olive-green 1867 QV, m. (SG 66b-150GBP). * 40 €

1245 Ceylon: 10d red orange 1867-70 QV, m. (SG 70b-85GBP). * 45 €

1246 Ceylon: 20c/24c 1885 Surcharges green QV, mng. (SG 165-75GBP). (*) 12 €

1247 Ceylon: 1935-36 KGV De�nitives, complete set of 11 values plus 2c+3c perf. 14, m. (SG 368/378-99GBP). * 25 €

1248 Ceylon: 8d 1869 o¾cial stamp QV chocolate, mng. Blunt corner. (SG O3-75GBP). (*) 16 €

1235 Bermuda: 6d dull mauve 1874 QV, m. (SG 7-23GBP). * 5 €
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1241 1242 1243 1244 1245 1246

1247 1248

1253

1249

1250 1252

1251 12541255
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1256 1257 1258

1259 1260 1261

1262 1263 1264

1265 1266

1267 1268

1270 1271 1272

1269
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PICTURE POSTCARDS
Dodecanese Islands

1256 “Rhodes. Vue du Port” colored real photo (P. Sakellarides), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1257 “Rhodes. Palais des Chevaliers” colored real photo (Photo-Kozas), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1258 “Rhodes. Palais des chevaliers” colored real photo (Photo-Kozas), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1259 “Rhodes. Palait du Grand Maitre” b&w real photo (Photo-Radar A. Pachos), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1260 “Rodes. Castle of the Knights” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1261 “Rhodes. Àe Knights Palace” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1262 “Rhodes. Castle of the Knights” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1263 “Rhodes. Palais des Grands Maitres” greyish real photo (N. Stournaras No.W436), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1264 “Rhodes. Archaelogical Service” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1265 “Rhodes. Museum” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1266 “Rhodes. Palace of Knights” b&w real photo (A. Pachos), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1267 “Rhodes. Museum” b&w real photo (A. Pachos), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1268 “Rodi. Palazzo dellAmminagliato” brownish real photo (Dragonetti No.22), pu. F. PPC 3 €

1269 “Rhodes. Lindos” b&w real photo (Photo-Radar), unused. VF. PPC 3 €

1270 “Rhodes. View of the Mandrachi” b&w real photo (Photo-Magafa), used. F. PPC 3 €

1271 “Rhodes. Vue de la ville” color. (Photo-Kozas), pu.1956. VF. PPC 5 €

1272 “Rhodes. Mandrachi” colored real photo (Photo-Kozas), used. F. PPC 4 €

1273 “Rhodes” b&w real photo (Photo-Pachos), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1274 “Rhodes. Vue de la Ville” colored real photo (Photo-Kozas), used. F. PPC 3 €

1275 “Rhodes. View of the new Market” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas), pu.1954. Minor imperfections. PPC OFFER

1276 “Rhodes. Cerf Phare” colored real photo (Photo-Kozas), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1273 1274 1275

1276 1277 1278

1279 1280 1281
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1282 1283 1284

1285 1286 1287

1288 1289 1290

1291 1292 1293

1294 1295 1296

1277 “Rhodes. Àe Mills” colored (Photo-Kozas), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1278 “Rhodes. Vue du Nouveau Marche” b&w real photo, pu.1958. F. PPC 4 €

1279 “Rhodes. Le palais de Gouverneur” b&w real photo, pu.1949. VF. PPC 4 €

1280 “Rhodes. Government Palace” b&w real photo (Photo-Maggafas), unused. F. PPC 4 €

1281 “Rhodes Governatore” b&w real photo (Photo-Xenia), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1282 “Rhodes. Palais de la Prefecture” colored real photo (Pachos), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1283 “Rodi. Albergo delle Rose (arch.M.Platania 1926)” b&w real photo (Alinari), unused. VF. PPC 5 €
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1297 1298 1299

1300 1301 1302

1303 1304 1305

1284 “Rhodes. Vue of Lindos” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1285 “Rhodes. View of Lindos” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1286 “Rhodes. Vue de Lindos” colored real photo (Sakellarides), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1287 “Rhodes. Acropolis of Lindos” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas), pu.1956. VF. PPC 5 €

1288 “Rhodes. Acropolis of Lindos” yellowish-black real photo (Photo-Kozas), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1289 “Rodi. Lacropoli di Lindo” brownish (Dragonetti No.70), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1290 “Rhodes. Callithea of Springs” b&w real photo (Photo-Maggafas), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1291 “Rhodes. Les eaux chaudes de source de Callithea” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1292 “Rhodes. Callithea” b&w real photo, pu.1957. F. PPC 4 €

1293 “Rhodes. Philerimos” colored real photo (Sakellarides No.13), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1294 “Rhodes. Philerimos” b&w (Photo-Kozas), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1295 “Rhodes. Philerimos” b&w real photo (A. Pachos), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1296 “Rhodes. Filerimos” colored real photo (Photo-Kozas), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1297 “Rodi. La fontana del Monte Fileremo” grey-black real photo (Dragonetti No.44), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1298 “Rhodes. Village Arhaggelos” b&w real photo (Photo-Radio, F. Papanikitas), unused. F. PPC 5 €

1299 “Cos. Governors O¾ce” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1300 “Cos. Municipal O¾ce” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1301 “Cos. Municipal Market” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1302 “Cos. Asclepieion” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1303 “Cos. Le palais du Couverneur et la plage vers Aktaion” b&w real photo (Delta No.2273-15), pu.1958. F. PPC 4 €

1304 “Cos. Governors O¾ce” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1305 “Cos. Ancient Town” b&w real photo (Photo-Kozas), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1306 “Cos. Asclepieion” b&w real photo (Papazachariou), unused. VF. PPC 5 €
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1311

1312 1313

1314 1315

1316

1309 1310

1306 1307 1308

1307 “Cos. Le pont de la Forteresse” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1308 “ΚΩΣ. Η Πλάτανος του Ιπποκράτους” b&w real photo (Kanaris), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1309 “ΚΩΣ. Η πλάτανος του Ιπποκράτους” b&w real photo, used. F. PPC 3 €

1310 “ΚΩΣ. Αμφιθέατρον” b&w real photo (Magafas), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1311 “Leros. View of island” b&w real photo (Pachos-Photo Radar), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1312 “Leros. S. Quaranta” colored real photo, unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1313 “Leros. Laki” colored real photo, unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1314 “Leros. Vromolito” colored real photo, pu.1954. Minor imperfections. PPC OFFER

1315 “Astypalaia. Eglise de St. Nicolas” b&w real photo, unused. Faults. PPC OFFER

1316 “Costumes Grecs. Astypaloea” color. (Aspiotis Freres No.327), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

Crete
1317 “Hania Crete. General View” b&w real photo (No.1), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1318 “La Canee. Place darmes et vue montagnes neigees” early b&w (E. Cavaliero), unused. Yellow spots. PPC 5 €

1319 “Une mosquee de la Canee” early b&w (Perakis, Fortzakis & Cie No.12), cancelled to order 1904. VF. PPC 8 €

1320 “Insurges de Malaxa a Halepa, Septembre 1906” b&w, pu. VF. PPC 7 €
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1318

1321

1317

1320

1322 1323

1324 1325 1326

1319

1327

1328 1329 1330
1321 “La Canee-Halepa. La statue de Eleuthere Venizelos” b&w real photo (No.1760-17), used. VF. PPC 7 €

1322 “Iraklion. Vue Generale du Port” b&w real photo (No.1-10), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1323 “Candie Crete” b&w real photo (Caloutas & Tsiropinas No.302), pu.1926. VF. PPC 6 €

1324 “Iraklion. La fontaine Morozini” b&w real photo (No.1-6), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1325 “Herakleion. Saint-Titus” b&w real photo (No.164), pu.1966. VF. PPC 7 €

1326 “CANDIE. Le monument des heros et la place de la liberte” b&w real photo (Delta No.1856-42), used. F. PPC 6 €

1327 “Arcadi. LEglise” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1328 “Cnosse. La terrasse aux bases des piliers” b&w real photo (Delta No.1246-35), unused. VF. PPC 4 €
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1331 1332 1333

1330 “Cnosse. Le propylee sud” b&w real photo (Delta No.1243-32), unused. VF. PPC 4 €

1331 “Cnosse. La villa royale” b&w real photo (No.1232-21), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1332 “Aghia Trias en dedans du Palais” b&w PPC (N.Alikiotis No.323), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1333 “Arrivee du Prince Georges a Candie, Crete” b&w (Nicolaus Alikiotis No.27), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1334 “Entree du Prince Georges dans le Palais de Candie de Crete” ealry b&w (N. Alikiotis No.15), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1329 “Palais dun Seigneur a Knossos” b&w real photo (Caloutas & Tsiropinas No.411), pu.1930 (stamp removed). 
Slightly creased.

PPC 3 €

1334 1335 1336

1337 1338 1339

1340 1341 1342

1343 1344 1345
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1346

1347

1350

1348 1349

1351 1352
1335 “De�lement des Troupes anglaises” b&w (N. Alikiotis No.249), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1336 “De�lement des Troupes anglaises” b&w (N. Aliciotis No.250), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1337 “122e Regiment dInfanterie 13me Cie. Detachement de Crete 1903-1904” early b&w (E. A. Cavaliero), can-
celled to order. VF

PPC 8 €

1338 “Candia-Crete. D Coy.-2d Royal Sussex Reg.” b&w early (Behaeddin No.128), unused. VF. PPC 10 €

1339 “Àe Band (2d Royal Sussex Regt), Candia-Crete” b&w early (Behaeddin No.129), unused. VF. PPC 10 €

1340 “Candia-Crete. Drummers 2d R.Sussex Reg.” b&w early (Behaeddin No.10), unused. VF. PPC 10 €

1341 “Candia-Crete. Sergeants 2d Royal Sussex Reg.” b&w early (Behaeddin No.130), unused. VF. PPC 10 €

1342 “La troisieme companie du 1er bataillon de la Garde Municipale de Crete” b&w (Perakis Fortzakis No.222), 
unused. VF.

PPC 10 €

1343 “Garde civique Cretoise” b&w (N. Alikiotis, No.243), unused. VF. PPC 4 €

1344 “Garde civique Cretoise” b&w (N. Alikiotis, No.254), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1345 “Garde civique Cretoise” b&w (N. Alikiotis No.238), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1346 “Garde civique Cretoise” b&w (N. Alikiotis No.244), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1347 “Garde civique Cretoise” b&w (Alikiotis No.242), unused. F. PPC 4 €

1348 “Costume Cretois” color. (Athanasiades No.17), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1349 “Evangelos Dracopoulos Alexandratos, distinguished in Crete during 1896/7” b&w (Vicopoulos), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

Cyclades
1350 “Syra. Vue generale” b&w (E. Caloutas No.123), used. Small tear at bottom. PPC 6 €

1351 “Syra. Le Fort” brownish real photo (Ε.Τ.Σ. No.6), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1352 “SYRA. Une vue den haut” b&w real photo (Delta No.684-21), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1353 “SYRA. Vue prise de la mer” b&w real photo (No.88-9), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1354 “Vue general de Syra” b&w (Caloutas & Tsiropinas No.41), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1355 “Syros. Vue generale” b&w real photo PPC (H. Kokkinos), u. VF PPC 6 €
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1357 1358

1359 1360 1361

1362 1363 1364

1353 1354 1355

1356

1356 “Syra” greenish-black early (No.2038), pu.1899. VF. PPC 6 €

1357 “Syra” early b&w (E. Kyriazopoulos), pu.1903 (stamp removed). F. PPC 6 €

1358 “Palais de Justice et Mairie” b&w real photo in frame (F.Caloutas), used. Creased corner. PPC 5 €

1359 “Syra. Saint-Demetre” b&w (Caloutas No.101), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1360 “SYRA. Dellagrazia” b&w real photo (Fr. Caloutas No.8), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1361 “Tinos. Vue de la ville & du port” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1362 “Eglise dEvangelistria a Tinos” b&w real photo in frame (Caloutas & Tsiropinas, No.7), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1363 “TINOS. Vers le Temple de lAnnonciation” b&w real photo (Delta No.1501-I5), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1364 “Tinos. Leglise de la Vierge” grey-black real photo (No.14), used. F. PPC 5 €

1365 “Tinos” b&w real photo, used. Slightly creased corner. PPC 6 €

1366 “Tinos. LIcone de la vierge” b&w real photo (No.9), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1367 “Η Μεγαλόχαρη της Τήνου” b&w PPC, pu. VF. PPC 5 €

1368 “Vue du Myconos” b&w (Ginakos-Margaritis), pu.1957 (stamp removed). F. PPC 3 €

1369 “Myconos. La “ville blanche”” b&w (Delta No.1473-6), pu. Stained. PPC 3 €

1370 “Myconos. Vue generale” b&w real photo (No.1810-10), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1371 “Myconos. Le buste de Mantos Maurogennous” b&w real photo (No.1474-7), used. VF. PPC 5 €
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1369
1370

1371

1365 1366 1367 1372

1376

1368

1373

1374

1372 “Myconos. Vue partielle” b&w real photo (Alafasos No.4), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1373 “Monastere St. Elias de Santorin” brownish real photo (Joakimides, Àira 1939 No.366), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1374 “Amorgos Island” b&w real photo, used. VF. PPC 5 €

1375 “ΚΙΜΩΛΟΣ” sepia real photo PPC, canc. “ΕΡΑΝΟΥ ΥΠΕΡ ΤΟΥ ΕΝ ΚΙΜΩΛΟ ΝΑΟΥ ΤΗΣ ΟΔΗΓΗΤΡΙΑΣ”, unused. 
VF.

PPC 6 €

1376 “ΚΙΜΩΛΟΣ ΝΑΟΣ ΟΔΗΓΗΤΡΙΑΣ” animated real photo PPC with violet charity cancelation, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1377 “Μήλος” b&w real photo PPC, unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1378 “Milos. Catacombes” b&w, early (Εφημερ. “ΦΩΝΗ ΤΗΣ ΜΥΛΟΥ”), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1375
1377
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1378 1379 1380

1381 1382 1383

1384 1385

Aegean Islands (North And East)
1379 “Moudros. Interieur de lEglise Orthodoxe” yellowish-brown (Baudiniere No.6), unused. F. PPC 5 €

1380 “Grand Panorama de Metelin” b&w (G.N. Alexakis No.1450), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1381 “Mytilini. Une vue vers le port” b&w real photo (Delta No.1953-20), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1382 “Panorama de Metelin” b&w (Tchivoglou Freres), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1383 “Island of Mytilene” b&w real photo (Houdjeos freres), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1384 “Mytilene” b&w real photo, used. Creased. PPC OFFER

1385 “Mytilene” brownish real photo, unused. F. PPC 3 €

1386

1387

1388 1389 1390



Postal & Live Internet Auction 731 www.karamitsos.com

143

1391 1392 1393

1394 1395 1396

1397 1398 1399

1400 1401 1402

1386 “Chios-Moonlit night” b&w real photo (Chaviaras No.124), used. F. PPC 3 €

1387 “Chios-Monastery of Saint Fathers” b&w real photo (Chaviaras No.13), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1388 “Chios-Nea Moni” b&w real photo (Chaviaras No.161), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1389 “Chios-Nea Moni” b&w real photo (Chaviaras No.228), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1390 “Chios. Myrsinidi Monastery” olive-grey real photo (Chaviaras No.188), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1391 “Μερική άποψις Αγίου Κηρύκου Ικαρίας” b&w real photo (Photo-Satan), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1392 “Oinoussai” b&w real photo (Chaviaras No.149), used. VF. PPC 10 €

Peloponese
1393 “Patras. General view” b&w real photo,  unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1394 “Panorama de Patras” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1395 “Vue de Patras” b&w real photo (No.3), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1396 “PATRAS. Vue de la mer” b&w real photo (Anagnostopoulos No.2), pu.1931 (stamps removed). F. PPC 6 €

1397 “Patras. Le Phare vue de la mer” b&w real photo (Delta No.1631-10), unused. Brown spots. PPC 5 €

1398 “PATRAS. Vue prise de lestrade” b&w real photo (Delta No.1625-4), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1399 “Patras. La douane” brownish real photo (Calogeropoulos No.9), unused. VF. PPC 6 €



A.Karamitsos June 1st, 2024

144

1400 “Patras. Le rivage” b&w real photo (Nicos Anagnostopoulos No.16), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1401 “Patras. Lestrade Saint Nicolas” brownish real photo (Anagnostopoulos No.25), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1402 “Patras. Àe Port” b&w real photo (Spirakos), used. F. PPC 5 €

1403 “Patras. Vue partielle” brownish real photo (Calogeropoulos No.7), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1404 “Patras. Place Olga” b&w real photo (Nicos Anagnostopoulos No.9), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1405 “Patras. Place de Trois Allies” b&w real photo (Feggos freres), used. VF. PPC 7 €

1406 “Patras. Rue de St. Nicolas” b&w real photo (F.S. No.405), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1407 “Patras. Rue St-Andre” brownish real photo (Nicos Anagnostopoulos No.11), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1403 1404 1405

1406 1407 1408

1409

1410

1412 1413 1415

1411 1414
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1416 1417 1418

1419 1420 1421

1422 1423 1424

1408 “Patras. La forteresse” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1409 “Patras. Place Ipsila Alonia” b&w real photo (No.11), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1410 “Patras. Hypsila Alonia” b&w real photo (Delta No.1641-20), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1411 “Patras. Statue Paleon Patron Germanos” b&w real photo (No.53), used. F. PPC 4 €

1412 “Γενική άποψις Αγίας Λαύρας” b&w real photo (G. Kanellopoulos), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1413 “View of Great Cave Monastery”b&w interwars (Φ.Σ.262),unused. VF. PPC 4 €

1414 “Monastere de Mega Spileon” b&w real photo (No.6), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1415 “Olympie. Vue Generale” b&w real photo (Ferrannia), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1416 “Calamata. La forteresse” b&w real photo (A. Papachristou No.0149-3), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1417 “Pylos (Navarinon). A view from the quay” b&w real photo (Delta No.1539-8), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1418 “Pylos (Navarinon). Square of the ªree Admirals” b&w real photo (Delta No.1536-5), used. Small stain. PPC 5 €

1419 “Sparte. Vue partielle” b&w real photo (Papagiannopoulos No.108-9), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1420 “Sparte. Le mont Taygete” b&w real photo (Papagiannopoulos Νο.0569-6), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1421 “Sparti. ªe avenue Constantine Paleologus to Gythion” b&w real photo (Georgiadis No.4), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1422 “Sparte. LEurotas et le Taygete” b&w real photo (Papagiannopoulos Νο.0570-7), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

14271425 1426
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1428 1429 1430

1431 1432 1433

1434 1435 1436

1437 1438

1428 “NAUPLIE. La place Colocotroni” b&w real photo PPC, unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1429 “View of Nafplion” grey-black real photo (N. Stournaras No.1014), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1430 “Nauplie. Musee” b&w (Ginakos-Margaritis), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1431 “Argos. La place de St-Pierre” b&w real photo (Delta No.1554-8), unused. F. PPC 5 €

1432 “Argos. Eglise de St-Pierre” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1433 “Argos. Pont du Erasinos” b&w real photo (Photo-Biri), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1434 “Epidaurus. ªeatre” b&w real photo (N. Stournaras No.1031), pu.1956. VF. PPC 6 €

1435 “Mycenes. Royal Tombs” b&w (No.5), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1436 “Nauplie-Mycenes. Le Tombeau de Agamemnon” color. (Christopoulos), unused. F. PPC 5 €

1437 “Spetsai. Dapia” b&w real photo, pu.1958. F. PPC 5 €

1423 “Mistra. Pantanassa church” b&w real photo (Georgiadis), used. VF. PPC 4 €

1424 “Mystras. Saint Demetrius (Cathedrale)” b&w real photo (No.31), unused. F. PPC 5 €

1425 “Gytheion. Cranae. Le refuge de Helene et Paris” b&w real photo (Delta No.195-12), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1426 “NAFPLION - PALAMIDI” b&w real photo PPC, unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1427 “NAUPLIA. ªe Burzi” b&e real photo PPC, unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1439
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1440 1441 1442

1443 1444 1445

1446 1447 1448

1449 1450 1451

1438 “Spetsai. Baltiza” b&w real photo, pu.1959 (stamps removed). F. PPC 6 €

1439 “Spetsai. La plage de St. Nicolas” b&w real photo (Delta No.0543-81), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1440 “Corinthe. Vue partielle” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1441 “Corinthe. Vue partielle” b&w real photo (Delta No.1533-2), unused. F. PPC 6 €

1442 “Corinthe. Le jardin municipal” b&w real photo (Delta No.814-14), unused. Slightly creased corner. PPC 5 €

1443 “Corinthe. Rue centrale” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1444 “Corinthe. Rue centrale” b&w real photo, used. Stained. PPC 5 €

1445 “Lentree du Canale de Corinthe” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1446 “Corinth. Sacred Fountain” b&w real photo (Photo-Sphinx No.12), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1447 “Loutraki. Vue Generale” b&w real photo, used. VF. PPC 6 €

1448 “Loutraki. Vue Generale” b&w real photo (Photo-Spyropoulos & Co. No.1), pu.1940. Slightly creased corner. PPC 5 €

1449 “LOUTRAKI. Vue generale” b&w real photo, pu.1948. Creased. PPC 3 €

1450 “Loutraki. Une vue littorale” b&w real photo (No.1593-2), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1451 “Parc a Loutraki” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1452 “Loutraki. Place centrale” b&w real photo, used. VF. PPC 5 €
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1452 1453 1454

1455 1456 1457

1458 1459 1460

1461 1462 1463

1453 “Loutraki. Source de lEtat” b&w real photo, unused. Creased. PPC OFFER

1454 “Loutraki. Source deaux mineraux” b&w real photo, used. VF. PPC 6 €

1455 “Loutraki. Les Bains” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1456 “Λουτράκι. Το Πευκάκι” b&w real photo (Alepanis), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1457 “Loutraki. Sainte Vierge” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

Athens & Area
1458 “Methana. Vue generale” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1459 “Methana. Vue partielle” b&w real photo, used. F. PPC 6 €

1460 “Methana. La plage” b&w real photo, unused. F. PPC 5 €

1461 “Methana. Les Bains” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1462 “Methana. Lile” b&w real photo (Νο.12), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1463 “Hydra. Le Port” b&w, used. F. PPC 6 €

1464 “Hydra. Avlaki” b&w early, pu.1928. Slightly creased corners. PPC 5 €

1465 “Poros. Vue de Stavros” yellowish-black (S. Komatsoulis), unused. Minor imperfections. PPC 7 €

1466 “Egine. Vue generale” b&w (Ginakos-Margaritis), unused. VF. PPC 5 €
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1464 1465 1466

1467 1471 1472

1473

1468 1469 1470

1474 1475

1467 “Bay of Salamis” b&w (No.79), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1468 “Femme de Salamis” early b&w (No.35), pu.1903. F. PPC 5 €

1469 “Paysanne de Salamis” early b&w (No.72), pu.1905. VF. PPC 7 €

1470 “Souvenir de Piree-Phalere” color., unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1471 “Le Phalere” color. (No.22), pu.1914. Faults. PPC OFFER

1475 “N. Phalere. LEstrade” sepia real photo (DELTA No.750), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1476 “Nouveau Phalere. Hotel Aktaion” color. (Alexakis No.2450), used. Minor stains on the front side. PPC 3 €

1477 “Pecheurs au Phalere” early b&w (Ele»heroudakis No.102), unused. Lightly stained. PPC 5 €

1472 “Place et ªeatre du Phalere” color., used. Minor imperfections. PPC 3 €

1473 “Nouveau Phalere. Vue generale” brownish real photo (Delta No.753), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1474 “Nouveau Phalere. La plage” brownish real photo (Delta No.751), unused. VF. PPC 7 €
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1482 1483 1484

1485 1486 1487

1488 1489 1490

1479 1480 1481

1478 “Larrivee de “LEtoile” au Piree” yellowish-brown (Conseil des Pelerinages, Paris), unused. Lux. PPC 7 €

1479 “Le Piree. Vue du centre” b&w real photo (Delta No.619), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1480 “Le Piree. Vue vers Passalimani” b&w real photo (No.616), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1481 “Port du Piree” grey-black early (P & C No.335), used. Slightly creased corner. PPC 5 €

1482 “Le Piree. Vue partielle du port” sepia real photo (DELTA No.620), pu.1931. F. PPC 3 €

1483 “Le Piree. Au Port” b&w real photo (DELTA No.358), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1484 “Le Piree. Au Port” b&w real photo (DELTA No.357), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1476 1477 1478
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1491 1492 1493

1494 1498 1499

1495 1496 1497 1503

1485 “Le Piree. Le quai” b&w real photo (DELTA No.360), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1486 “Hotel de Ville du Piree” b&w, used. Slightly creased corner. PPC 6 €

1487 “Piree. La Mairie” b&w (Alexakis No.2500), used. Yellow spots. PPC 6 €

1488 “Piree. Place de St. Constantin” b&w (Alexakis No.2150), used. Few brown spots. PPC 5 €

1489 “Piree. Boulevard de Minerve” early b&w (P.& C. No.160), pu.1903. VF. PPC 5 €

1490 “Le Piree. Boulevard Socrate” brownish real photo (Delta No.754), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1491 “PIREE. Le Port Zeas” color. (G.N. Alexakis No.2250), pu.1919. VF. PPC 6 €

1492 1910-1920s “ANTIQUITES ATHENES” folder/booklet with 12 joined sepia small cards with antiquities of 
Athens. Size of each card: 9x5 cm. VF.

PPC 8 €

1493 “Athenes. Vue generale de lAcropole prise du Stadion” color. (Racopoulo Freres No.9), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1494 “Athenes. Vue de lAcropole” color. (Atelier dart), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1495 “Athenes. Parthenon” brownish-grey early, pu.1899. F. PPC 5 €

1496 “Athenes. Caryatides” brownish-grey early, pu.1899. F. PPC 5 €

1497 “Athenes. Acropole-Temple de la Victoire Aptere” color. (I. Giannoulopoulos), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1498 “Athenes 1950. Mid part of the Agora, view from Northwest” b&w, unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1499 “Athenes. Areopage” yellowish-brown (Farazis & Michalopoulos), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1500 “Athens. Bema of the Phyx” b&w real photo (English photo), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1501 “Athenes. Le ªeatre de Dionysos” brownish (Paul Trembley), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1502 “Athenes. Le Zappion” color. (A.B. Paschas), used. Creased corner. PPC 3 €

1503 “Athenes. Jardin de Zappeion et Temple de Jupiter” early b&w (Ele»heroudakis No.307), pu.1908. F. PPC 5 €
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1504 1505 1506

1507 1508

1509

1500 1501 1502

1511 1512

1504 “Athenes. Temple de Jupiter Olympien et Acropole” color. (No.35), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1505 “Athenes. ªesee” color. (Farazis & Michalopoulos No.63), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1506 “Athenes. Temple de ªesee” early color. (MS No.4226), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1507 “Athenes. Le Passage dAdrian” color., pu.1919. VF. PPC 6 €

1508 “Athenes. Arc dAdrien et Acropole” early b&w (Alexandrou), pu.1900. VF. PPC 5 €

1509 “Athenes. Arc dAdrien” yellowish-brown (Librairie de lHestia), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1510 “ATHENES. LArc de Hadrien” yellowish-brown (Kogevinas No.59), unused. Brown spots. PPC 4 €

1511 “Athenes. Temple dEole” color. (No.2207), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1512 “Athenes. Porte dAgora” b&w early (Breger Freres), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1513 “Athenes. Porte dAgora” b&w (Atelier Artistique), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1514 “Athenes. Jardin Royal” early b&w (Ele»heroudakis No.164), unused. Small cut & brown spots. PPC 3 €

1515 “Athens. ªe Garden” b&w, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1516 “Athenes. Jardin Royal” early b&w (Ele»heroudakis No.162), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1517 “Bibliotheque Nationale, Athenes” early yellowish-black, used. F. PPC 5 €

1518 “Athenes. LAcademie” brownish (Boissonnas No.1012), unused. VF. PPC 6 €
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1510 1513 1514 1515

1516

1517

1518

1520

1519 “Athenes. Musee National” early b&w, unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1520 “Athenes. Le Musse national” brownish (Boissonnas No.2013), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1521 “Athenes. Discobole et Stade” b&w (Delta No.718), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1521 15221519

1523 1524 1525
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1526 1527

1522 “Athenes. Le Stade et lAcropole” yellowish-brown (Boissonnas), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1523 “Athenes. Stade vue interieure” yellowish-black, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1524 “Athenes. Stade. Vue partielle et Lycabette” brownish real photo (DELTA No.709), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1525 “Athenes. Place de la Concorde” early b&w (Ele»heroudakis No.191), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1526 “Athenes. Place de la Concorde” yellowish-black (ªeo No.14), used. F. PPC 6 €

1527 “Athenes. Place de la Constitution” early blueish, pu.1903. VF. PPC 6 €

1528 “Athenes. Reception du Roi Constantin XII. Place de la Constitution” b&w (Carabelas), unused. F. PPC 6 €

1528

1529 1530

1531 1533

1534 1535 1536

1537 1538 1539

1532
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1540 1541 1542

1543 1544 1545

1546 1547 1548

1529 “Athenes. Place de la Constitution” b&w (G.N. Alexakis), pu.1920. VF. PPC 6 €

1530 “Athenes. Place de la Constitution” b&w early (Ele»heroudakis No.121), unused. Brown spot. PPC 6 €

1531 “Athenes. Palais Royal” yellowish-black, used. F. PPC 6 €

1532 “Athenes. Relevement de la garde du palais” color. (Aspiotis Freres No.179), pu.1916. F. PPC 5 €

1533 “Athenes. Rue George 1er” color., pu.1924. Minor imperfections. PPC 3 €

1534 “Athenes. Avenue Sygros” b&w real photo (DELTA No.747), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1535 “Athenes. Boulevard Kephissia” brownish real photo (DELTA No.717), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1536 “Athenes. Boulevard de la Reine Amalie” b&w (THEO No.651), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1537 “Athenes. Rue du Stade” yellowish-black early (P&C No.115), pu.1903. F. PPC 5 €

1538 “Athens. Stadion Street” b&w (No.92), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1539 “Athenes. Rue de Stade” olive-grey (G. Alexakis No.2150), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1540 “Athenes. Rue des Philhellenes” b&w (A. Pallis & Cie), pu.1920. Yellow spots. PPC 3 €

Central Greece
1541 “CHALCIS. Pont dEuripos” greyish (A. Matsas), pu.1912. Cut corner and creased. PPC 3 €

1542 “Chalkis. Place de la Concorde” color. (A. Matsas), used. Creased. PPC OFFER

1543 “Chalkis” b&w real photo, used. VF. PPC 5 €

1544 “Chalkis. Le detroit et le pont dEuripe” b&w real photo (No 1832-17), used. VF. PPC 3 €

1545 “Από τις όμορφες γωνιές της Αιδηψού. Το πάρκο” grey-black real photo (N. Stournaras No.230), used. F. PPC 5 €

1546 “Edipsos Platania” b&w PPC (N.Stournaras No.220), unused. VF. PPC 4 €

1547 “Σούρουπο στην παραλία της Αιδηψού” b&w PPC, (Edit. N.Stournaras, No 202), used with manuscript 
(4.7.50), VF. In the foreground the hotels “Aegli” & “Avra”.

PPC 4 €

1548 “Krissa et le Parnasse” color. in frame (A. Paschas), unused. F. PPC 3 €
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1557

1558

1553

1551

1554

1556

1560

1552

1555

1559

1550

1549

1551 “Lamia. Vue partielle” b&w real photo (Delta No.1014), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1552 “Lamia. Statue de Athanase Diacos” b&w real photo (Delta No.1378-14), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1553 “LAMIA. STATUE A. DIAKOS” b&w real photo (No.10), used. VF. PPC 4 €

1554 “Bains Kammena Vourla. Vue prise du mont Kallidromon” b&w real photo (Delta No.462-2), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1555 “Kammena Vourla. Etablissement des bains” b&w real photo (Delta No.464-4), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1556 “Livadia. ªe Erkina Sources” violet-grey real photo, unused. VF. PPC 4 €

1549 “Mt. Helikon. View from Hosios Loukas” grey-black, unused. VF. PPC 3 €

1550 “Couvent a Sirtzi” b&w (Zographos), pu.1914. F. PPC OFFER
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1561 1562 1563

1564 1565 1566

1567 1568 1569

1571 1572 1573

1557 “Delphes. Les roches Phedriades” olive-grey (A. Pallis & Cie), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1558 “Delphi. ªe Temple of Apollo” violet-grey real photo (Diakakis & Son No.209), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1559 “Castalian qorqe from within Delphi” b&w (English Photo), pu.1913. Minor imperfections. PPC 3 €

1560 “Delphes. ªeatre” b&w (Mouzakis & Co), unused. VF. PPC 3 €

1561 “Grece. Vue et port dItea” yellowish-black (E. Danisca), used. Brown spots. PPC 3 €

1562 “Vue d Itea” greenish (G.N. Alexakis), used. Slightly creased corners. PPC 3 €

1563 “Itea. Vue generale” b&w (Alexakis No.2550), unused. VF. PPC 3 €

1564 “La rue de Bralo-Itea (Grece)” green (Alexakis), used. Creased corner. PPC 3 €

1565 “Vue de Brallo” b&w (G.N. Alexakis), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1566 “Brallo. Hopital Anglais” b&w (Alexakis), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1567 “Gymnase a Amphissa” olive-grey (I.& B. Papadopoulos, Itea), pu.1920. Faults. PPC 5 €

1568 “Η ηρωική ΚΛΕΙΣΟΒΑ Μεσολογγίου” yellowish-black, pu.1923. Creased corner. PPC 3 €

�essaly
1569 “Vue de Skyros” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1570 “Skyros” b&w real photo, unused. F. PPC OFFER
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1575

1576 1577

1578 1579

1574

1570

1571 “Vue de Skopelos” b&w real photo, used. F. PPC 5 €

1572 “Twilight in the gulf of Volo” b&w real photo (N. Stournaras), unused. VF. PPC 3 €

1573 “Βόλος. Πλατεία Γεωργίου χιονισμένη” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1574 “ΠΑΡΑΛΙΑ ΒΟΛΟΥ” b&w real photo (Stournaras No.19), used. Minor imperfections. PPC OFFER

1575 “Volos. Vue partielle” b&w real photo (Photo-Star, G. Kakis), unused. F. PPC 4 €

1576 “Παραλία Βόλου και Πήλιον” b&w real photo (Rafanidis-Zimeris), pu.1931. F. PPC 4 €

1577 “Volos. Seashore” b&w real photo (N. Stournaras No.2), used. Slightly creased. PPC 3 €

1578 “Βόλος. Βραδυνή φουσκοθαλασσιά” b&w real photo (Nik. Stournaras), used. F. PPC 5 €

1579 “Το λιμάνι του Βόλου. Περισσότερα από 400 μέτρα προκυμαίας κατασκευάστηκαν και επισκευάστηκε 
κυματοθράυστης 60 μέτρων”. Photo taken probably from newspaper fragment and mounted on cardboard.

Doc OFFER

1580 “Mont Pelion. Portaria. St Jean” b&w real photo (No.16), unused. VF. PPC 4 €

1581 “Pelion. Zagora” b&w early without inscriptions, probably part of a larger 2-fold or 3-fold panorama, used. 
Small crease in the center.

PPC OFFER

1582 “Zagora, village sur le Pelion” b&w early, part of a 2-fold or 3-fold panorama, unused. VF. PPC 3 €

1583 “Zagora. La place Vigla” b&w real photo (Stournaras No.31), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1584 “Pelion-St Jean” b&w real photo (K. Stournaras), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1581 1582

1580

1583
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1584 1585 1586

1587 1588 1589

1590 1591 1592

1593 1594 1595

1585 “Pelion-St Onoufrios et Macrunitsa” b&w real photo (K. Stournaras), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1586 “Drakia. Village sur le Pelion” color. (Stef. Stournaras No.206), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1587 “Mouressi. Village de Pilion” color. (Stef. Stournaras No.140), pu.1911. F. PPC 6 €

1588 “Kissos. Village sur le Pelion” b&w early (Stef. Stournaras No.8), pu.1906. VF. PPC 7 €

1589 “Pelion. Village Kissos” yellowish-brown real photo, used. F. PPC 3 €

1590 “Tempe (Babas)” brownish-grey early (Stef. Stournaras No.15), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1591 “Larissa” early b&w (Stef. Stournaras No.4), pu.1906. Torn at bottom. PPC 3 €

1592 “Larissa. Rue de Macedoine” b&w real photo (N. Stournaras No.491), pu.1958 (stamp removed). VF. PPC 5 €

1593 “Larissa. Alkazar in the morning” b&w real photo (N. Stournaras No.493), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1594 “Larissa. Travaux dirrigation” yellowish-brown real photo (No.12), used. Slightly creased corner. PPC 4 €

1595 “Συσκευαστήριον-Προψυκτήριον ενώσεως γεωργικών συνεταιρισμών Λαρίσης-Τυρνάβου-Αγις” b&w real 
photo, unused. VF.

PPC OFFER

1596 “Beauties of Trikala” b&w real photo (N. Stournaras No.429), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1597 “Meteores. Vue de Kalabaka” b&w real photo (Nik. Stournaras No.398), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1598 “Rochers sauvages de Meteores” b&w real photo (C. Michalopoulos), unused. VF. PPC 4 €
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1599 “Meteors. St. Trinity Church” b&w real photo (Nik. Stournaras), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1600 “ªessalie Meteores” b&w real photo (Stournaras No.168), unused. Pinholes. PPC 3 €

1601 “Meteores. Vue de Monastere de St. Trinite” b&w real photo (C. Michalopoulos No.20), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1602 “THESSALIE. METEORES. COUVENT VARLAAM” b&w real photo (Stournaras No.170), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1603 “Meteores. Varlaam et Metamorphosis” b&w real photo (Nik. Stournaras No.419), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1604 “ªessalie. Meteores” brownish-grey real photo (Stef. Stournaras No.167), unused. Slightly creased corner. PPC 5 €

1605 “Meteora. Le Couvent Roussani” b&w real photo (Lykides No.451), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1606 “Αγ.Στέφανος Μετέωρα Θεσσαλίας” b&w real photo (P. Miliotis), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1607 “Filet ascendant aux Meteores” b&w real photo (K. Michalopoulos), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1608 “Meteors. Climbing the rocks” b&w real photo (Nik. Stournaras No.399), unused. F. PPC 4 €

1596

1599

1601

1605

1597

1600

1604

1606

1598

1602

1603
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1609

1610

1612

1613

1608

1615

1611

1614

1607

1616 1617 1618

Ionian Islands
1609 “Corfou. La Rade” b&w (Ch. Collas et Cie No.77), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1610 “Corfou. Panorama du Port” brownish (No.20), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1611 “Corfou. La citadelle. Vue prise de Mon Repos” early grey-black (Aspiotis), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1612 “Corfou. La Citadelle” yellowish-black (G.S. No.8), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1613 “Corfou. La citadelle (cote Sud)” early color. (Farrugia No.2569), unused. Creased corner. PPC 5 €

1614 “Corfou. Vue orientale prise du Moulin-a-vent” color. (Aspiotis), unused. Pinholes and slightly creased corner. PPC 5 €

1615 “Corfou. Le Quai avec la Nouvelle Forteresse” b&w (No.12), pu.1920. Minor imperfections. PPC OFFER

1616 “Corfou. Lesplanade” early color. (Farrugia No.2865), unused. Yellow spots. PPC 5 €

1617 “Corfou. Rue Eugene Bulgare” color. (Aspiotis), pu.1908 (stamp removed). Slightly creased corner. PPC 6 €

1618 “Corfou. �eatre Municipal” grey-black in frame (Hanos Freres), pu.1911. VF. PPC 7 €
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1619 1620 1621

1622 1623 1624

1626 1628 1630

1625 1627 1629

1619 “Corfou. Achilleion. Jardin a la villa Imperiale” early b&w (A. Farrugia), pu.1900. F. PPC 4 €

1620 “Ile dUlysse. Corfou” color., unused. Black spot. PPC 5 €

1621 “Corfou. Monastere de Paleocastritsa” color. (Aspiotis-Elka No.208), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1622 “Rochers de Paleokastritza. Corfou” color. (Aspiotis freres No.230), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1623 “Corfou. Village Pelekas” color. (Aspiotis), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1624 “Corfou. La village Benizze” early color. (No.3921), pu.1905. VF. PPC 5 €

1625 “Lile de Corfou. Port de Corfou-Terrasse de Mercure a Achilleion-Costumes cor�otes” color. advertising card. 
VF.

PPC 6 €

1626 “Corfou. La grande Procession de Saint-Spyridion” sepia (Delboy No.6), unused. Impressive. PPC 6 €

1627 “Epirote Refugee Corfou” color. (Aspiotis freres No.159), used. F. PPC 3 €

1628 “Jetty at LEYKAS” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1629 “Paysanne de Leucade” b&w (Aspiotis Freres), pu.1929. Stained. PPC 5 €

1630 “Vue generale dArgostoli” b&w, used. VF. PPC 6 €
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1631 1632 1633

1634 1635 1636

1637 1638 1639

1640 1641 1642
1631 “Argostoli. Quai” b&w (Nicolatos), used. VF. PPC 7 €

1632 “Sortie de marins francais sur la debarcadere de la Douane dArgostoli” b&w (Nicolatos), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1633 “Argostolion. Light house of St. �eodore” color. (Farazis & Michalopoulos), used. Minor imperfections. PPC OFFER

1634 “Argostoli. Memorial Column of British occupation” b&w, unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1635 “Argostoli. La Lanterne” b&w (N. Nicolatos), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1636 “Argostoli. Grand pont de port” b&w (Nicolatos), used. F. PPC 5 €

1637 “Argostoli. Le golfe de Livadi avec les bateaux francais” b&w (Nicolatos), used. F. PPC 6 €

1638 “Argostoli. Place du Tribunal” b&w (N. Nicolatos), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1639 “Argostoli. Place de lUnion” grey-black (Nicolatos), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1640 “Argostoli. Union Square (north side). English sailors playing foot-ball” olive-grey early (P & C No.718), 
pu.1908. VF.

PPC 7 €

1641 “Argostoli. Greek church” b&w (Umberto Adinol�), unused. F. PPC 5 €
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1643 1644 1645

1646 1647 1648

1649 1650

1652 1653

1654 1655 1656

1657 1658 1659

1651
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1660 1661 1662

1663 1664

1665

1642 “Αργοστόλιον. Αγγλικόν προξενείον” color. (Farazis & Michalopoulos), pu. VF. PPC 7 €

1643 “Cephalonie. Une quartier de Lixouri” yellowish-black (N. Nicolatos), used. F. PPC 5 €

1644 “Ithaki. Partial view of the town” b&w (Arsenis), unused. F. PPC 6 €

1645 “Zante. Acrotiri” early b&w (Samaras No.11993), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1646 “Zante. Le clocher de Saint Denis” brownish (Foussiani), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1647 “Kythera” b&w real photo (Fatseas), used. VF. PPC 5 €

Macedonia
1648 “Kastoria. Vue generale” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1649 “Kastoria. Statue du Roi Paul 1er” b&w real photo (No.163), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1650 “Verria. Le Front” b&w, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1651 “Verria. LOrloge” b&w (Papachristodoulou), used. Pinholes & stains. PPC OFFER

1652 “VERIA. Rue Principale” b&w (No.164), unused. VF. PPC 3 €

1653 “Πάρκο Κατερίνης” b&w real photo (Photo-Aristophanous No.4), unused. F. PPC 3 €

1654 “Pont de Brout Teke” early b&w, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1655 “Macedoine 1916. Le Pont du Vardar” b&w (E. Le Deley), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1656 “Cavala” b&w real photo, unsed. VF. PPC 7 €

1657 “Cavalla. Cote est” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1658 “CAVALA” b&w real photo, unused. F. PPC 5 €

1659 “CAVALA” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1660 “CAVALA” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1661 “CAVALA” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1662 “CAVALA” b&w real photo, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1663 “Souvenir de Cavalla” b&w real photo (Helios No.9), unused. VF. PPC 10 €

1666

1667
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1666 “Cavalla. Maison et statue de Mohamet Ali” b&w real photo (Delta No.1738-10), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1667 “Macedoine. Type de femme” b&w (Parisianna No.35), used. VF. PPC 3 €

1668 “Scenes et types de Macedoine. Paysans” brownish-black (Librairie Francaise No.1061), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1669 “Menage Macedonien” b&w, used. VF. PPC 5 €

1670 “Naoussa. Un Pope” b&w, used. VF. PPC OFFER

1671 “Moine grec. Distraction au couvent” b&w, used. Creased corner. PPC 3 €

1672 “Cimetiere musulman et Evzones” b&w (Henri Manuel No.606), used. Minor imperfections. PPC 3 €

�essaloniki (Salonica)
1673 “Salonique. Aspect dun Minaret dans la Banlieue” color. (No.104), used. F. PPC 5 €

1674 “Salonique. Panorama” b&w (E. Le Deley), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1664 “CAVALA” b&w real photo, unused. F. PPC 6 €

1665 “Cavalla. Panorama” b&w (Rollet No.180), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1673 1674

1675 1676

1677 1678 1679

1668 1669 1670 1671

1672
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1680 1681 1682

1683 1684 1685

1686

1688

1687 1690

1675 “Salonique. Du haut du Minaret de Atcha-Mitchi Djami: a gauche, la Tour Blanche, a droite Minaret de Teke-
Djami” color. (E. Le Deley), unused. VF.

PPC 7 €

1676 “Salonique. Le cimitiere Israelite” color. (Hananel Naar), used. F. PPC 5 €

1677 “Salonique. Du haut du Minaret de Atcha Mitchi-Djami: La haute ville et la citadelle, a droite leglise Saint-
Georges (ex Mosquee Hortadji)” color. (E. Le Deley), unused. VF.

PPC 6 €

1678 “Salonique. Vue panoramique prise de la ville” color. (Hananel Naar), unused. F. PPC 5 €

1679 “Salonique. Panorama de la Ville” color., used. F. PPC 5 €

1680 “Salonique. Vue Panoramique de la ville” b&w, used. VF. PPC 6 €

1681 “Salonique. La Citadelle vue de lest. La Tour de Kouchakli-Koule et le Minaret du Village” color. (E. Le Deley), 
unused. VF.

PPC 5 €

1682 “Salonique. La vieille Muraille byzantine et la Tour de Kouchakli-Koule a lEst de la Ville” color. (E. Le Deley), 
used. VF.

PPC 6 €

1683 “Salonique. Les Remparts” color. (No.21), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1684 “Salonique. Les remparts est” b&w, used. VF. PPC 5 €

1685 “Salonique. Entree du village de la Citadelle. Macedonienne et Turco a la fontaine” color. (E. Le Deley), 
unused. VF.

PPC 6 €

1686 “Salonique. Eglise du Prophete Elie” color. (Vise Paris No.48), unused. VF. PPC 6 €
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1691

1693 1694

1695 1696

1698 1699 1700

1692

1697

1689

1687 “Salonique. Eglise S. George” color., used. Slightly creased corner. PPC 5 €

1688 “Salonique. La Mosquee des Derviches Tourneurs (Meyla-Hane)” color. (Hananel Naar), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1689 “Salonique. Le Mevlevihane (Couvent de derviches tourneurs a lquest de la ville). La Phiale et lentree de la 
Mosquee” color. (E. Le Deley), pu.1917. VF.

PPC 6 €

1690 “Salonique. Mosquee de la Citadelle. Minaret coupe par un obus bulgare” color. (No.47), unused. F. PPC 5 €

1691 “Salonique. Cimitiere Grec” color. (No.41), used. F. PPC 5 €

1692 “Salonique. Vieille maison macedonienne” color. (Henri Manuel), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1693 “Salonique. Quartier de la Ville haute” color., unused. F. PPC 5 €

1694 “Salonique. Dans la ville haut” b&w (E. Le Deley), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1695 “Salonique. Rue Egnatia” brownish (Ghedalia No.17), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1696 “Salonique. Rue Ilan Mermer” brownish (Ghedalia No.73), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1697 “Salonique. Rue Attalidon, avant le terrible incendie du 18 Aout 1917” b&w (Grimaud & Cie), used. F. PPC 5 €

1698 “Salonique. Boulevard Hamidie” b&w (Michalopoulos), pu.1917. F. PPC 5 €

1699 “Salonique. Vue panoramique de la mer” color. (Hananel Naar), used. F. PPC 5 €

1700 “Salonique. Quais, vue prise de la place de Liberte” b&w (Librairie Francaise No.1001), unused. VF. PPC 7 €
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1701 1702 1703

1704 1705 1706

1707 1708 1709

1710 1711 1712
1701 “Salonique. Le Quai. Gros temps” color., used. Cut corner. PPC 5 €

1702 “Salonique. Les Quais” b&w (Papeterie Tchaoussi No.13), pu.1918. VF. PPC 6 €

1703 “Salonique. Le Quai” b&w (No.199), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1704 “Salonique. Le Quai” color., pu.1917. F. PPC 5 €

1705 “Salonique. Le Quai” b&w (Alexakis No.1010), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1706 “Salonique. Lieu du debarquement du port” b&w (Benroubi, Pessah & Cohen), pu.1916. VF. PPC 5 €

1707 “Salonique. Leglise de St Sophie” grey-black (Vergopoulos), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1708 “Salonique. Arc de Triomphe dAlexandre le Grand” yellowish-black (No.17), used. F. PPC 6 €

1709 “Salonique. Arc de Triomphe” color. (Jacques Saul), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1710 “Salonique. Incedie des 18-19-20 Aout 1917. La Place de la Liberte et rue Venizelos” b&w (Edition Parisiana 
No.2), used. VF.

PPC 6 €

1711 “Salonique. Incedie des 18-19-20 Aout 1917. La Ville en feu, vue du Camp de la Douane” b&w (Edition Parisi-
ana No.4), unused. VF.

PPC 6 €

1712 “Salonique. Incedie des 18-19-20 Aout 1917. Place de la Liberte, le Club des Liberaux” b&w (Edition Parisiana 
No.6), used. VF.

PPC 6 €

1713 “Salonique. Incedie des 18-19-20 Aout 1917. La Ville incediee. Vue generale” b&w (Edition Parisiana No.20), 
used. VF.

PPC 5 €
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1713 1714 1715

1716 1717 1718

1719 1720

1714 “Salonique. Vue generale apres lincendie, cote Nord-quest” b&w (No.27), unused. Slightly creased corner. PPC 5 €

1715 “Salonique. Progres de lincendie le 19 Aout” b&w (No.30), unused. F. PPC 5 €

1716 “Salonique. LHotel Olympia et le Cafe Cristal en ½ammes” b&w (Levy Fils & Co No.6), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1717 “Salonique. Panorama (Nord-Quest) incendie” b&w (Levy Fils & Co No.12), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1718 “Salonique. Saint-Demetre apres lincendie” b&w (Levy Fils & Co No.27), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1719 “Salonique. Panorama-Centre” b&w (Levy Fils & Co No.29), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1720 “Salonique. Vue generale. Rue Sainte-Sophie detruite” b&w (Levy Fils & Co No.42), used. Stained. PPC 3 €

1721 “Salonique en ruine. Le bas de la rue Venizelos. Septembre 1917” b&w, used. VF. PPC 5 €

1721

1722 1723 1724

1725 1726 1727
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1736 1737 1738

1728 1729 1730 1731

1732 1733 1734 1735

1722 “Salonique. Place de la Liberte apres lincendie” b&w (No.49), used. F. PPC 5 €

1723 “Salonique 1917. Les Quais” b&w (No.74), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1724 “Salonique 1917. Une vue du Quai” b&w (No.76), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1725 “Salonique. A la promenade de la Tour Blanche” b&w real photo (Delta No.933), pu.1933. F. PPC 5 €

1726 “Salonique. Tour Blanche, vue de la mer” b&w real photo (Delta No.904), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1727 “�essaloniki. LUniversite” b&w real photo (No.1322-49), unused. F. PPC 5 €

1728 “Salonique. Costume national grec” b&w (Edition Parisiana No.154), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1729 “Salonique. Beautee. Costume local” b&w (No.44), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1730 “Salonique. Danseuse Macedonienne” yellowish-brown (Edition Parisiana No.31), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1731 “Salonique. Femme turque” color. (B.R.D.), used. F. PPC 5 €

1732 “Souvenir de Salonique. Soldat francais se cirant a Salonique” b&w (Abastado & Matia), used. VF. PPC 8 €

1733 “Salonique. Paysan Turc se rendant a la ville” b&w (Papeterie Parisienne No.14), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1734 “Salonique. Portefaix Israelite” b&w (Papeterie Parisienne No.5), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1735 “Salonique. Derviche Tourneur” color. (Hananel Naar), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1736 “Salonique. Enfants demandant du pain aux soldats francais” b&w (Rollet No.63), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1737 “Salonique. Te Deum a loccasion de la Fete Nationale Grecque” b&w (No.8), used. VF. PPC 7 €
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1739 “Salonique. Apres une reuve pasee par le General Sarrail et M. Venizelos” b&w (No.19), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1740 “Salonique. Soldats Grecs Venizelistes” b&w (Rollet No.330), used. F. PPC 5 €

1741 “Salonique. Albatros conduit au parc” color. (B.R.D.), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1742 “Salonique. Parc dAviation. Les tentes entourees dun parterre de ½eurs” b&w (No.6), used. F. PPC 5 €

1743 “Salonique. Camp Francais” color. (No.9), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

Smyrne, Constantinople, Asia Minor
1744 “Constantinople. Le Tour de Leandre. Mosquee de Tophane. Hamal” b&w early (Fruchtermann), pu.1897. 

Creased corner.
PPC 8 €

1745 “Constantinople. Vue Generale” color. in frame (M.B.), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1746 “Constantinople. Corne dOr” color. in frame (M.B.), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1747 “Constantinople. Corne d Or et navires de guerre” color. (J.M.F. No.92), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1748 “Constantinople. Pointe de Serail” color. in frame (J.M.F. No.128), used. Minor imperfections. PPC 3 €

1749 “Constantinople. Palais du Sultan au Bosphore” color. (J.M.F. No.30), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1750 “Constantinople. Vue de Scutari au Boshore” color. (J.M.F. No.31), used. Few yellow spots. PPC 4 €

1738 “Salonique. LAmiralissime rentre a bord” color., used. VF. PPC 7 €

1739 1740 1741

1742 1743 1744

1745 1746 1747

1748 1749 1750
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1751 1752

1754 1755

1753

1756 1757

1758 1760 1761

1759

1751 “Vue Panoramique de Constantinople et de la Corne dOr” color. (J.M.F. No.18), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1752 “Constantinople. Vue de Pera et de Galata” color. (J.M.F. No.531), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1753 “Constantinople. Tour de Galata” color. (J.M.F. No.39), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1754 “Constantinople. Vue panoramique de Top Hane” color. (MIAC No.30), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1755 “Constantinople. Vue panoramique de Top-Hane et du Bosphore” color. (J.M.F.), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1756 “Constantinople. Vue panoramique de la Pointe du Serai” color. (J.M.F.), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1757 “Constantinople. Stamboul et la Mosquee Suleymanie” early color. (No.65), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1758 “Constantinople. Mosquee Valide” greenish (N. Azikri No.18), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1759 “Salut de Constantinople. Place dEmin Eunu” grey-black early (No.24), pu.1904. VF. PPC 5 €

1760 “Constantinople. Pera et Galata” color. (M.J.C. No.10), unused. VF. PPC 3 €

1761 “Salut de Constantinople. Mosquee St. Sophie” early b&w, unused. Stained. PPC 5 €

1762 “Constantinople. La Fontaine Guillaume II et Sainte-Sophie” yellowish-brown (Rochat No.1207), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1763 “Constantinople. Fontaine de lempereur Guillaume II” b&w (M.C.J. No.13), used. VF. PPC 5 €

1764 “Constantinople. Chehzade Bachi” color. (MB), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1765 “Constantinople. Mosquee dAhmed et lHippodrome” early b&w (Librairie Weiss & Heydrich No.3901), used. 
VF.

PPC 7 €
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1762 1763 1764

1765 1766

1767 1769

1770 1771 1772

1773

1768

1774 1775

1776 1777 1778
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1779 1780

1781 1783

1784 1785 1786

1782

1766 “Souvenir de Constantinople. Colonne serpentine sur la place de lHippodrome” early yellowish-black, un-
used. VF.

PPC 7 €

1767 “Salut de Constantinople. Hyppodrome-La Colonne Serpentine” early color. (No.73), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1768 “La priere du Muezzin” color. (E.F. Rochat No.70), unused. VF. PPC 5 €

1769 “Constantinople. Le Seraskerat et tour de Stamboul” color., unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1770 “Constantinople. Le grand Bazar” yellowish-black, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1771 “Constantinople. Quai de Buyukdere” early color. (No.13), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1772 “Constantinople. Partie de Scutari et du Bosphore” early b&w (Au Bon Marche No.163), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1773 “Constantinople. Scutari. Debacardere de Saladjak” brownish (M.J.C. No.53), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1774 “Constantinople. Ancienne Fontaine a Scutari” b&w (M.J.A.F. No.30), unused. Cut corner. PPC 6 €

1775 “Constantinople. Chateaux dEurope” yellowish-black early (A. Zellich Fils No.16), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1776 “Les eaux douces d Asie, Bosphore. Constantinople” b&w (Max Fruchtermann No.1574), pu.1906. VF. PPC 6 €

1777 “Salut de Constantinople. Eaux douces dEurope” early color. (No.8396), pu. VF. PPC 5 €

1778 “Lile de Halki, Constantinople” early b&w (Max Fruchtermann No.1581), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1779 “Constantinople. Le Selamlik” color., unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1780 “Constantinople. Troupes Turques” b&w (Verascope Richard), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1781 “Salut de Constantinople. Grand-Vezir (des Jannissaires)” color. (No.9900), unused. Very light diagonal 
crease.

PPC 6 €

1782 “Salut de Constantinople. Les Janissaires” early b&w, unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1783 “Constantinople. Derviches tournants” b&w in frame (J. Ludwigsohn), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1784 “Linterieur dun cafe turc” color. (No.9541), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1785 “Constantinople. Hamales de la douane” early color. (Georges Papantoine No.76), pu.1917. Creased corners. PPC 3 €

1786 “Dame Turque fumant le nargile” early b&w (No.19), unused. VF. PPC 5 €
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1787 1788 1789

1790 1791 1792

1793 1794 1795

1796 1797 1798

1799 1800 1801

1802 1803 1804
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1805 1806

1807 1809

1808

1810 1811 1812

1787 “Brousse. Mosquee du Sultan Emir et de Yildirim Sultan Bayazid” b&w (Librairie Ali Haidar), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1788 “Mosquee verte” b&w (P. Eugenides No.5976), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1789 “Brousse. Palais du Gouverneur” color. (M.J.C. No.95), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1790 “Salut de Brousse. Bain dEski Kaplidja” early color. (No.8731), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1791 “Salut de Brousse. Grand bain thermal Yeni Kaplidja” color., pu.1910. F. PPC 5 €

1792 “Salut de Brousse. Marchands turc” early b&w (No.510), pu.1906. VF. PPC 6 €

1793 “Salut de Brusse. Exterieur de la Mosquee Mouradie” color., pu.1911. F. PPC 5 €

1794 “Salut de Brousse. Grand Bain thermal Yeni Kaplidja” color., pu.1920. F. PPC 6 €

1795 “Salut de Brousse. Vue prise de la Mosquee Verte” early b&w (No.522), unused. VF. PPC 6 €

1796 “Salut de Brousse. Mosquee de Hudavendiguiar” early b&w (No.497), pu.1906. Creased corner. PPC 3 €

1797 “Smyrne. Fond du Golfe” early b&w (Maison Homere No.50), pu.1905. Creased corner. PPC 3 €

1798 “Vue generale de Smyrne” brownish (J. Molko No.4705), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1799 “Smyrne. Quartier Turc” b&w (Zacharion & Koury No.21), pu.1909. VF. PPC 5 €

1800 “Smyrne. Le Konak Gendarmerie-Fontaine” color. (Decipris No.20), used. Minor imperfections. PPC 3 €

1801 “Smyrne. Mouvement du port, pris du sud” yellowish-black, unused. �ree small cuts. PPC 6 €

1802 “Smyrne. Port interieur” color. (S. Sarantopoulos), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1803 “Smyrne. Debarcadere des Bateaux de la Campagnie Hamidie sur les Quais” color. (Sarantopoulos), used. VF. PPC 6 €

1804 “Smyrne. Mouvement du Port” early b&w, used. VF. PPC 7 €

1805 “Smyrne. Faubourg de Caratach” early b&w (Dermond No.307), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1806 “Smyrne. Cordelio. Le Club et les quais” color. (No.50), used. Creased corner. PPC 5 €

1807 “Smyrne. Place du Bazar” early b&w, unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1808 “Smyrne. Rue Fassula” b&w (Decipris No.175), pu.1914 (stamp removed). Creased corner. PPC 6 €



A.Karamitsos June 1st, 2024

178

1813 1814 1815

1816 1817 1818

1819 1820

1811 “Smyrne. Pont de caravanes” greenish early, pu.1901. VF. PPC 6 €

1812 “Smyrne. Pont des Caravanes” b&w (No.17), pu.1906. Minor imperfections. PPC 5 €

1813 “Smyrne. Caravane de chameaux et pont des caravanes” early yellowish-black, unused. Cut corner. PPC 6 €

1814 “Smyrne. Caravanne de chameaux” color. (S. Sarantopoulos), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1815 “Smyrne. Chameau Pehlavan (lutteur)” early color., pu.1906. Creased corners. PPC OFFER

1816 “Smyrne. Campement de chameaux” early b&w (P. Dermont), pu.1904. Minor imperfections. PPC 3 €

1817 “Smyrne. Acqueducs Romains” color. (Sabetay J. Cohen), pu. F. PPC 6 €

1818 “Vue generale de la double Eglise a Ephese” b&w (Sarantopoulos), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1819 “Vue partielle du �eatre dEphese” b&w (Sarantopoulos), pu.1916. VF. PPC 6 €

1820 “Smyrne. Vue Generale dEphese” grey-black (Sarantopoulos), unused. VF. PPC 7 €

1809 “Smyrne. Marche aux Figues” b&w (No.9), unused. VF. PPC 8 €

1810 “Smyrne. Vers la foire” color. (S. Sarantopoulos), unused. VF. PPC 10 €
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